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Controller’s Website

The Controller’s website, http://controller.admin.ri.gov, affords a great deal of information not only about

the State of Rhode Island’s RI-FANS accounting system but also about many other issues of interest to agency
chief financial officers and other interested parties. Among the information obtainable from the website are the
State’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports going back several fiscal years, the State’s Fixed Asset Control
and Tracking (FACTS) Manual, various State accounting forms, training materials of various kinds (including the
latest version of the RI-FANS Training Manual), and various RI-FANS webinars which can be viewed at your desk.

While the website is generally well-constructed and easy to navigate, please feel free to call any staff
member of the Accounting and Reporting Section of the Office of Accounts and Control if you should run into
any difficulty finding specific information you are seeking.


http://controller.admin.ri.gov/
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http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Training/200_W2%20Overview_01-26-2016.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Training/199_State%20of%20RI%20PaymentNet4%20Cardholder%20Readiness_08-26-2013.ppt
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http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Training/126_Accrual%20for%20Payroll%20Costs%20at%20Year-End_%2010-11-2016.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Training/10_Centralized%20Reporting%20for%20CAPS%20and%20SharePoint%20User%20Guide%202015_06-25-2015.pdf
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Oracle Modules

The RI-FANS accounting system is based on a series of modules provided by Oracle. The
Oracle modules currently utilized by the State are the following:

e Purchasing

e Accounts Payable

e General Ledger

o Fixed Assets

e Accounts Receivable

The system is fully integrated, which means that any transaction that is initiated in a particular
module carries through into all the other modules that have a relation to that transaction.



RI Division of
Information Technology

All Employees,

The Rhode Island Division of Information Technology “DolT” Service Desk provides employees
with a single point of contact for technology requests and incidents. Our goal is to provide high
guality service to all our customers within the Executive Branch agencies.

This document is provided so you can understand what type of help is available to you and how to
get it when you need it.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Best regards,
Chris Antonellis
Acting Chief Digital Officer

How can | contact the DOIT Service Desk?

Q) | Telephone: 401 - 462 - HELP (4357)

>4 | Email: ent.servicedesk@ri.gov

Note: When sending an email, please include any information that would be helpful in
explaining your issue (i.e. screen shots). You will receive a confirmation email that we
received your request.

What are the regular DOIT Service Desk operating hours?
(® | Monday through Friday 8:30am-4:00pm (excluding RI State Holidays)

What if | need help outside of reqular hours?

(® | We provide 24x7x365 help for emergencies requiring immediate attention.

A\ | Telephone: 401- 462 - HELP (4357)

For emergency assistance contact DolT via TELEPHONE ONLY at the same number as
above: 401-462-4357. Calls are answered after hours by our operations staff, who will find
the correct DolT resource by gathering basic information and contacting employees as
needed.

What types of issues does the DolT Service Desk help with?

e Desktop & Laptop Computers |¢ Internet Browsing e Cyber Security Issues, Concer
e Printing e Telephone Related or Questions

e Passwords e iPhone & Cellular Equipment |¢ Equipment Damage

e  Connectivity (Wi-Fi, VPN) e Video Problems e Equipment Loss/Theft

e Application & Software

If you are unsure if we can help or have questions, please contact us and we will do our best
to connect you to right resource.



mailto:ent.servicedesk@ri.gov

RI-FANS Access and Approval Hierarchy Procedures for the
General Ledger
(02/22/13)

RI-FANS employs complex agency initiation and approval hierarchies along with transaction
workflow processes to control system transaction processing. Agency approval hierarchies are a key
control within RI-FANS to ensure that adequate segregation of duties is maintained between the
initiation and approval of transactions. The hierarchies outline the authorization limits at which
specific agency personnel can initiate and approve transactions.

When a State department or agency requires modifications to a user’'s access to the State’s
general ledger and/or a user’s position and/or monetary limit in the agency’s approval hierarchy, such
changes are initiated through the completion of a form called the RI-FANS Add/Change/Delete User
Form (ACDU Form). This form must be signed by the Chief Financial Officer of the agency
requesting the change. Once approved, it should be forwarded to the DolT Service Desk at
service@doit.ri.gov.

Upon receipt of the ACDU Form, DolT assigns a service ticket number and forwards an e-mail
to the Accounting Section of the Office of Accounts and Control to notify them that there is an ACDU
Form pending review in the DolT client data base. An Accounting Section staff member will look up
the ticket and determine what the issue is on the ACDU Form. If the ACDU Form contains a request
that an agency user be granted an authorized dollar limit in the general ledger, then the ACDU Form
is handed to the Associate Controller/Finance for review. If the Associate Controller approves of the
change, he/she will initial the ACDU Form. Other changes that may be requested, such as new users,
change in the workflow positions, end date users in agency, etc., do not require the Associate
Controller’'s approval. The Accounting Section staff member will then note on the service ticket any
modifications the Accounting Section has made to the request on the ACDU Form, and he/she will
then transfer the service ticket and the ACDU Form back to the DolT service desk for completion.
He/she will also file a copy of the (modified) ACDU Form in the Accounting Section’s master ACDU
Form binder. Finally, upon completion of the request, DolT will notify the person who first submitted
the request on behalf of his/her agency that the ticket has been completed and closed.

The Accounting Section staff member will give a copy of the ACDU Form to the particular staff
member of the Office of Accounts and Control Accounting Section who is assigned to approve journal
entries initiated by the particular agency requesting the change. This staff member will then update
the Vizio approval hierarchy flowchart for the agency in question, being sure to add the date of the
change somewhere on the flowchart, and keep a hard copy of the updated flowchart in a binder for
that agency.

Each quarter throughout the year each Accounting Section staff member who maintains agency
hierarchy flowcharts will send a copy of the most current version for each of his/her agencies to the
Chief Financial Officer of each agency in question. The CFO will review the hierarchy, make any
necessary corrections to it, sign and date it, and send it back to the Accounting Section staff member
from whom he/she received it. The Accounting Section staff member will review any corrections
made by the CFO and go over them with the Associate Controller/Finance. If necessary, the
Accounting Section staff member will then update the hierarchy in Vizio and insert a copy of the most
current updated flowchart in his/her binder for that agency.

It will be the responsibility of the CFO to submit to the DolT service desk any RI-FANS ACDU
Forms that are necessary to ensure that the general ledger workflow actually input into RI-FANS will
conform to the most current approval hierarchy maintained by the Accounting Section staff members.


mailto:service@doit.ri.gov

Misc. Forms
Subject
A14A OUT-OF-STATE 56 rate 1-1-14

A-14X IN-STATE 56 RATE 1-1-14 Commute Offset
A-14X IN-STATE 56 RATE 1-1-14 Commute Offset for Excel 2003

A-14V IN-STATE TRAVEL-VOLUNTEERS 56 RATE 1-1-14
CFO 14-02 Decreased Mileage Rate 1-1-14

A14A OUT-OF-STATE 565 rate 1-1-13

A-14X IN-STATE 565 RATE 1-1-13 Commute Offset
A-14V IN-STATE TRAVEL-VOLUNTEERS 565 RATE 1-1-13
A-14X IN-STATE 565 RATE rev'd 1-1-13 larger fields
A-14X IN-STATE 565 RATE rev'd 1-1-13

CFO 13-04 Increased Mileage Rate 1-1-13
Travel Request (A-47)

State Fleet Commuter Request Form

State Fleet Hybrid Waiver Request

State Fleet Increase to the Fleet Request
Request Legal Counsel Form (08-11-09)

Cellular Telephone (State Owned) Reimbursement Report

Critical Expense Request Form

Purchasing Business Processes (May 16, 2008)

ACH Enrollment Form

Blank W-9 Form Revised
W-9 IRS Form State of RI

RI-FANS Authorized Agent Form

RI-FANS Change Add Delete User Form
Affidavit of Heir(s) (A53)

Attestation Form (Cities Towns Regional School Districts)

Automated Approval Certification Label
Credit Card Enrollment Form

Jury Duty Report
Sales Tax Exemption Certificate

Format
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http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/44_A14A%20OUT-OF-STATE%2056%20rate%201-1-14.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/43_A-14X%20IN-STATE%2056%20RATE%201-1-14%20Commute%20Offset.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/43A_A-14X%20IN-STATE%2056%20RATE%201-1-14%20Commute%20Offset%20for%20Excel%202003.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/42_A-14V%20IN-STATE%20TRAVEL-VOLUNTEERS%2056%20RATE%201-1-14.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/41_CFO%2014-02%20Decreased%20Mileage%20Rate%201-1-14.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/40_A14A%20OUT-OF-STATE%20565%20rate%201-1-13.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/39a_A-14X%20IN-STATE%20565%20RATE%201-1-13%20Commute%20Offset.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/39_A-14V%20IN-STATE%20TRAVEL-VOLUNTEERS%20565%20RATE%201-1-13.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/38_A-14X%20IN-STATE%20565%20RATE%20rev'd%201-1-13%20larger%20fields.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/37_A-14X%20IN-STATE%20565%20RATE%20rev'd%201-1-13.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/36_CFO%2013-04%20Increased%20Mileage%20Rate%201-1-13.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/27_Travel%20Request%20(A-47).doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/25_State%20Fleet%20Commuter%20Request%20Form.xls
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/24_State%20Fleet%20Hybrid%20Waiver%20Request.doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/23_State%20Fleet%20Increase%20to%20the%20Fleet%20Request.doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/20_Request%20Legal%20Counsel%20Form%20(08-11-09).doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/16_Cellular%20Telephone%20(State%20Owned)%20Reimbursement%20Report.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/15_Critical%20Expense%20Request%20Form.doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/14_Purchasing%20Business%20Processes%20(May%2016,%202008).doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/12_ACH%20Enrollment%20Form.doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/11_Blank%20W-9%20Form%20Revised.doc.doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/10_W-9%20IRS%20Form%20State%20of%20RI.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/09_RI-FANS%20Authorized%20Agent%20Form.htm
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/08_RI-FANS%20Change%20Add%20Delete%20User%20Form.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/07_Affidavit%20of%20Heir(s)%20(A53).pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/06_Attestation%20Form%20(Cities%20Towns%20Regional%20School%20Districts).pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/05_Automated%20Approval%20Certification%20Label.doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/03_Credit%20Card%20Enrollment%20Form.pdf
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/02_Jury%20Duty%20Report.doc
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/documents/Forms/Misc%20Forms/01_Sales%20Tax%20Exemption%20Certificate.pdf

State of Rhode Island

Office of Accounts and Controls

RIFANS Add/ Change/ Delete User Form

Responsibility:peneral Ledger . |

INFORMATION ON RIFANS USER REQUIRING RESPONSIBILIES

Last Name

First Name

Title

Work Number

Email Address

... ADD SPECIFIC ACCOUNT(S) TO THE USER GROUPS

Account Number(s)

Hierarchy Placement (Name of individual to whom transactions from the employee being added will route to by default)

Hierarchy Subordinates (Name of individuals that report to the employee being added)

Termination Date: of the person from RIFANS service and responsibilities

Status

i ADD

NI G UPDATI
Last Name First Name
Title
Agency 3 Digit Number Agency Name
liWorIk Numbir | Email Address

controller.admin.ri.gov

11




Structure of Account Numbers in RI-FANS

Every account number in RI-FANS consists of a combination of seven discrete account
segments, with a decimal point separating each one. Following is a listing of the name of each
segment, its range of alpha-numeric possibilities, and additional information about its
characteristics.

1. Fiscal Year

This is a two-digit field. If the complete RI-FANS account number is that of an asset,
liability, or equity account, this field must be 00. If the complete RI-FANS account
number is that of a revenue or an expenditure, this field will be the last two digits of the
State fiscal year in question. For example, a revenue or expenditure transaction posted
in FY16 will have 16 as the first segment of the account number.

2. Fund

This is a two- digit field. = The funds currently available for agency use in RI-FANS
range from 10 for the General Fund through 83 for the Rl Refunding Bond Authority
Fund.

3. Agency

This is a three-digit field. State agencies currently range from 011 for the General
Assembly through 099 for the Judicial Department.

4. Lineltem Sequence

This is a seven-digit field that actually has two components that are not separated by a
period.

a. Line ltem

These are the first four digits of the line item sequence segment. In the case of RI-
FANS account numbers for which there is an enacted budget, each of these
corresponds to a discrete line item in the Appropriations Act.

b. Sequence

These are the last three digits of the line item sequence segment. These are used to
break up budget line items as defined above into discrete accounts with their own
transaction and budgetary controls.

5. Source

This is a two-digit field that describes the source of funding for the account. If the
complete RI-FANS account number is that of an asset, liability, or equity account, this
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field must be 00. The complete list of source codes currently available in RI-FANS is
as follows:

01 General Revenue
02 Federal Revenue
03 Restricted Revenue
05 Operating Transfer
07 Debt

09 Other Funds

6. Natural Account

This is a six-digit field that describes the nature of a transaction. The first digit of this
field describes the account category, as follows:

1 Asset

2 Liability

3  Equity

4 Revenue

5 *“Contra” Revenue (e.g., a tax refund)
6 Expenditure

For example, 101020 is the natural account number for the asset called Cash in Bank,
and 611000 is the natural account number for the expenditure called Regular Wages.

Increases to asset, contra revenue, and expenditure balances are recorded as debits,
and increases to liabilities, equities, and revenues are recorded as credits. Decreases
to asset, contra revenue, and expenditure balances are recorded as credits, and
decreases to liabilities, equities, and revenues are recorded as debits.

7. Project Code

This is a five-character alpha-numeric field that is used to track various specialized
transactions. In the case of most RI-FANS account code combinations, this segment
has the value 00000. The most common use of other values is to track capital projects.
In these cases, alpha-numeric project codes are assigned by the Office of Accounts
and Control in accordance with the Construction in Process procedures as outlined in
the FACTS manual on the Controller’s web site.

For information as to how to easily find the names of various segments of a RI-FANS account
number, or, conversely, how to find a segment number if you know a key word in its name, refer to
the section of this training manual titled How to Find the Names of Various Segments of a RI-FANS
Account Number.
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Cross Validation Rules

(02/12/14)

The RI-FANS accounting system makes use of Oracle’'s cross validation rule capability to
ensure that all account code combinations set up in RI-FANS conform to certain standards.

Whenever a new line item sequence (LIS) number is created in RI-FANS, the Assistant Director
for Special Projects in the Office of Accounts and Control makes a determination as to what other
account segments can properly be linked to this LIS segment in the RI-FANS system. As examples,
if the LIS is supposed to be associated with the State Department of Human Services, then the cross
validation rules set up for the LIS should ensure that it can be linked only with agency account
number 069. If the LIS is supposed to account for federal funds, then the cross validation rules
should ensure that it can be linked only with source code number 02. If the LIS is to be used to
account for construction in progress for a specific capital project, then the cross validation rules must
ensure that it can be linked only with a specific set of natural account numbers and with a specific
project code number.

Cross validation rules may be set up as either inclusionary or exclusionary. For example, a
cross validation rule may specify that a whole range of account segment combinations is allowed,
except for some specific ones. Conversely, a cross validation rule may restrict the use of a LIS
number to a very few specific combinations.

Whenever a new LIS number is to be set up in RI-FANS, it is primarily the responsibility of the
State Budget Office to inform the Office of Accounts and Control of any cross validation rules that
should be associated with the account. State agencies should also feel free to add their input if they
feel that creation of a specific cross validation rule will help them to better manage their accounting
for a specific program. If at any time an agency finds that a transaction has been posted to an
account code combination that should not have been allowed to be set up, it should prepare a
journal entry to correct the transaction and should also inform the Assistant Director for Special
Projects so that he/she can change the cross validation rules in Oracle. Only staff members of the
Accounting Section of the Office of Accounts and Control have access to the cross validation rule
function in Oracle; agency users do not have this access.
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GENERAL LEDGER
PROCESSING ISSUES



List of Journal Entry Categories

The Office of Accounts and Control periodically reviews the list of journal category choices that the Oracle
system offers in the General Ledger module. Use of an incorrect category code when preparing a journal
entry could result in the entry being launched on an incorrect workflow path. If so, the entry may bypass
the scrutiny of an authorized reviewer, or, conversely, the posting process might be unnecessarily
delayed by the entry being diverted to someone who is not in the approval hierarchy.

Following, in bold type, is a list of those journal entry categories that are used most often by State
agencies, along with guidelines as to when they should be used. Note that the categories in italics
should not be used by State agencies other than the Office of Accounts and Control.

A&C Adjustment

Accrual

Accrued Payroll

Adjustment

Allocation

Asset Reclassification

Audit Fees

Cancellation

Cash ARB

Cash Receipts

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control. It is used to
post end-of-year accrued revenues and expenditures as well as the reversals of
these accruals in the subsequent fiscal year.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control. It is used to
post end-of-year accrued State payroll expenditures as well as their reversals in
the subsequent fiscal year.

This category is used to correct an accounting error. Reference must be
made to the ID# of the transaction being corrected.

This category is used to distribute already posted expenditures, revenues,
or liabilities, among one or more other expenditure, revenue, or liability
accounts.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control. It is usually
used to reclassify non-capital expenditures as capital, and vice versa.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control for the monthly
posting of audit fees based on the previous month’s federal revenues.

This category is used to cancel an entire a journal entry that has not yet
posted. Such entries must have all dollar amounts changed to zero, after
which the entry must be saved without re-reserving the funds or approving
the transaction.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control. It is used to
assign an authorized red cash balance to an account upon the receipt of a
signed authorization from the State Budget Office.

This category is used to record receipts of money, whether in the form of
cash, checks, wires, or ACH transactions. It is also used by the Bureau of
Child Support to record transfers from its segregated General Fund bank
account to the primary General Fund bank account to cover distributions to
custodial parents.
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Centralization Transfers This category is used only by the Central Business Office (CBO) to account for

Check Change

Cost Recovery

DLT Transfer

FWHA Exp. Reimb.

ISF Transaction

Interagency Billing

Intercompany Transfer

Interfund Advance

Interfund Transfer

Lottery Transfer

Payroll

Tax Transfer

certain mirror transactions connected with Human Resources, Information
Technology, or Facilities and Maintenance.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control to initiate journal
entries associated with the payroll check change process.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control for the monthly
posting of indirect cost assessments against the previous month’s non-exempt
restricted revenues.

This category is used only by the Department of Labor and Training to
initiate transfers between the General Fund and the various State funds for
which DLT is responsible (such as the TDI Fund, Ul Trust Fund, etc.). DLT
also uses it to transfer monthly unemployment charges for State
employees from the Assessed Fringe Benefit Fund into the Ul Trust Fund.

This category is used only by the Department of Transportation (DOT).

This category is used only by a State internal service fund to bill one or
more State agencies for goods or services provided.

This category is used when a non-internal service fund agency wishes to
charge another State agency for goods or services provided. In such
situations, the expending agency usually initiates the transaction, except in
specific cases where the billing agency has written authorization from the
expending agency to draw on its accounts.

This category must never be used.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control to initiate
advances (or repayments of advances) from one State fund to another. All such
entries must include postings to both a receivable natural account and a payable
natural account.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control to record an
operating transfer into one State fund and an operating transfer out of another.
All such entries must include postings to the fund-specific revenue and
expenditure accounts created just for this purpose.

This category is used only by the Lottery Commission to initiate its
monthly distributions of revenue to the General Fund.

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control to record
specialized account distributions associated with the bi-weekly State employee
payroll process and the monthly pension payroll process.

This category is used 1) to credit a liability and debit a contra-revenue
account when the Division of Taxation processes a batch of tax refund
payments, and 2) to debit the liability and credit cash to reflect the check
clearing pattern of the refund batch.
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Transfer

This category is used only by the Office of Accounts and Control to a) transfer
money from the State’s various funds to the State’s pooled cash disbursement
account, b) transfer money from the State’s various bond proceeds funds into the
Bond Capital Fund, and 3) to transfer money from the State’s HAVA Fund into
the General Fund.
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Initiating a Journal Entry
(02/20/14)

e Use the Top Hat icon to select the responsibility GL Agency User.

¢ Double click Journals on the Navigation screen.

S e T R
| £/ Qracle Applications.

File Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help
HYO HBSP I LB ER LD 257
E —Olx
=
|Elatch Status ||Suurce ||Categ0ry HF‘erlod HEatch Name ||J0urna| MNarme HCurrency” Journal Deblt” Journal Credit

© Find Jaurnals

Batch “ |—

daurnal ‘
Ledger
Source Period
Category Currency
Status Control Total
Posting Batch
Funds Journal

fwlore

( Clear ) ( Mew Batch ‘ I Mew Journal | I Find ) -
] »
Review Journal Review Batch Tax Batch Anprove Reguery
Mew Journal Mew Batch AutaCopy...
Open

e Select the New Journal button.
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— ™
File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLE
HYO HL84P € g LB1IHS 7

Reverse
Description | Currency |USD Date
Ledger ’m Category ’7 Date ’m Period ’7
Period |FEB-2014 Effective Date | 20-FEB-2014 Type User Method
Balance Type Actual Budgst Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Cornpany Tax Mot Required
Control Total [|—]
Lines Other Information
v
Line Account Debit (USD) Credit (USD) Description [1
[ I | \ | 0 A
C I | \ | (]
L1 | [ | []
[ I | \ | [
L1 | [ | []
[ ] | \ | [
C I | \ | (]
C 1 | [ | [ =
| \
S r
Acct Desc ‘
( Tax [ AutoCopy Batch... I Approve ( Line Drilldown.. [ T Agcounts...
( Check Funds | [ Resemwe Funds | I Wiew Results ( Change Period ‘ [ Change Currency J
Open

AR

e Enter the Journal name using the following convention:
J to indicate it is a journal entry.
XX to indicate the last two digits of the fiscal year.
XXX to indicate the Agency number of the journal entry initiator.
XXX to indicate the initials of the journal initiator.

XXX to indicate the next sequential number in the personal list maintained
by the journal initiator for the current fiscal year.

An example of a full Journal name might be J14068SAB501.
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e The Period field will automatically default to the accounting period we are
currently in. If it is more appropriate that the journal post in a different open
period (say JUN-2014 when we are already in July, 2014), you may click on the
Change Period button and make the desired change in the next screen. If the
journal entry is not yet saved, just use the dropdown menu for the period to
select the desired period.

e The Effective Date will automatically default to the current date. If you wish to
change the date to a different one within the same period, you can simply
override the default date with the new one. If you want an effective date that falls
within a different period, however, you must first change the period as described
above and then change the effective date. The effective date must fall within the
period selected.

e Currency defaults to USD (U.S. Dollars).

e Select the appropriate Category for the journal according to the table of journal
categories appearing elsewhere in this training manual.

¢ In the Description field, you are required to give a brief but meaningful description
of the reason you are preparing this journal. If applicable, this is the place to
enter the document number or journal number of a previously posted transaction
that you wish to adjust. You may also use the Paper Clip icon to attach a “short
text” or even a Word, Excel, or PDF file to provide backup for this journal.

¢ At this point, your journal entry should look like this:
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Journal

01 20-FEB-2014

13.49:40

J140BESARS01 Canwersion Reverse
Description |T0 ADJUET LIME 20 OF JOURNAL ENTRY 14068348459 Currency |USD Date

Ledger ’m Categary W Date IW Period ’7
Period E Effective Date |20-FEB-2014 Type |User Method

Balance Type Actual Budget Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed

Clearing Company Tax Mot Reguired
Caontrol Total [’—]
_ Other Infarmation
¥

Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description [l
[ | \ | | ] [

[ [ \ | | [

[ [ \ | | [

[ | \ | | [

[ [ \ | | [

[ | \ | | [

[ [ \ | | [
(I \ | | [l &

\ |
S »
Acct Desc |
( Tax I AutoCopy Batch [ Approve ( Line Drilldown... I T Accounts..
T ( Check Funds ‘ I Reserve Funds ‘ [ YWiew Results ( Change Period | I Change Currency. J
Open

e Click on the Other Information tab to bring up the next screen.
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r B
FETE R W
File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG
HYS HH8SP | € hEg LABPLPS 2
= —lalx
O Journals (State of RI Set of Books) - J1406 01 20-FEB-2014 13:49:40
Journal |[J140B854B501 Conversion Reverse
Description | TO ADJUST LINE 20 OF JOURMAL ENTRY J1406585AB459 Currency |USD Date
Ledger |State of Rl Set of B Category |Adjustment Date |20-FEB-2014 Period
Period |FEB-2014 Effective Date |20-FEB-2014 Type |User Methad | Switch Dr/Cr -
Balance Type Actual Budget Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax Mot Reguired
Caontrol Total L
Lines Other Infarmation
Status
Paosting  Unposted Source |Manual
Funds Reguired Reference
Approval | MA Reference Date
Reconciliation Reference
Accounting Sequencing Reporting Sequencing
Murrnber Murnber
Sequence Name Sequence Name
Tax AutoCopy Batch Approve Line Drilldown... T Accounts..
] Check Funds ‘ Reserve Funds ‘ YWiew Results Change Period | Change Currency. J
Open
e H _m,J G U by s | g i gy L5TPM
ﬁ‘\% - o SARVLNXE & R

e Enter your name and office phone number in the Reference field, then click on
the Lines tab to bring you back to the first screen.

e Enter 10 as the first Line number. This will ensure that all subsequent Line
numbers will be assigned in increments of 10.

o Enter the first Account Number either directly or by using the List of Values (LOV)
button.

¢ Enter the dollar amount in either the Debit or the Credit field, as appropriate.
Then hit the Down arrow to bring you to the next Line.

e You may either leave the Line Description as is, i.e., the same as the header
description, or you may override it with a description unique to the particular line.

e If necessary, you may tab over to the next field to enter a Cost Center number.
e You can copy any field within the Lines section to the next line by putting the

cursor in the field you wish to copy to and pressing the Shift and F5 keys
simultaneously.
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e At any point in the process of entering a journal, you may save your work by
selecting the Save icon. When the journal entry is complete, you must save it
before proceeding further.

Select the Check Funds button to see whether the journal entry will pass the
system’s sufficient funds tests (optional). The system checks to see if the
available appropriated funds are available. This step is optional because the
funds cannot be reserved (next step) if they are insufficient. If it says that the
entry passes, select the OK button.

Select the Reserve Funds button and select OK.

Select the Approve button to send the journal entry to the next person in the
approval hierarchy for review. (Note: at this point, the system checks for
available cash on source codes 2, 3 or 5. If the journal entry is rejected here,
you can go to the worklist to see the notification which will tell you which line
caused the rejection.)

If the journal entry is rejected at any point along the approval hierarchy, it will
eventually return to the initiator for either modification or cancelation. Instructions
on how to modify or cancel a rejected journal entry appear elsewhere in this
training manual.
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Initiating a Cash Receipts Journal Entry
(02/21/14)

The procedures for initiating a cash receipts journal are very similar to those

used in initiating a general journal. There are just a few differences, which are
highlighted below.

e Use the Top Hat icon to select the responsibility GL Agency User.

e Double click Journals on the Navigation screen.

~
File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLE
(e §HISP L IDER LBDII5 7
I ST
‘Eatch Status HSaurce ”Category HPeriod ”Bat:h MName HJuurna\ MName ”Currency” Journal DebitH Joumnal Credit
S Find Joumals

Batch | ’7

Journal | l
Ledger

Source Period

Category Currency

Status Contral Tatal

Posting Batch

Funds Joumnal
More
[ g ) [ WewBach || Mewdouma [ Fa ) S
4 3
Rewiew Journal Rewiews Batch Tay Batch Approve Reguery
Mesw Journal Mew Batch AutoCaopy.
Open

TR
RN 2/21

e Select the New Journal button.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLE
2% L8P ¢ ' DER LBDIP5 7
r_
Reverse
Description | Currency |USD Date |
Ledger |State of Rl Set of B Category | Date [21-FEB-2014 Period |
Period FEB-2014 Effective Date 21-FEB-2014 Type |User Method |Switch Drer
Balance Type Actual Budgst ‘ Rate ‘1 Status |Nm Reversed
Clearing Cornpany Tax Mot Required
N
Control Total [ |— |
Lines Other Information
v
Line Account Debit (USD) Credit (USD) Description [1
\ | \ | 0 A
\ | \ | (]
[ | [ | []
\ | \ | [
[ | [ | []
\ | \ | [
\ | \ | (]
\ | [ | [ =
| \
A el r
Acct Desc ‘
( Tax [ AutoCopy Batch... I Approve ( Line Drilldown.. [ T Agcounts...
T ( Check Funds | [ Resemwe Funds | I Wiew Results ( Change Period ‘ [ Change Currency J
Open

e Enter the Journal name using the following convention:
R to indicate it is a cash receipts journal entry.
XX to indicate the last two digits of the fiscal year.
XXX to indicate the Agency number of the journal entry initiator.
XXX to indicate the initials of the journal initiator.
MM to indicate the month the money was deposited in the bank.
DD to indicate the day the money was deposited in the bank.
Sequential alpha character, i.e., A, B, C, etc. Appending an alpha
character is only necessary if there are multiple deposits by the same

user on the same day.

An example of a full Cash Receipts Journal hame might be
R14068SAB0221B.
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The Period selected should be the month in which the deposit was made. The
journal entry should be dated so that agency final approval is complete by the
close of business on the last day of the month. Accounts and Control final
approval is on the first business day of the following month. A & C closes the
books on the second business day.

The Effective Date should be the date on which the deposit was made.

Currency defaults to USD (U.S. Dollars).

Select Cash Receipts for the Category.

In the Description field, you are required to give a brief but meaningful
description of the cash receipt. You may also use the Paper Clip icon to attach
a “short text” or even a Word, Excel, or PDF file to provide backup for this

journal.

At this point, your cash receipts journal should look like this:

=5 M
- —— =N
Eile Edit VWiew Folder Tools ‘Window Help DRACLE
[5%0 &880 XOBErx LTIOE 2
1] o
‘© Journals (State of RI Set of Books) - R14068 102218 21-FEB-2014 09:57:36
Journal  RT4068EAB0221E Conversion Reverse
Description QUARTERLY SUBSIDY FROM NON-PROFIT BLAH BELAH BELAH Currency USD Date
Ledger |State of Rl Set of By Category |Cash Receipts Date 21-FEB-2014 Period
Period Effective Date  21-FEB-2014 Type User Method | Switch Dr/Cr =
Balance Type  Actual Budget Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax Mot Required
Contral Total [ 1
Lines Other Information
v
Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description [1
A e et »
Acct Desc
Tax AutoCopy Batch... Apprave Lire Drrilldown. . T Accounts...
] Check Funds | Resemwe Fupds | Wiew Regults Change Period... ‘ Change Currency. .. J
Open
K'c.% L* WU a ” 1 U'_‘U q ‘ e u g, 1006AM |
ﬁ[‘ =3 2 Dl LS E3! PO
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Tab over to the box surrounded by brackets that is situated to the right of the
Control Total field. This will open up a new screen where you can use the List of
Values (LOV) button to enter your Department Location Code. This code should
correspond to the four-digit code printed on your bank deposit slips. Then click

on OK.

Click on the Other Information tab to bring up the next screen.
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Eile Edit VWiew Folder Tools ‘Window Help DRACLE
HYO 2849 R INEgE LB@Q5% 2
= SEE]
= _[o/x]
Journal  RT40B8ZAB0221E Conversion Reverse
Description  QUARTERLY SUBSIDY FROM NON-PROFIT BLAH BLAH ELAH Currency USD Date
Ledger State of Rl Set of B Category Cash Receipts Date 21-FEB-2014 Period
Period FEB-2014 Effective Date  21-FEB-2014 Type User Method  Switch DrCr 2
Balance Type  Actual Budget Rate 1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax Mot Required
Contral Total [ 1
Lines Other Information
Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description 11
‘O Enter Journals: Joumnals
Department Location Code 2400 DOA
L eeeceeiiin i B
Cancel Clear Help
Acct Desc
Tay AutoCopy Batch Approve Lire Drilldovin T Accounts
] Check Funds Resemwe Funds Yiew Results Change Period... Change Currency...
Qpen
lict 1
e EIEM I
2/21/2014
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLE
HYe OE8e® L PE 20005 2
= S
‘© Joumnals (State of Rl Set of Books) - R14068 218 21-FEB-2014 12:30:14
Journal | R140635AB0221E Conversion Reverse
Description |QUARTERLY SUBSIDY FROM NON-PROFIT ELAH BLAH BLAH Currency USD Date
Ledger |State of Rl Set of B Category |Cash Receipts Date 21-FEB-2014 Period
Period FEB-2014 Effective Date 21-FEB-2014 Type User Method | Switch DriCr -
Balance Type Actual Budgst Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Cornpany Tax Mot Required
Control Total [|24]
Lines Other Infarmation
Status
Posting |Unposted Source  Manual
Funds |Required Reference
Approval |MAA Reference Date
Reconciliation Reference
Accounting Sequencing Reporting Sequencing
Nurnber Murnber
Sequence Name Sequence Name
Tax AutoCopy Batch... Approve Line Drilldown.. T Agcounts...
B Check Funds | Resemwe Funds | Wiew Results Change Period Change Currency J
Open
el ollefw x|« T
ﬁ% S C oW Rl | S — R

Enter your name and office phone number in the Reference field.

The Reference Date should be entered with the date on which the deposit was
made. Unlike the case with the Effective Date field, this date can still be entered
even if the period within which it falls has been closed.

The rest of this procedure is identical to that outlined for general journal entries.

Note that a separate cash receipts journal must be prepared for each separate
deposit. Separate deposits must not be combined on one cash receipts journal.
The reason for this is that it makes the job of the reconciling staff at Treasury
that much easier when they can directly match the cash debit amounts on your
journals with individual deposit amounts on the bank statements.
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It may happen that the journal initiator will need more space than what is available in the
Description field of a journal entry in order to provide sufficient documentation for the transaction.
Insufficient documentation could cause an approver to reject the journal contingent upon the initiator
supplying more information. The way to attach such documentation is to utilize the Paper Clip icon in

How to Attach Backup Documentation to a Journal Entry in RI-FANS

the toolbar, as follows.

Enter all the header and line information you would normally enter in a journal entry,
then click on the Save icon in the toolbar.

ORACL

File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help

HYO ISP XPRER LDP D5 7

o

Journal
Description
Ledger
Period FEB-2014
Balance Type |Actual

Clearing Company

Lines Other Information

© Journals (State of RI Set of Books) - 114

ISABTEST 21-FEB-2014 14:13:18
JI406ESABTEST
TO ADJUST PAYROLL POSTINGS FOR DOA FOR PR#
State of Rl Set of By

Canversion

Adjustrent
21-FEB-2014

Category
Effective Date
Budget

Tax

Contral Total

Mot Required

Currency  USD
Date [21-FEB-2014
Type User
Rate 1

Reverse
Date
Period
Method
Status

Switch DrCr

Mot Reversed

Line Account

10 |14.10.068.1010101.01.671000. 00000
20 |14.10.088.1010101.01.620100.00000

4

5,000.00TO ADJUST PAYROLL POSTINGS FOR DOA FOR PP#

Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description
5000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00

0 ADJUST PAYROLL PO

3

Acct Desc  FY 2014.General Fund. Administration, Departmen ACCOUNTS & CONTROL. General Revenue. Employees' Retirernent - 5. Undefined/Bon

Tax

] Check Funds |

AutoCopy Batch...

Resene Funds

Approve

‘ Wiew Results

Line Drilldown. .

Change Period..

T Accounts...

Change Currency. ..

/

Dpen

Move the cursor into the Description field and click on the Paper Clip icon in the

toolbar.
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£,| Oracle Applications -

|Fi|e Edit “iew Folder Tools Window Help

SR ARSE: d@@ )@ﬂl_’isﬁﬁ 4@ 5

I TEST 21-FEB-2014 14:13:18, J140

Way Be Changed

v

|»

1]

Entity Mame: Journal Entry

|»

[Thclude Related Documents Publish to Catalog

Document Catalog. ..

Reverse
Diate
Period
Methad  Switch Dr/Cr

Status Mot Reversed

[5S FOR DOA FOR PP#
[55 FOR DOA FOR PP#

3

Acct Desc FY 2014.General Fund. Administration, Depatmen ACCOUNTS & CONTROL. General Revenue Employees’ Retirement - 5. Undefined/E

Line Drilldown. .. T Accounts. .

Change Period. .. Change Currency. ..

Open

Enter the letter “J” in the Category field, hit the Tab key, and the word Journal will
populate the Category field. Then either tab over to the right or click on the light blue

Source tab to bring up the yellow Data Type field. Click in that field to access its List
of Values (LOV) button.
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File Edit “iew Folder Tools Window Help

HY® & 288 P 2 HheEg L£59 //J"I?

Attachme !l Set of Books) - J140 BTEST 21-FEB-2014 14:1 J 5T, | - O X|
Main | Source —Oix
Seg  Category Data Type File or URL Reverse
l ‘Juurnal | |—| = Date
| ‘ | | Period
A ‘ | | Method  Switch Dr/Cr v
‘ | | = Status Mot Reversed
Entity Mame: Journal Entry
[
[
[55 FOR DOA FOR PR =

55 FOR DOA FOR PP#

1

[ Include Related Documents ( Puhblish to Catalog | I Docurnent Catalog. .. )

] 3
Acct Desc FY 2014, General Fund. Administration, Departmen ACCOUNTS & CONTROL General Revenue. Employees' Retiremment - 5. Undefined/Bon

Tay AutoCopy Batch Approve Line Drilldown T Accounts

Check Funds Reserve Funds Yiew Results Change Period... Change Currency...

Open

e The list of values that appears consists of File, Long Text, Short Text, and Web
Page. If you wish to compose a short text, click on that choice, then click on OK, and
the text field of the screen will turn yellow, after which you can enter in words
whatever information you have to support your journal entry. Then save your work
(the system will prompt you if you forget to save).
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File Edit View Folder Tools YWindow Help
BY0 e P £ ¥R LEIVG?
2

_lolx _lo x‘
hain | Source — 0%
Sey  Category Data Type File ar URL Reverse
|1D Journal Date
Period
Methad  Switch Dr/Cr v
Find|%
o ¥ Status Mot Reversed
Entity Name: Journal Entry Datatype
File ]
Long Text A
b Page
[
G5 FOR DOA FOR PR =
g s D 55 FOR DOA FOR PR

Ulnclude Related Docurments Publish to Catalog Docurment Catalog...

1 4

Acct Desc  FY 2014.General Fund Administration, Departmen ACCOUNTS & CONTROL. General Revenue Employees' Retirement - S.Undefined/Bon

Tay AutoCopy Batch.. Apprave Line Drilldmn... T Accounts. .

Check Funds Resere Funds Yiew Results Change Period.. Change Currency. ..

Open
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File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help

OR

HY0 289 P £ 1DhEgl S

O Attachme = ] x|
hain ™ [=] £
- Seq  Category Data Type File ar URL Reverse
l 10 |J0urna| |Sh0r1 Teut = Date
| | Period

Method  Switch DiCr -

Status Mot Reversed

Erntity Marme: Journal Entry

CONTRIBLITIONS.

[TInelude Related Documments

CHARGE TO EMPLOYEE WAGES IN PAY PERIOD #4 SHOULD HAVE BEEN CHARGED TO STATE RETIREMENT

»

55 FOR DOA FOR PR# 2
7S FOR DOA FOR PP#

4]

( Publish to Catalog

| I Dogurment Catalog.. )

1

Acct Desc  FY 2014, General Fund Administration, Departmen ACCOUNTS & CONTROL. General Revenue Employees' Retirement - S.Undefined/Bon

4

Tax

Check Funds

AutoCopy Batch. .

Reserve Funds

Apprave Line Drilldowm... T Accounts...

iew Results Change Periad... Change Currancy..

Open

e To attach an Excel file, a Word document, or a PDF file, go back to the top of the
screen, select File in the Data Type screen, and click on OK.
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File Edit “iew Folder Tools Window Help
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= (=] £
hain Source
Seq  Category Data Type File ar URL Reverse
10 Journal Short Text =
Date
IQD Journal Period
Method
_ = Status |
Ertity Marre: Journal Entry Find|%
Datatype [ ]
Long Text
Shart Text
Weh Page
5= FOR DOA FOR PR
G5 FOR DOA FOR PR
A e | b
Find Cancel
Hlnclude Related Documents Publish to Catalog Docurnent Catalog...

1
Acct Desc  FY 2014.General Fund. Administration, Departmen ACCOUNTS & COMTROL. General Revenue Employees' Retirement -

Tax AutaCopy Batch. .. Approve Line Drilldow. .. T

Check Funds Fezerve Funds Yiew Fesults Change Period. .. Chat

Qpen

e The following screen pops up next.

35



-
4| Oracle licati - PRODUCTIO
| £ Cracle Applications

File Edit “iew Folder Tools ‘Window Help
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hfain | Source
Seq  Category Data Type File or URL Revar:
10 Journal Short Text = C
IED Journal Pe
tlet
= St

Entity Mame: Journal Entry

Open Document. ..

55 FOR DDA FI
55 FOR DDA FI

O Decision

@ Hag the file heen uploaded successfully?

lnclude Related Docurnents Publish to Catalog

. 4

1
Acct Desc FY 2014 General Fund. Administration, Departmen ACZCOUNTS & COMTROL. General Revenue. Employees' Retire

Tax AutoCopy Batch... Approve Line Drilldawen...

Check Funds Resere Funds Wiew Results Change Period. ..

Open

¢ Click on the internet icon at the bottom of the screen (the big blue €), and click on the
GFM Upload page.
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= GFM Upload Page

Eile Edit View Favorites Tools Help

Preferences Help Close W

 File Upload
* Upload File Browse..

Submit || Cancel || Clear ‘

Preferences Help Close Window

Privacy Statement Copyright (c)

e Click on the Browse button and you will be able to select the stored file that you wish
to attach.
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@O'| ./ ¥ Libraries » Documents » Scans -

+y | | Search 5ca

Organize = Mew folder
A2 Desktop " Documents library -
b‘. Downloads | Scans
= Recent Places -
MName Date moc
- Libraries 'ECI Backup for 1406805IPAUG_0001 9/10,/201:
@ Documents 'ECI Backup for 14068 05IPJULY_0001 8/14,/201:
JI' Music 'ECI Backup for 1406805IPOCT_0001 11/25/20]
le=| Pictures = 'ECI Backup for 140685AB003 9,/10,/201:
B videos 'ECI Backup for 140685AB006_0001 11/6/201-
'ECI Backup for J140685AB008 11/14/20]
1M Computer 'ECI Backup for J140685AB009 12/2/201:
a Q5 () 'ECI Backup for 140685AB014 1/6/2014
L Steven.Blazer (e 'ECI Backup for 140685AB015_0001 1/13/201¢
¥ Shared (\\ent-fs- T Backup for J140685ABTEST_0001 2421201
¥ Steven.Blazer (\\e 'ECI Backup for Medicare Complete payment... 1/29/201:
- 4 Il |
File name: Backup for JI40685ABTEST_0001 + | All Files (*.%)
Open

e Click on Open. The previous screen will reappear, this time with the name of the file

in the field next to the Browse button. Click on the Submit button.
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{2 GFM Upload Page

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

n Navigatorv B Favorites v efe B Window

| T

* Upload File  C:\Jsers\Steven BlazenDi | Browss...
[ submit || cancel | | clear

Preferences Help Close Window

Privacy Statement

Copyright {c) 2008, Cracle. All rights reserved.

A confirmation message will appear telling you whether or not the file upload was
successful. If it was, then follow the instructions to close the web browser, return to

the Attachments form, and click the Yes button to indicate that the file upload is
complete.
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2 GFM Upload

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

1‘ Confirmation

1

. File upload completed successfully.
2l
3

* Please close the web browser.
* Return to the Attachments form and click the Yes button to indicate file upload is complete.

Preferences

cy Statement

The name of the uploaded file will then appear in the File or URL field.

Preferen
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

| STEST 21-FEB-2014 141
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- Seq Category Data Type File or URL
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Publish o Catalog | I
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—|0ix

Reverse

Date
Period

Method  Switch Dr/Cr

Status Mot Reversed

|0/ %

v

55 FOR DOA FOR PP#
55 FOR DOA FOR PP#

1

3

Acct Desc FY 2014.General Fund Administration, Departmen ACCOUNTS & CONTROL General Revenue.Employees' Retirement - 5. Undefined/Bon

Tay

Check Funds

AutaCopy Batch

Resene Funds

Apprave

iew Results

Line Drilldown...

Change Period

T Accounts...

Change Currency...

Open

o 1 racorde onnliad

and cavard

o[ L;'; i)

e To see the document that was uploaded, click on the Open Document button. A
message will appear at the bottom of the screen asking if you want to open or save

the file.
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@ http://rifansap.doit.ri.gov.8010/0A_HTML/frmsenlet?&colorScheme=SWAN&severt © v B & X (& Oracle Applications R12

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

/iy IMPORTANT: Do not close this window

Clasing this windaw will cause Oracle Forms-based applications to cose
immediately, losing any unsaved data. This window may be minimized safely

at any time and may be closed once all wark in Oracle Forms-based applications
is complete.

Copyright ©1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 Oracle Corporation

Do you want to open or save Backup for J14068SABTEST_0001.pdf from rifansap.doit.rigov? | Open ‘ | Save " ‘ | Cancel X

If you click on the Open button, the file will appear.
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L Backup for J14068SABTEST_0001.pdf - Adobe Reader =RAC X
|Fi|e Edit VWiew Window Help ®
2 B L% ‘ fl | - | o Tools @ Sign | Comment
I ~ :
Click on Sign to add text
' and place signatures on a
PDF file.
State of Rhode Island
Department of Administratic
Division of Human Resources
2014 Calendar
January February March ril
SMTWT S [|SMTWTFS SMTWTFS (SMTWTFS
12 4 I I 123 5
5678 % IM/|23 45 6748 (23 45678 (|67 89 100012
1213 1415 16 18 |9 1001112 l!@l! 9 10018213 I5 (1314151617 1819
19202122232425 |16 171819202122 | 1617 1819202122 | |202] 111314@1&
2627 2829 3031 | |23 242526 27 3 24 25 26 2728129 | 127 2829 30
1031
May June July August
SMTWTFS |[SMTWTES [SMTWT S (SMTWTES
123 (/1 2345067 1 2 3(4)5 2
45 678 0| 8 9 1010121314 ||6 7 8 9 1001012 ((3 45 &6 7 8 9
1121314151617 | 15161718 19Q0/21 | (13141516 17(18)19 IHIIIIIIH@I&
18192021 22123'24 | |22232425262728 | |20212223242526 | (1718192021 2223
2526 2728293031 | (29 30 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28(29/30
' 3l
September Ocrober Movember Decermber
SMTWTFS ([SMTWTFS |[[SMTWTFS S MTWTE S
] I 23 45 & I 2 3 4 | 1 23 4 [
789 100G213([s 67890011 |23456F8 |789 10111213
141516 17181920 |[1213 1415161718 9 1001112131415 |14 151617 181920
21222324 252627 ||[1920212223Q2425 |16 17 18 19202122 | |21 222324252627
2829 30 26 27 28 29 30 31 23242526 27T 2829 (181293031
30
Haolid Cele
New Year's Day Wednesday, January 1
Dr. Mariin Luther King, Jr. Day Monday, January 20
Memorial Day Monday, May 26
Independence Day Friday, July 4
Victory Day Monday, Angust 11
Labor Day Monday, September 1
Calumbus Day Monday, October 13
Election Day Tuesday, November 4
Veterans' Day Tuesday, November 11
Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 27
Christmas Day Thursday, December 15
CIRCLED DAYS INDICATE PAY DAY DATES FOR STATE EMPLOYEES
— —

e X out of this screen and all subsequent screens until you get back to the original

journal entry screen. Now, close this screen as well and retrieve it by using the find
button.
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[ 4| Oracle lications EE

e TRRRSSSS—SSSSSSSSSSSsmmeeemmmummmmmmm—ssees 22200

File Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE
HY0I 808G P LRy LEQLE 2
I= mGIE
=
‘Balch Status ||Source ”Category HPeriod HBalch Mame HJourna\ Marme ||Currency|| Journal Debn” Journal Credit

O Find Journals

Batch ‘
Journal ‘JMUEBSABTEST |—
Ledger ’7

Saurce ’7 Period ’7
Category ’7 Currency ’7

Status Cantral Total

Puosting ’7 Batch ’7
Funds ’7 Joumal ’7

hfore

( Clear JI ( Mew Batch ‘ I Mg Journal ‘ I Find ) £d
1 »
Review Journal Review Batch Tax Batch Anprove Reguery
Mes Journal e Batch AutoCopy...
QOpen

0 ()

Click on the Review Journal button on the next screen and the original journal will
come back up.
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File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help

_________

ORACLE

HYO I GRS P I AR ER LD P OB T

I © Enter Journals (State of Rl Set of Books)

8
\Batc—hStatus ||Snurce ”Categnry HPerind HBatch Marne H.Jnurna\ Marne ||Currem:y|| Journal Deh\t” Journal Cred\t|
' Marual Adjustment | |FEB-2014 |J{4DEBSABTEST 21-F |JMDBSSABTEST  USD | 5,00000 | 500000 =
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | [l \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L \
\ \ | | | L] \ -
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |»
( Review Journal | [ Review Batch J ( Tax Batch I Approve ( Reguery
( Mew Jaurnal | [ Mew Batch ,I AutoCopy...
Qpen

AR

M |

You will now see a yellow post-it note inside the Paper Clip icon. This indicates that

there is an attachment to the journal which can be accessed by clicking on the icon.
At this point you can finish the journal initiation process by clicking on the Reserve

Funds and Approve buttons as usual.
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File Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help CORA
Y20 0P RDODER LI OHE?
=
Journal Canversion Reverse
Description |TO ADJUST PAYROLL POSTINGS FOR DOA FOR PP# Currency  USD Date
Ledger |State of Rl Set of B Category Adjustment Date 21-FEB-2014 Periad
Period |[FEB-2014 Effective Date |[21-FEB-20714 Type User Method | Switch DrCr -
Balance Type |Actual Budget Rate 1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax |Mot Required
Control Tatal [ ’7]
Lines Other Information
2
Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description []
10 |111 10.068.1010101.01.511000.00000 ‘ | 5,000.00 |TO ADJUST PAYROLL POSTINGS FOR DOA FOR PP#t r =
20 |111.1E|.DEB.1EI1EI‘1EI1 01.620100.00000 ‘ 5,DEIEI.EIEI| |TO ADJUST PAYROLL POSTINGS FOR DOA FOR PP# r
\ 5,000.00 | 5,000.00
A e A i | 3
Acct Desc |F‘(’ 2014.General Fund Administration, Departrmen ACCOUNTS & CONTROL General Revenue. Regular Wages. Undefined/Bonds 2000
( Tax [ AutoCopy Batch.. I Approve ( Line Drilldown... [ T Accounts..
| ( Check Funds | [ Resera Funds | I YWiew Results ( Change Period... ‘ [ Change Currency... J

Open

Note that a journal initiator can add backup using the Paper Clip icon at any time up
until the journal is final approved by either the Office of Accounts and Control or
Treasury.
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Autocopying a Journal Entry

The current version of Oracle allows you to create a new journal entry in RI-FANS by bringing
up a previously posted journal entry and altering it through a process known as Autocopy. The
steps involved in doing this are as follows.

First, go to the Oracle navigation screen and click on Journals.

Eile Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLG
HYPS I GE8AP IR IBER LY 7D

Functions | Documents

Journals

Enter Journals

E - Inguiry

A
(3] e =)
Bl o [«
@ Funds

F Account Analysis and Drilldown
_=‘ - Reports

Financial
Standard
Weh ADI Create Docurment

125PM |

- [Ee U 3).
= o

Then enter the journal number of the journal you wish to autocopy in the Journal field and click
on the Find button.
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4| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION
racle Applications

File Edit View Falder Tools Windaw Help

ORACLE

O Enter Joumals (5

g

e 0 Rl Set of Books)

AVOIQSP % DB £DIV G T

‘Batch Status ”Snurce ”Category HPeriod HBatch Narne

HJourna\ Name ”Currency”

Journal Deb\t” Juurnal Credi

O Find Journals

Batch ‘

Joumal J14081CEC003
Ledger
Source

Category

’7
Pasting ’7
’7

Funds

Status

Perio
Currency

Control Total

Batch
Joumal

Morg

( Clear J ( New Batch ‘ ’ New Journal ‘ I Find ) v
i y
Review Joumal Review Batch Tay Batch Anprove Requery
Nev Journal New Bateh AutoCopy...
Qpen

L27PM
231014

a0
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File Edit Yiew Folder Tools \Window Help DRACLE

AP0 0284P I ARV £EIYE1?

© Enter Journals (State of Rl Set of Books)
E
‘Batch Status ”Suurce ”Categmy HPeriud HBatch Name HJuurna\ Name ”Currency” Joumal Deb\t” Jourmal Cred\t|
DR el Adusmen [N DBICBCOBO7A MBICECIE  USD | fB4D00| 18400 4
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll | .
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, [
( Review Joumal | { Review Batch J ( Tay Batch ’ Unapprave ( Requery
( New Journal ‘ { Nes Bateh J AutoCopy...

Open

M|

A L)
iz 1304

Next, click on the Autocopy button.
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| 4| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION EL

-
File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help DRACLE
AAEECY TIEI ERIVI-TVET
& _Iolx
=)
‘Batch Status ||Suurce ”Categury HPeriud HEatch Marng H.Juurna\ Marme ||Currency|| Journal Deb\t” Journal Credit
.Pusled Manual Adjustment  JAN-2014 J14087CECO0G 07-JAT J14081CEC006 UsD 16,450.00 145000 =

Batch H
Pering  FES-2014 Effective Date 03-FEB-2014 M
1 b
Review Joural Review Batch Requery
.
Mew Journal Mew Batch AutoCopy...

Open

1M |

SN

23014

In the Batch field, enter the number which you plan to assign to the new journal entry, and then
click on OK.
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Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION PN
—— e

File Edt Wiew Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE

AYO I BE08F R0DPER SO0)G 7

‘Batch Status ||Suurce ”Categury HPeriud HBatch Marne HJuurna\ Marne ||Currency|| Journal Deb\t” Jourmal Cred\t|
l Posterd Ianual Adjustment  JAN-2014  J14081CECO06 07-JA! J14081CECO06 USD 18,450.00 1845000 *

\"3 ‘four concurrent request 1D is 27395020

Batch  J14081CBCO07
Period  FEB-2014 Effective Date  03-FEB-2014 Y
1 3
Revigw Joumal Review Batch Requery
0K Cancel
Mew Journal Mew Batch AutoCopy..
Open

Click on OK in the concurrent request note.

51



File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Wiindow Help DRACLE
YOI GE8EP I AR LG LEIIE?
O Enter Journ | Set of Books)
8]
Batch Status ”Suurce ”Categury HPeriud HBatch Narme HJuurna\ Warne ”Currency” Journal Deb\t” Journal Credit
| Maual Adustment  JAND1 (JI40BICBCIBOT-JAMMOIICECOE  USD | 1345000 1845000~
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | | Ll |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | | Ll |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | L | | Ll | -
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, [»
( Review Jourmal | { Review Batch J ( Tax Batch l Unapprave ( Reguery
( New Journal | { New Batch J AutaCopy...

Qpen

1M
23/

o)

“X” out of this screen to return to the Oracle navigation screen. Then select Journals once
again. Next, enter the journal entry number you have assigned to the new journal in the Batch field
and click on the Find button.
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[é] Oracle :&pphcat\uns - PRODUCTIO

Fle Edi Wiew Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE
AVO L 068 £ 0bL 20005 7
= _lolx
E:
‘Batch Status ”Suurce ”Categmy HPeriud HBatch Name HJuurna\ Narme ”Currency” Joumal Deb\t” Joumal Credi
Batch J14081C5C007 -
Journal ‘
Ledger
Source Period
Category Currency
Status Contral Total
Posting Batch
Funds Joumal
Morg
( Clear } ( New Batch ‘ ’ New Jourmal ‘ I Find ) v
[ ’
Review Joumnal Review Batch Tay Batch Approve Requery
Mewr Journal Mesr Batch AutoCany...
Open
0380 Augw od no rorord thnmfrinnd

) —— d ) r
el -loL el mIEN s
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Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

=)

ORACLE

AY01G:88P AR LA LOER T
3 TRl S

O Enter Joumn
]
‘Batch Status ”Suurce ”Categury HPeriud HBatch Narme HJuurna\ Narne ”Currency” Journal Deb\t” Journal Cred\t|
| AwoCopy  Adustment [FEB2014 JIOBICBCON  |JMOIICBCOOE USD | 1848000( 1843000 =
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | Ll |
| | L | | |
| | L | | |
| | | | [l |
| | | | Ll |
| | | | Ll |
| | | | Ll |
| | | | Ll |
| | | | Ll |
| | L | Ll | g
''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' |»
( Revigw Journal | [ Review Batch J ( Tay Batch [ Anprave ( Requery
( Mew Journal | { Miw Batch J AutoCopy...

Open

= L0 ()

M |

Click on the Review Journal button.

2732014
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| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION PR
| | Oracle Applications

File Edil View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE |
AP0 GL8SPIXRDDLH LEVISE  ?

Reigrse

Description ‘TransferufFurfewture Funis Currency ’USDi Dite ’7

Ledger |State of RI Set of Bt Category W Date ’W Period ’7

Periog FEB-2014 Efectie Date 03FEB2014 Type [User Metho

Balance Type  Actual Budget Rate |1 Status W
Clearing Cornpany Tax (Mot Reguired

Contral Total |
Lines Other Information

Line  Account Debit (USD) Credfit (USD) Description
W‘DD 10.081.8301207 00.210010.00000 18,450.00 | ‘Transfer of Forfeiture Funds - Tarek Shikhalard

E‘M 10.080.4000985 01.413100.00000 18.460.00 ‘Transfer of Forfeiture Funds - Tarek Shikhalard

Cormarsion

=]

(I3

O Ic

4

18,450.00 18.450.00
[ i | ’
Acct Desc ‘Ba\ance Sheet. General Fund. Public Safety, Department. SURPLUS MONEY CONFISCATED. Escrow Depasits. Undefined/Bands 2000

|
|
|
[
|
|

( Tay { AutaCopy Batch { Anprove ( Ling Drilldown... l TAccounts...
T ( Check Funds | { Reserve Funds ‘ { “iew Results ( Change Pariod | I Change Cumency... )
Qpen

o | L;'; 1)

At this point, you may change any field in the journal entry to whatever values are needed in the
new journal. At a minimum, you should be sure to change the journal entry number to match the
new batch number you have created. Then, once the new journal has every field the way you want
it, simply Reserve Funds and Approve the way you would any other new journal entry you create.
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APPLICATIONS DESKTOP INTEGRATOR (ADI) STEPS

TO BEGIN, CHOOSE WEB ADI FROM YOUR FUNCTIONS WORKLIST. (ADI SAMPLE 1)

SHORTCUT: NONE. (ADI SAMPLE 2)
NOTE: THE OPPORTUNITY TO CREATE A SHORTCUT WILL BE EXPLAINED AT THE END.

INTEGRATOR: CHOOSE “GENERAL LEDGER — JOURNALS” FROM THE DROP DOWN LIST. (ADI SAMPLE 3)
VIEWER: CHOOSE YOUR VERSION OF EXCEL FROM THE DROP DOWN. (ADI SAMPLE 4)

LAYOUT: CHOOSE “RI FUNCTIONAL JOURNAL WITHOUT COST CENTERS”. (ADI SAMPLE 5)
NOTE: COST CENTERS ARE NOT ALLOWED AT THIS TIME.

CONTENT: CHOOSE NONE. (ADI SAMPLE 6)

DOCUMENT CREATION REVIEW --- REVIEW THE PARAMETERS YOU CHOSE, THEN CREATE DOCUMENT.
(ADI SAMPLE 7)
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ADI SAMPLE 1

*

SELECT WEB ADI FROM YOUR FUNCTIONS WORKLIST

Oracle Applications - TEST (Copy of PROD 05/02/2012)

File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

AP0 B8 @P A DD LB PP 2

]

o)

+ + + + + +

Functions | Docurments  Processes

GL Accounts

Journals Enter
Journals Post
Encumbrance JEs
Impart

Inguiry

Reparts: Request
Flexfialds
SEHUENCES
Accounts
Worklist

Weh ADI Create Docurnent

Responsihilities

Find|%

Responsihility
NE3B-Invaice Initistor

GLFull Accrual Buper User

Public Sector General Ledaer Super Lser

Rl Agency Test Reports

FI Financial Inguiry

Rl GLARC Accountant

Rl GL Agency User

Rl Jaurnal Final Approvers

Rl Furchasing Reports

Rl Special Functions, GL

RI Status Monitar

: Cancel
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ADI SAMPLE 2

/2 Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

@.\_}; - ‘E, httpsfsailapdy, doa.skate.ri,us;3030/04_HTMLIBnespplicationService?bne:page=BneCreateDoc V| ‘? A ‘ | 2=

File Edit M“ew Favorites Toaols  Help !
I = - »» <

i':i' "1"31" [@Oracle Web ADL: Create Document l ‘ @ - {3 - - @F‘age A 3} Taools ~ -

Documents

Create Document Shortcuts

Quickly create documents by using shotteuts that store page flow selections.

Select Shortcut
Select a shorteut from the list and press Continue. Select None to see the entire page flow. To delete a shorteut, select it and press Delete. "1
Stortut [N | (Do) Y

[ Cancel ] [ Continue I
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ADI SAMPLE 3 *  SELECT GENERAL LEDGER - JOURNALS

(= Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

@;ﬁ‘ \g http:ffsaillapdy.doa.state i us: 3030/ 04_HTML/BneApplicationService V‘ 4| X |F'.skSear|:h

File Edit ‘“iew Fawvorites  Tools  Help

'ik 'ﬁ'ﬁf Iﬁ@racle Web ADID: Create Document l l @ &

@ A @Page A .@' Tools - o

Integrator
Integrator ViewerLavoutContentReview

The Integrator determines the functional area of vour document.
lnl=es:i gl General Ledger - Journals

<

[ancel ] [Eack] [Me;d]
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ADI SAMPLE 4 * SELECT YOUR VERSION OF EXCEL

(= Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

=
@;f - ‘E, http: fisailapdy.doa.state.ri,us: 303008 _HTMLBReApplicationService V‘ 4| X |.ﬁ.skSearch ‘ £\
‘ File Edit ‘iew Faworites Tools  Help !
— - » K
| Wk I@Oracle Web ADI: Create Document l l @ v e v b Page + FTacls [
Viewer

Integrator ViewerLavoutContentR eview
Integrator General Ledger - Journals

L i‘-r

Select the application on vour desktop that will be used to view the document. If Reporting is checked, the document vou create will not allow upload.

Viewer |EXSEIIENEG—_— |

[ Reporting @

[ Cancel ] [Eack] [Me;d]
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ADI SAMPLE 5 * SELECT RI FUNCTIONAL JOURNAL WITHOUT COST CENTERS

(= Oracle Web ADI; Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

6:; i |E, http:/saillapdy . doa, state, ri.us: 8030/ 04_HTML/BnedpplicationService V| +4|| X |F'.skSear|:h | L

File Edit “iew Favorites Tools  Help !
—_— = - »

w [@Oracle Web ADI: Create Docurnent l l - B s v |:kPage = {Cf Tools ~ =i

Layout

Integrator ViewerLavoutC ontentReview
Integrator General Ledger - Journals Viewer Excel 2003 Reporting No

axTnilF
ayuvut

The Lavout determines the arrangement of fields in vour document.
Lavout | Rl Functional Journal Without Cost Centers |§% |

Cancel Back | | MNext
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ADI SAMPLE 6

(= Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

5@: - |ﬁ, http://sallapdy . doa, state.ri.us: 8030/ 04_HTML/EneApplicationService V| [ % |F'.skSearch

B

1 File Edit “iew Favorites Tools  Help

1 Tif "1'91’ [ @Oracle w'eb ADI: Create Document

fi - B

@ - @Page - @ Tools = »

Content

Integrator ViewerLavoutContentReview
Integrator General Ledger - Journals Viewer Excel 2003 Eeporting No Lavout EI Funetional Journal Without Cost Centers

Select a Content to import data into vour document. Create an empty document by selecting None.

Content w

Mone

<

[ Cancel ] [ﬂack] [ﬂex’[]
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ADI SAMPLE 7 * REVIEW YOUR CHOICES

(= Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

@;j A ‘E, http:ffsaillapdy.doa.state, i us: 3030/ 04_HTML/EneApplicationService V‘ ([ % | ‘ £
File Edit Wiew Fawvorites Tools  Help

[— - - »
* e I@Oracle Web ADL: Create Document l l @ - B -~ IﬁvPage A\ -;Q} Tools -
Review

Integrator ViewerLavoutContentR eview

Document Creation Review

The following parameters will be used to create vour document. The Viewer will automatically launch when vou press the Create Document button. Press the Back
button to make changes. Press the Save button to save these selections to a Create Document Shortout.

Integrator General Ledger - Journals
Viewer Excel 2003
Reporting No
Lavout RI Functional Journal Without Cost Centers

Content None

[ Cancel l [ﬂack] [Eauel ’ Create Document
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ADI STEPS
CONTINUED

* NOTE: IF AFTER SELECTING “CREATE DOCUMENT” YOUR COMPUTER DOES NOT DISPLAY THE “FILE
DOWNLOAD BOX” THEN YOU MUST RETURN TO THE FIRST STEP. WHEN YOU GET TO THE “CREATE
DOCUMENT” STEP, HOLD DOWN THE CTRL KEY ON YOUR COMPUTER KEYBOARD THEN SELECT “OPEN".
(THE SECURITY SETTING ON YOUR COMPUTER CREATES THIS PROBLEM).

* SELECT OPEN ON THE FILE DOWNLOAD BOX. (ADI SAMPLE 8)

* SELECT “ENABLE MACROS” FROM THE SECURITY WARNING BOX (ADI SAMPLE 9). DEPENDING ON YOUR
VERSION OF EXCEL YOUR MESSAGE MAY DIFFER. ANOTHER COMMON WARNING WILL BE “ENABLE
EDITING” AND THEN “ENABLE CONTENT".

* WHEN THE “PROCESSING: CREATE DOCUMENT” IS DISPLAYED YOU NEED TO DO NOTHING EXCEPT BE
PATIENT. YOUR DOCUMENT WILL SOON BE DISPLAYED ALONG WITH A COMFIRMATION BOX. CLOSE THE
CONFIRMATION BOX . (ADI SAMPLE 10 & 11)

* ONCE YOUR ADI DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE YOU CAN BEGIN TO POPULATE THE FIELDS WITH THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED. (ADI SAMPLES 12 THROUGH 16)
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ADI STEPS
CONTINUED

NOTE: MAKE SURE THE WORKSHEET IS UNPROTECTED AND YOU CAN ADD AS MANY ROWS AS
NEEDED.

* YOU ARE NOW READY TO COPY IN JOURNAL DETAIL FROM YOUR PREVIOUSLY PREPARED EXCEL
SPREADSHEET.

* AFTER REVIEW, YOU CAN UPLOAD THE FILE INTO RI/FANS
¢ CLICK ON ADD-INS.
¢ CHOSE UPLOAD FROM THE ORACLE DROPDOWN LIST.
¢ UPLOAD PARAMETERS WILL APPEAR.
¢ CHOSE ALL ROWS AND IMPORT WITH VALIDATION. (ADI SAMPLE 17)
¢ CLICK ON UPLOAD.
® |F SUCCESSFUL, YOU WILL GET A CONFIRMATION. (ADI SAMPLE 18)
¢ CLOSE AND SAVE YOUR ADI.

® FIND YOUR ENTRY IN RI/FANS AND FOLLOW THE USUAL PROCEDURE FOR JOURNAL ENTRY
APPROVAL.
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ADI SAMPLE 8

€ http:/isailapdv. doa.state.ri.us: B030/0A_HTML/BneTemplateRedirectService?bne: documentld=8QZ94ACA - Windows Internet Explorer

%ﬂ A ‘E http: fisailapdy.doa,state.ri,us:B030/08_HTML/BRe TemplateR edirectServicetbne:document[d=8QZ94ACAEMGZWH MY W ‘ |"?| | A | |.ﬁ.sk Search

JE

v |

File Edit ‘“iew Faworites  Tools  Help

- pmy v |k Page v (F Tools v

'ik & IQhttp:I,l'sailapu:lv.u:lu:ua.state.ri.us:SEISD,I'O.ﬁ._HTMLIBneT... l l

A file will be downloaded to vour desktop.

When prompted. choose to open the file and to en settings allow files to be downloaded.

File Download A

EL Mame: ‘WebADI, xls
S} Type: Microsaft Excel Warksheet, 372KE

Fram: sailapdv.doa.state.ri.us

Open

l[ Save ]L Cancel J

~ can be usehul, some files can potentially

= ‘while files from
harm your computer. 1t you do not tust the source, do nat open or
zave thiz file. What's the risk’?
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ADI SAMPLE 9

E3 Microsoft Excel

S o2

Security Warning

Internet File




ADI SAMPLE 10

Window  Help Type a question for help

o | 5 . J ,u B FOlE=E= TR . S

-

B3}

Download

[ TULESSIIIY e L ICALD AFUCLIIIICT ]

| Your document is being created.

|Do not close this window until processing completes.

oo e | rafea [ rafro o rafrafra oo = = 2 2 2 = = = = =
Qifro| = | S| dE|@| ||| & |G| = | S|o|o |~ o || || o= | o |95 7|52 07 Fe 00 R —




ADI SAMPLE 11

3 Microsoft Excel - Book1

5 File Edit “iew Insert Format Tools Data  Crace  'Window  Help Type aquestion forhelp = 2 @ X
 HER=R" NERE 1= REN A s AR R - R AR R0 B - B rulS==3s % @S- A-H
- A
] AlBIc|D|E] F 6] H [ I | J | I L | h | =
2 View Header | View Line | b |
K] Balance Ty Actual D load
1 | Database A ownioa
5 Data Acce State d
2] Ledger  Text
7 Source  Text ADI
g Currency Text LISD
9 Chart Of £ RI ACCd
10 Category Text
11 Accountinbate
12 Period  Text Y our document has been created.
13 Batch ManText
14 Journal MeText Close

15 Journal DeText —l
Fo | Copight 2005, Orack Corporaton Allrighis reserved.
17 Reference

19 Upl FY FUrAGELINE S Messages

20 * sk - Text
21 I 1

a1 Totals:
32 Tip: This i= not the endl

7 69 =

ld 4 » MM Choaatl ! |2 i ol



E3 Microsoft Excel - Book1

ADI SAMPLE 12

5 File Edit Wew Insert Format Tools Data  Oracde  Window Help Type & question far help =
=N NERE TR AN R R - s - -|Bzu|s=S=FEs % @3> A-H
' Fi& - 3
= AlBlc[pD/E] F 6] H | I | J | K | L | M (o

2 View Header | le b |
4 Database SAILAPDY.CH —

5 Data Acce State of RIS

6| Ledger Tex Search and select - L.edger

7 Source  Text ADI

{a] Currency Text USD

9 Chart Of £ RI &ccouti

10 Category Text Sﬂm

11 AccountinDate

12 Period Texk

E Batch r*l"a'[ IE:E Select a filter item in the Search By list and enter reduction criteria in the text field, then press the

15 ;gﬂm:l g:;:z: Go button. To see a list of all items, clear the text field and press the Go button.

16|  Journal ReText Search by | Ledaar | % Go

17 Reference ) I g J I - ;l

18

19| upl Y FraceLINE SECSR| Results Messages

20 * Lisk - Text =
21

gg Eesults table contains 1 items.

24 Select Item  Select | Cancel |

25 Select Ledger

2B

S; State of BI Set of Books

24

30

31 Totals:

32 Tip: This is not the end of thy

33

34

35

s

37 =
35 70

39 ~
M 4 » »}Sheetl / < i * |




ADI SAMPLE 13

E3 Microsoft Excel - Book1 £1E|E|
(] Ele Edt view Insert Format Took  Data  Orade  Window  Help Type aquestionforhelp = _ & X
N EH RO FE %GB A0 e -° -|B I U|ES

=(E)s % 0 R O-A- B
‘ F10 - f Allocation

e e - t
View Header | View Line | B
A

Currency Text LSD
Chart Of £ RI Accounting Flexfiel

Category Text[alocation 1 Search
11 AccountinDate

12 Period Text

135 Batch NanText Select a filter item in the Search By list and enter reduction crit—
14 Journal NiText y

15| Journal DeText in the text field, then press the Go button. To see a list of all ite

16|  Journal ReText clear the text field and press the Go button.

17 Reference
18 Search by ICategnryj I%

19 Upl FY FUrAGELINE SEC SR NATURPROIE D4 | Messages

20 * List - Text * Results

2

3 Balance Ty Actual i
4 | Database SAILAPDY.DEYZ S'Eﬂ l‘(:ll ﬂlld SE]ECt -

5 Data Acce State of RI Set of B

5] Ledger  Text State of RI Set of Bo T

7 Source  Text ADI C atego r}

3

g

10

Results table contains 228 items.

25 Select Item  Select | Cancel | Previau5|1-25 of 228 =

57 Select Categorv
A&C Adjustment

28 .

a1 Totals: r ~ AREA ADMINISTRATION FEE
32 Tip: This is not the end of the Template, Unpr

34 -~ AUDIT FEES s

36 71




E3 Microsoft Excel - Book1

ADI SAMPLE 14

] Ele  Edt View Insert

SH3 g daVE s aR-F9-|=-

Format Tools Data  Orade

Window  Help

Type a question For help

-0 -Bruls=s=[Es %o B8 -A-F

‘il;'l

F11 - B 5H0/2012
Allclp[e] F Je| H [ 1 | J | K | M | ‘@
2 View Header | View Line | 0
3 Balance Ty Actual
4 Database SalLapDy.DEVZ
5 Data Acce State of RI Set of Bo )
5 R A e d=s] Searchand Select - Accounting Date
7 Source  Text ADI
8 Currency Text USD - I ,l .
g Chart Of £ RI Accounting Flexfiel B Choose manf:h 2012 Chous:e j.ear|_
10 Category Text Alocation Sun. Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
11 AccountinDate 5/10/2012 29 30 1 2 3 4 =
i3] Batch NanTos A T A
Exl } -
14 Journal MNzText BE] IL: 13 18 iy & 13
15| Journal DeText 20 21 22 23 24 3 216
16| Journal ReTsxt 27 28 29 30 31 1 2
17 Reference _ _ _ _ _
15 [10-May- | Select t date pick
19| Upl FY FUIAGELINE SECSRNATUR/ 10-May-2012 | | [x] Selectto acosss dale picker Messages
20 * sk - Text =
21 Select | Cancel |
22
23
24
25
26
27
2a
29
a0
31 Tiotals: ar 1]
32 Tip: This is not the end of the Termplate, Unprotect the sheet and insert as many rows as needed,
33
34
35
36
37 72 i
3a
120 e
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ADI SAMPLE 15

3 Microsoft Excel - Book1

* ONLY THE OPEN PERIOD WILL BE DISPLAYED

SEJES

@J File Edit “iew Insert Format Tools Data  Crace  'Window  Help Type a question forhelp = 2 & X
NEH SR ITE S BB A9z [l rehm -9 B ruls==[s % B3 - A-F
F12 - B MAY-2012
AlBICID[E] F [G[ H [ I | K | L [ M| 5y
2 View Header View Line 0
| 4 | Database SAILAPDY.CH —_
| 5 | Data Acce State of RI S .
6| Ledger Teesmeofris| Search and Select - Period Name
| 7 | Source  Text ADI
| 8 | Currency Text LSD
| 9 | ChartOf £ RI Accourting
10| Category Text Allocation Sea]‘ch
| 11| AccountinDate S/ 1
12|  Period  Text|MAY-2012
% Batch TE"TTEXt Select a filter item in the Search By list and enter reduction criteria in the text fisld, then press the
5 | iEEm:I g:l:i: Go button. To see a list of all items, clear the text field and press the Go button.
(16| Journal ReText Search by |Period Name ~| |% Go
| 17 | Reference } | J | - J
| 18 |
(19| upl ry FraceLIne secsk | Results Messages
20| * Lisk - Text
21
% Results table contains 1 items.
24 | Select [tem  Select | Cancel |
% Select Period Name
27 | ~  MAY-2012
¥l
29
30
| 31| [Totals:
| 32|  Tip: This is not the end of thy
| 33 |
E
| 35 |
| 36 |
| 37 | -
| 38 |
| 39 | 73 v
W 4 » vy Sheetl / £ ¥

A0S R IRA



ADI|I SAMPLE 16 * TOP HALF IS COMPLETE

E3 Microsoft Excel - Book1

@_] Filz Edit ‘“iew Insett  Format  Tools  Data  Oracle  Window  Help Type aquestion for help = o & X
INEEHRSSRIVE % B S92 e 19 -BZUuE==H3 % k%N A H
N D22 - i
Alelcl b | E | F |G| H | J | K | L 1
/ View Header View Line | M
Balance Type Actual
Database SAILAPDY.DEWZ
Data Access Set State of RI Set of Books
Ledger Lisk - Text State of RI Set of Books
Source Lisk - Text ADI
Currency Lisk - Text LISD
Chart Of Accounts RI Accounting Flexfield
Category Lisk - Text Allocation
Accounting Date  List - Date 5/10/2012
Period Lisk - Text MAY-2012
Batch Name Text J120628RAN0L
Journal Name Text J12068RAN0L

Journal Description Text TO ALLOCATED EXPEMSES
Journal Reference Text BACKUP OM FILE IM AGEMCY BECKY 222-6403

Reference Date 4/30/2012
Upl FY FUND AGEMCY LINE SECSRE NATURAL PROJEDebit Credit Line Description
* List - Text * Murnber * Number Text

—1

(om0 N N ) e e e e el el el el e

31| [Totak: " o" 0
32 Tip: This is not the end of the Termplate, Unprotect the sheet and insert as mary rows as nedaded.

E3 74




ADI SAMPLE 17

' Journals Upload

~ Upload Parameters

@ All Rows
T Flagged Rows

¥ Automatically Submit Journal Import
Journal Import will be automatically submitted on successful completion of the upload

I~ Create Summary Journals
Journal Import will summarize all transactions that share the same account, pericd and

currency’

' Do Not Import
@ Import With Validatior:

" Import Without Validation
Specify how Journal Import will handle descriptive fledislds

Rows to Upload

Descriptive Flexfields

[ Glose | [ upload

Copyright 2008, Oracle Corporation. All rights reserved.




ADI SAMPLE 18

[E' Confirmation

The upload process has completed successfully. Press Close to return to the document.

« 30 rows successfully uploaded.
« Journal Import Request ID 28120586

Copyright 2005, Cracle Corporation. All rights reserved.
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ADI STEPS
CONTINUED
SAVING THE ADI

TO SAVE AND NAME YOUR PERSONALIZED WEB ADI WHEN YOU GET TO “DOCUMENT
CREATION REVIEW” YOU WOULD CHOOSE THE SAVE BUTTON RATHER THAN THE
CREATE BUTTON. THIS WILL ALLOW YOU TO SAVE THE INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY
ENTERED. (ADI SAMPLES 19 THROUGH 21)

THE NEXT TIME YOU CLICK ON WEB ADI FROM THE MAIN MENU USE THE “SHORTCUT”
DROP DOWN MENU TO SELECT THE NAME OF YOUR SAVED ADI. (ADI SAMPLE 20)

THIS WILL BRING YOU DIRECTLY TO “FILE DOWNLOAD”. (ADI SAMPLE 8)

THE SHORTCUT ELIMINATES ADI STEPS SHOWN IN ADI SAMPLES 1 THROUGH 7.

THE COMPLETED SHORTCUT IS DISPLAYED IN ADI SAMPLE 21.
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ADI SAMPLE 19 * HOW TO SAVE LAYOUT

/= Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

m: - |g, http:f/saillapdy . doa, state, ri.us: 8030/ 0A_HTML/BreApplicationService

File Edit “iew Favorites Tools  Help

l_l 5 - B - o= - |rPage - {F Tools -

T.':i' “1";? [ @ Oracle web ADI: Create Document

Review
Integrator ViewerLavoutContentReview

Document Creation Review

The following parameters will be used to create vour document. The Viewer will automatically launch when vou press the Create Document button. Press the Back
button to make changes. Press the Save button to save these selections to a Create Document Shortcut.

Integrator General Ledger - Journals

Viewer Excel 2003

Eeporting No
Layvout PRI Functional Journal Without Cost Centers
Content None @
I Cancel ] [ﬂackl [gawe] [ Create Document
78
€D Internet H 00 v

[44 b [ €

Done



ADI SAMPLE 20

/= Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

W@ - |E http:/f=ailapdy.doa,state,ri,us: B030008 _HTML/BRepplicationServicerbne%t3npage=BneCraateloc IV;| @ @ |.ﬁ.sk Search HP ‘]
File Edit ‘“ew Favorites Tools  Help
‘ﬁ & ﬂOracle Web ADI: Create Document l l ﬁ = @ - F'age - @Tonls -

Save vour selections to a shortout that will appear at the beginning of the Creatz Document Page Flow. Steps in the page flow containing these selections will be shipped when the shertout is used.

e

Enter the name of your shorteut.
Shorteut Name | JANES SHORTCUT

Your shorteut can be saved to a shertout list that appears on the first page of the Creatz Document Pagz Flow. If you have the systam administrator responsibility, vou can save these selections to 2 form
function that can be attached to Self Samses menu.

Save to Shortcut Liat
Save to Form Function

(Choose the Settings to be saved. Settings not saved will nesd to be chosen in the page flow when the shorteut is used.

Integrator  [] General Ledger - Journals
Viewer  [v] Excel 2007
Reporting No
Lavout BIFunctional Journal Without Cost Centers

Do Mot Dizplay Revisw Pagz



ADI SAMPLE 21

{Z Oracle Web ADI: Create Document - Windows Internet Explorer

%r - |g, http:/fsailapdy.doa, state, ri.os; 3030004 _HTML Bnedpplication3ervice?bne; page=BneCreatelioc b | |“1’| | X | ‘P.sk Search

File Edit “iew Favorites Tools  Help

T} 49? I g Oracle Web ADI: Create Document

l_l @ b @ = @Page - @Tnuls

Documents

Create Document Shortcuts .

CQuickly crzate documents by using shorteuts that stors page flow selections.

[Select Shortcut |

Select a shertcut from the list and press Continue. Select N e entire page flow. To delete a shorteut, select it and press Delste.

SYER ANES SHORTCUT v| |Dele

[ Cancel l [ Continue
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Modifying and Canceling Journal Entries

A journal entry can be canceled and/or modified by the initiator either before it
has been sent on for approval, or after it has been sent on for approval and has been
rejected by one of the approvers in the hierarchy. Both situations are described in the
following procedures.

Prior to Rejection by an Approver

To cancel a journal entry prior to selecting the Save icon, simply X out of the
Journals screen and then X out of the Enter Journals screen that pops up. You will then
see a screen that asks you if you want to save the changes you have made. Click on the
No button and the journal entry will be canceled.

:
e

File Edit Yiew Folder Tools window Help ORACLE
HPO -8 SP ADD R LEIP5H 2
@ SEIE
O Journals (State of RI Set o ) - test 14-MAR-2014 09:03:01
Journal Conversion Reverse
Description Currency |USD Date
Ledger |State of RI Set of Be Category |Adjustment Date |14-MAR-2014 Period
Period |MAR-2014 Effectiva Date |14-MAR-2014 Type |User Method  Switch Dr/Cr <
Balance Type |Actual Budget Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax |Mot Required
Contral Total I
Lines Other Infarmation
=
Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description [1
10 14.10.068.10101071.01.611000.00000 0.01 =
20 14.10.088.1000101.01.611000.00000 0.01

0.01 0.01
AT R e | v

Acct Desc |FY 2014 General Fund Administration, Departmen. Directar Of Administratio. General Revenue Regular Wages. Undefined/Bands 2000

Tax AutoCopy Batch Apprave Line Drilldawn. .. T Accounts..

Check Funds

Reserve Funds ‘ Wiew Results Change Period. | Change Currency.. )

l J

Open

m e U—m_"‘ Lum @ — MEA=R ;’T:;:"r

81



| 4| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

[l o= e |

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

1P HE8SP € D LEBPL5H1?

o
ORACLE

=

Batch Status  ||Source Categary Period Batch MName Journal Name Currency Journal Dehit

g Do you want to save the changes you have made?
43

Review Journal Review Batch o ) Cancel )

Mewr Journal Mew Batch

- Ox

Journal Credit

Reguery

AutoCopy...

Open

Bl Sle I«

LRl

To cancel a journal entry after saving it but before selecting the Reserve Funds
button, place the cursor in the Journal name field and select the icon with the red X.
Select Yes in the decision box that pops up asking you if you are sure you want to delete
the journal entry. Then, when you X out of the journal entry screen, you will be asked a
further question as to whether you want to save the changes you have made. Click on
Yes. If you click on No instead, then the journal will remain as an unposted journal in the

system.

To cancel a journal entry after saving it and after reserving funds but before
approving it, place the cursor in the Journal name field. At this point, the icon with the
red X will not be available to use. You must first click on the Unreserve Funds button.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

HYO HL8QP I LD EH LED

&

Journal

Description |

Ledger |State of Rl Set of B

Period |MAR-2014

Balance Type |Actual
Clearing Company

Lines Other Infarmation

Category |Adjustment
Effective Date |14-MAR-2014

Budget

Tax |Mot Required
Contral Tatal

Canwersion Reverse

comney 80| e [ ]
Date [14-MAR-2014 Pefiod |
Type |User Method
Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed

(L

4

Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description
[io [14.10.088 1010101 0161100000000 | 0.0
|20 [14.10.088.1000101.01611000.00000 | [ oo
[ | \ |
[ \ |
[ | \ |
[ \ |
[ | \ |
[T \ |
\ 001 om

[ I O [

| (3

Acct Dese |FY 2014. General Fund. Administration, Departmen. ACCOUNTS & CONTROL. General Revenue. Regular Wages.Undefined/Bonds 2000

( Tax I AutoCopy Batch ‘ [ Approve J ( Line Drilldown... I T Accounts..
( Check Funds I Unreserve Funds ‘ [ YWiew Results J ( Change Period I Change Currency.

l

Open

9:55 AM F

S PO s

The next screen will (hopefully!) tell you that your transactions passed funds

unreservation. Click on OK.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

BY® Q38PN DHER LBIQP 5 7

o] =Ia]x]
f ™ (=] F3
Journal Canwersion Reverse
Description Cumency USD Date
Ledger State of Rl Set of B Category Adjustment Date 14-MAR-2014 Period
Period MAR-2014 Effective Date  14-MAR-2074 Type User Method  Switch DrfCr -
Balance Type Actual Budget Rate 1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax Mot Reguired
Caontrol Total Nl
Lines Other Infarmation
Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description [1
10 14.10.088.1010101.01.611000.00000 0.01 =
20 14.10.068.10001071.01.611000.00000 0o

) Your transaction(s) passed funds unreservation

0.m
1 »
Acct Dese  FY 2014. General Fund. Administration, Departmen. ACCOUNTS & CONTROL. General Revenue. Regular Wages.Undefined/Bonds 2000

Tax AutoCopy Batch Approve Line Drilldown... T Accounts..
Check Funds Reserve Funds YWiew Results Change Period Change Currency.
’ Open

| | Oracle Applications - PRODUCTIO [ (= ]

Bl olelw

At this point, you will be returned to the journal entry screen and the icon with the
red X will be available to use. Follow the steps outlined earlier, answering Yes to the
guestions as to whether you want to delete the journal entry and whether you want to
save the changes you have made.

After Rejection by an Approver

The cancellation procedure is more complicated once the initiator has already
selected the Approve button, as the journal entry will then make its way immediately to
the next person in the approval hierarchy. If this person then approves the entry, it will
either be passed on to an even higher level approver or it will post to the General
Ledger. If, however, the first approver rejects the entry, it will pass back to the initiator.
The initiator then has two choices. He/she can either modify the journal entry so as to
overcome the approver’s objections and resubmit it, or, if the approver’s objections
cannot be overcome, he/she can cancel it.

To modify a rejected journal entry, the initiator must select the Unreserve Funds
button. He/she may then modify the journal entry and once again Save (icon), Reserve
Funds (button) and Approve (button).
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To cancel a rejected journal entry, the initiator similarly must select the
Unreserve Funds button. Next, however, he/she must change the journal entry
Category to Cancellation. He/she must then change every dollar amount in the journal
entry to 0.00 and must then select the Save icon. This is the end of the cancellation
process. You must not reserve or approve a Cancellation entry after saving it.

Once a journal entry has been posted to the General Ledger, it is too late to
cancel it. The only way an agency user can reverse an entry that posted erroneously is
to create an Adjustment entry where the debits and credits of the original entry are
reversed.
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How to Receive an Automatic E-mail Regarding Your Worklist

To receive an automatic e-mail notifying you that a new item has been added to your
worklist, call up the Oracle Worklist screen under GL Agency User.

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

n Navigator> B Faw

] Home Logout Preferences Help
| workist
View  Open Notifications = IEI
Select From Type Subject Sent Due
There are no notifications in this view.

#TIP Vacation Rules - Redirect or auto-respond to notifications.
#TIP Waorklist Access - Specify which users can view and act upon your notifications,

Home Logout Preferences Help
Privacy Statement

006, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Select Preferences in the upper right hand corner of the screen.
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-« ;.. . F B

6 ﬂ & hitp:/rifansap.doitri.qov8010/0A HTML/OA jsppage=/orcle/apps/ind/preference © ~ B & X

@ General Preferences

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

RIGL Agency User

n Navgator B Favorites ¥

Home Logout Preferences Help
o General General Preferences

+ Display
+  Access Requests g,

« Manags Proxies

| Cancel | [ Reset to Default ‘ | Apply ‘

Current Session Language  American English 6}

| Default Application Language  American English + (i)

Accessibility Features .Stan.ﬂard..AccesswE.\-Iity o)

Territory  United States v
Date Format  dd-MMM-yyyy (05-Feb-2014)

Timezone  (GMT -05:00) Eastern Time =
Humber Format 10,000.00

Currency b

Client Character Encoding  Western Eurapean (Windows) + (@

Responsibilty i
Fage ~
Email Style  Plain text mail hd

Netfications will b sentin your current default language, American English.

| Cancel | | Rese to Default | | Apply |

Home Logout Preferences Help

Privacy Statement

Copyright {c) 2008, Cracle. All rights reserved.

Go to the Email Style dropdown menu in the Notifications section, select the style of e-mail
you would like to receive, and click on the Apply button. If you would rather not receive e-mail
notifications of new worklist items, select “Do not send me mail” and click on Apply.
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How to Approve or Reject a Journal Entry
(02/24/14)

e To access your worklist in RI-FANS, go to the GL User navigation screen and
click on Worklist.

| Oracle licati —PRDD_
rac| Apf_)ll.:_ﬂ ions

File Edit VWiew Folder Tools Window Help

520 65887 R LR LD I 5% 2

A Mavigator - RI GL Age

Worklist
Worklist
Worklist Top Ten List

Journals

B + Inguiry
R
B i V\-?epbmAEI Create Docurmernt E

Cam
|
|
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@ hitp://rifansap.doit.fi.gov:8010/0A_HTML/OA jsp?OAFunc=0AHOMEPAGE £~ B¢ X | & Oracle Applications Home ...

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

State of Rhode Island-RIFANS

B Favorites v Logout

Enterprise Search  All - IE' Search Results Display Preference  Standard =

Oracle Applications Home Page

bam Menu Workiist
£ g688-Invoice Intiztor From Type Isubject - sent  |Due
P36 Full Accrual Super User Journal Batch Journal batch 11480040 24-FEB-2014 10:29:09 requires your approval. 25-Feb-2014
3 public sector General Ledger Super User Journal Batch Journal batch 11480039 24-FEB-2014 10:22:00 requires your approval. 25-Feb-2014
Dy Capital Asset: File Maintenance “TIP Vacation Rules - Redirect or auto-respond to notifications.

EIRI Fnancial Tnaui TIP Worklist Access - Specify which users can view and act upon your notifications,

TR 6L ARC Accountant
EIR1 6L Agency User

B RI Journal Final Approvers
EIR1 purchasing Reports
E3R1 special Functions, GL

Logout Preferences Help

Click on an underlined item from the worklist. If this is a journal entry that
requires your approval, you will be brought to a Notification Details screen that
will tell you who initiated the journal entry and who else has taken any action on
it thus far.
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@ https//rifanszp.doit.r.gov.010/0A HTML/OA jsp?0AFunc=FND_WFNTF_DETAILSEN O = B G X || @ Notification Details

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

State of Rhode Island-RIFANS

Oracle Applications Home Page =

Journal batch J1480039 24-FEB-2014 10:22:00 requires your approval.

n Navigator ¥

B Favorites ¥

Home Logout Prefe

To Blazer, Steven
Sent 25-Feb-2014 07:35:50
D 28757840

Journal batch J1480039 24-FEB-2014 10:22:00 submitted by Cambio, Joann requires your approval.

Action History
Num Action Date Action
1 25-FEB-2014 07:35:51 Submit
References

To
Blazer, Steven

Details

‘ Approve || Reject H Reassign || Request Information

D Enter Journals

 Response

Comment

Return to Worklist

Home Logout Preferences Help

‘ Approve || Reject H Reassign || Request Information

Privacy Statement

To see the journal entry so that you may review it, click on the underlined
words Enter Journals. On the next screen that opens up, select the Journals
button. This will open up the actual journal entry for your review.
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Oracle Applications - PRDDUCH_

File Edit VWiew Folder Tools Window Help

BP0 LS P XDDEL LEBIYP5 2

of
Batch Status

Period |FEB-QD14 Balance Type |Actual Posting Unposted
Funds |Passed

Approval |In Process
Cortral Total [r ]

Batch Tatals Dietails

| Debit Credit Created [24-FEB-2014

Description

Erterad | 3495133.39| 349513339 Pasted
Accounted | 3495133.39| 3495133.39 Pasted By
( Journals | [ Autacopy Batch... | [ Check Funds Unresere Funds [ Wiew Results J
( Tax Batch Approve [ Change Period...
T IR * g
Wb ADI Create Docurment
+§| &
+lll
-
-

Qpen
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| £/ Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

’-:--El» |

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

1+ SRS PF LIPHeE

AB00% 2

o]
24-FEB-2014 10:22:00
Conversion Reverse
Description  PIT REFUNDS Currency  USD Date
Ledger |State of RI Set of Be Category  Tax Transfer Date |24-FEB-2014 Period
Period FEB-2014 Effective Date 24-FEB-2014 Type User Method | Switch DrCr -
Balance Type Actual Budget Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax Mot Required
Control Total [
Lines Other Infarmation
v
Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description []
10 14.10.080.4000976.01.511000.00000 3,495,133.39 PIT REFUNDS =
20 |00.10.067.83071468.00.210010.00000 3,495,133.39 PIT REFUNDS
3,495,133.39 3,495,133.39
1| 3
Acct Desc |FYV 2014.General Fund.Revenue, Department OLPERSONAL INCOME TAX. General Revenue. Contra: Taxes: Pers income. Undefined/Bond:
Tay AutoCopy Batch... Approve Line Drilld own T Agcounts...
Check Funds Unreserve Funds View Results Change Perigd... Change Currency...

Qpen

Blel-o ole ]~

=1

After reviewing the journal entry, close out the screen and also the one
following it. This will bring you back to the original Notification Details screen,
which has a series of four buttons in the upper right corner. If you have
decided that the journal entry is acceptable for posting, click on the Approve
button. This will take you back to your worklist so that you may select the next
item to review. If, however, you decided that the journal entry you just
reviewed needs to be rejected, you should first type in the reasons for the
rejection in the Comment box. Then select the Reject button. This will send
the journal entry back to the initiator so that he/she can either correct it or
cancel it. You will then be brought back to your worklist so that you can select
the next item for review.

There are two other buttons on the Notification Details screen. The Reassign
button is used to send the journal entry to someone else so he/she can review
it and make the approval/rejection decision. The Request Information button is
used to return the journal entry to the initiator so that he/she can provide you
with more information on which to base your approval/rejection decision.
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If an item on your worklist states that someone has either approved or rejected
a journal entry that you initiated, clicking on the item will bring you to a new
screen. If the new screen states that your journal entry has been approved,
just click on the OK button. Otherwise, this message will remain indefinitely on
your active worklist. If, however, your journal entry has been rejected, this
screen should tell you the reason why. You should then click on OK and call
up your original journal for either correction or cancellation.
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Use of JUN, ADJ, and GASB Periods

The JUN accounting period is used for all RI-FANS journal entries prepared from Junel until
the final date that State agencies are allowed to initiate journal entries for the old fiscal year. This
agency deadline date, which generally falls in the latter part of July, may be found on the State
Controller’s fiscal closing timetable for the fiscal year in question.

The ADJ period begins once the JUN period is closed. During this period, the staff of the
Office of Accounts and Control prepares whatever additional RI-FANS journal entries are required to
close out the old fiscal year. Once the ADJ period is closed, the financial statements for the year are
generated and presented to the Auditor General’'s staff for audit.

The GASB period is used to process any additional adjustments proposed by the Auditor
General's staff that are agreed to by the State Controller. This period remains open until the audit is
complete and the final version of the State’s Consolidated Annual Financial Report (CAFR) is approved
for publication.

RI-FANS users should keep in mind that the GASB period, not JUN or ADJ, is the final
accounting period of any given fiscal year. Using GASB as the ending period of a date range rather
than JUN or ADJ is the only way to ensure that all transactions for the fiscal year will be reflected in a
standard or financial report.
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Setting up a Vacation Rule

e Use the Top Hat icon to select the responsibility GL Agency User.

e Double click Worklist on the navigation screen.

M Navigator v B Favorites ¥ Home Logout Preferences Help
| Worklist

View  Open Notifications g IEI
Select From

Type Subject Sent Due
There are no notifications in this view.

#TIP Vacation Rules - Redirect or auto-respond to notifications.
#TIP Worklist Access - Specify which users can view and act upon your nofifications.

Home Logout Preferences Help

Privacy Statement

acle. All rights reserved

¢ Click on the underlined words Vacation Rules. This will bring you to a screen
that lists all the vacation rules that you have created in the past.
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@ http://rifansap.doit.ri.gov:8010/0A_HTML/OA.jsp?page=/oracle/apps/fnd/wi/worklis © ~ B & X (& Vacation Rules

View Favorites Jools Help

RI GL Agency User

B2 Favorit Home Logout Prefere

Vacation Rules

Create Rule

Rule Name: Item Type Notification Update Status
Transfer: Bucci, Robert <All> <All= ) Inactive
) UseriRcle Inactive

Delegate: Araujo, Alicia <All> <All= P Inactive
Delegate: Monse Ir., John <All> <All= j Inactive
Transfer: Notardonato, Rebecca <All> <All= j Inactive
Transfer: Hodosh, Peter <All> <All= j Inactive
Transfer: Keenan, Peter <All> <All= j Inactive

Return to Worklist

Home Logout Preferences Help

e If you wish to add a new vacation rule to this list, click on the Create Rule button.

96



& httpy//rifansap.doit.ri.govia010/0A_HTML/OA jsp?0AFunc=\WF_CREATE ROUTE RULI O - B & X || & vacation Rule: Item Type

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

RI GL Agency User

tor v

B Fayorit

Home Logout Preferen

@ )
| Item Type Notification
Vacation Rule: ltem Type

]
Rule Respanse

Select the type of notification that will activate this rule.
Item Type Al -
If *--All--" is selected, you will skip to Step 3,

Refurn to Vacation Rules

Home Logout Pre

Privacy Statement

This will open up the Item Type screen. Click on the Next button.
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@ http://rifansap.doit.ri.gov:8010/0A_HTML/OA.jsp?page=/oracle/apps/fnd/wi/worklis © ~ B & X (2 Vacation Rule: Response

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

RI GL Agency User

Home Logout Preferenc
@ O @
ltem Type Notification Rule Response
Vacation Rule: Response
* Indicates required field
tem Type All
Notification  All
* Start Date [05-Feb-2014 14:43:30 =]
(zxample: 05-Feb-2014 14:43:30)
End Date B
Message

Comments viill dispisy vith each routed notification
All Employees and Users - | Q,

@ Delegate your response
A manager may delegate all notification approvals to an assistant.
@ Transfer notification ownership
A manager may transfer a nofification for a specific project to the new manager of that project.

| cancel || Badk | step 3 of 3| Apply |

Home Logout Preferences Help

Enter the starting date and time for your vacation period in the format shown on
the screen. Then enter the ending date and time. Then add a message saying
when you will be out of the office.
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@ http://rifansap.doit.ri.gov:B010/0A_HTML/OA jsp?page=/oracle/apps/fnd/wi/worklis © ~ B ¢ X

@ Vacation Rule: Response X

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

RI GL Agency User

m Navigator v B Fayorites ¥

Home Logout Preferences Help

o O
ltem Type Notification
Vacation Rule: Response

a
Rule Response

* Indicates required field

Ttem Type All
Notification Al
* Start Date |15-Jan-2014 16:00:00
(example: 05-Feb-2014 14:43:30)
End Date |31-Jan-2014 16:30:00
Message |1 will be out of the office from 01/16/14 through 01/31/14, =
Comments wil display with each routed notification
@ Reassign |l Employees and Users - | | Q

@ Delegate your response
A manager may defegate all notfication approvals to an assistant,
(© Transfer notification ownership
A manager may transfer a notfication for 2 specific project to the new manager of that project,

Home Logout Preferences Help

Privacy Statement

Copyright () 2006, Oracle. All righ

Select the Delegate Your Response button.

Click on the magnifying glass. This will bring you to a screen where you can
designate a co-worker to receive your worklist items during your absence. The
co-worker you select should be higher than you in your agency’s approval
hierarchy.

Enter the co-worker’s last name in the field next to Name and click on Go.
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@ http://nfansap.doit.r.gov:8010/7_t=fredRC&enc=UTF-88._minWidth=7508_minHeight=5308&confighame=0 - Windows...[ o | E é]

Search and Select: User or Role

_hn{_sple
Search
To find your item, select a filter item in the pulldown list and enter a value in the text field, then select the "Go® button.
Search By [Name  [7] [Corte [ Gp
Results

Select Quick Select Name User Name Email
Mo search conductad.
C#n- S#

4 1 | p

H100% -

e Select the co-worker you wish to designate from the list that pops up and then
click on the square Select button in the upper right hand corner of the screen.
This will bring you back to the Reassign screen, which will now show the co-
worker’'s name next to the magnifying glass. Click on the Apply button. This will
bring you back to the Vacation Rules screen, where you will now see that your
new vacation rule has been added to the list.
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7

(& http://rifansap.doitri.gov:8010/7_t=fredRCBenc=UTF-88&_minWidth=7508_minHeight=5508config

Search and Select: User or Role

Search

To find your item, seledt a filker ftem in the pulldown list and enter a value in the text field, then select the "Go® button

Search By [MName | ¥ [Corte | &b

Results

Salect Quick Select Hame User Hame Emiail
&= = Corte, Carmela CCORTE coorbed
= = Cortez-Matias, Marlene MCORTEZ mcortez:

I
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@ http://rifansap.doit.ri.gov:8010/0A_HTML/OA jsp?

=/oracle/apps/fnd/wi/worklis O + B & X || @ Vacation Rule: Response

X

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

@ O
ltem Type
Vacation Rule: R

P

Notification

m Navigator v

B Favorites ¥

Home Logout Preferences Help

@
Rule Response

* Indicates required field

Item Type All
Motification  All
* Start Date [15-Jan-2014 16:00:00
{example: 05-Feb-2014 14:53:35)
End Date |31—Jan—2014 16:30:00
Message |7 ill be out of the office from 01/16/14 through 01/31/14. -

Comments will display with each routed notification
@ Reassign  All Employees and Users

- ‘Corte, Carmela

| &

@ Delegate your response
A manager may delegate all notification approvaks to an assistant.
(0 Transfer notification ownership
A manager may transfer a notification for a spedific project to the new manager of that project.

Home Logout Preferences Help

| cancel || Back | step 3 of 3| Apply

Privacy Statement

Copyright (c) 2006, Oracle. Al rights reserve

e The effective starting and ending dates of an existing vacation rule can be
changed by clicking on the rule’s pencil icon in the Update column. This allows
the same basic rule to be reused each time you go on vacation. The vacation
rule will be in active or inactive status in accordance with whatever vacation time

parameters you select.
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How to Find the Names of Various Segments of a RI-FANS Account Number
(02/26/14)

Call up the Journals screen and click on the New Journal button.

: e S|
File Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help DRACLE
HY0 GE8SPI R IPEL LEIL S ?
= JJox
=)
‘Balch Status ||Suurce ||Categury HPeriUd HEalch Mame HJuuma\ Name ”Currency” Journal Deb\l” Journal Credit

G Find Jaurnals

Batch ‘ r

Joumal ‘
Ledger
Source Periad
Category Currency
Status Control Tatal
Pasting Batch
Funds Joumnal

tore

( Clear JI ( Mew Batch ‘ I Mew Journal ‘ I Find ) -
1 »
Review Journal Review Batch Tax Batch Approve Reguery
Mes Journal e Batch AutoCopy...
Open

12100M |

- (L L )
0 norana

104



i ||
File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLG

rﬁ%@ﬂ@%ﬁ%@l% Db £2995% 2
=2

Journal Conversion Reverse
Description ‘ Currency USD Date
Ledger State of Rl Set of Bt Category Date |26-FEB-2014 Period
Period |FEB-2014 Effective Date |25-FEE-2014 Type |User Wethod
Balance Type  Actual Budiet Rate |1 Statug Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax Mot Reguired
Cantrol Total | r]
_ Cther Information
¥
Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description |1
[ ] \ | \ U =
[ ] \ | \ [
[ \ | \ [
[ ] \ | \ [
[ ] \ | \ [
[ ] \ | \ [
| \ | \ [
[ ] \ | \ [ 3
\ |
(I RN »
Acct Desc ‘
( Taz [ AutoCopy Batch [ Apprave ( Line Drilldown... I T Accounts...
T ( Check Funds | { Reserve Funds ‘ { iew Results ( Change Period | I Change Curmency J
Open

9:35 AM F

12 0 )

2/26/2014

Click in the Account field in the bottom half of the screen and then click on the List of Values (LOV)
button. This will cause the RI Accounting Flexfield screen to appear.
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4| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION EE.L

Fle Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE

BP0 @EVSP AN DR LEIIET? |
= _Io x|
= ™ =
Journal Conversion Reverse
Descrigtion Currency USD Date
Ledger State of RI Set of Bt Category Date 2B-FEB-2014 Period
Period FEB-2014 Effective Date  25-FEB-2014 Type User Method  Switch DriCr v
Balance Type  Actual Budget Rate 1 Status Mot Reversed
Cleating Company Tax  Not Required
Contral Total [l
Lines Other Information
Line  Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description []

O Rl Accounting Flexfield

~[H
FunD|

, AGENCY[
ineseal
SOURCE|
NATURAL|
PROJECT

A e P R A e, | »
Acct Desc
Ok Cancel Combinations Clear Hel
5 (o | [ cawst ) [comiratins| | clw | [ b |
] Check Funds Resene Funds iew Results Change Period.. Change Currency. ..
Qpen

A [ms LD i)

If you want to see the full dropdown menu of valid values for a particular segment of an account
number, click the field for that segment and then its LOV button. For example, if you wish to see a
complete list of values for Funds, click in the Fund field and then its LOV button.
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File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE
20 &288F A DNER LEIIEK?
=] _Io x|
o] FUND ] =loix
n Reverse
Des Find|% usD Date
10-FEB-2014 Period
P =
UKD | IEeBI & User Method  Switch DrCr A
i General Fund
Balang | 11 Historic Tax Credit Financing Fund Al Status Mot Reversed
Cleating Cg | 12 Intermodal Surface Trans Fund "
13 Providence River Relocation - Memorial Boulevard Extension Praject Fund
14 Rhode Island Temporary Disability Insurance Fund || ()
Lineg 15 Rhode Island Underground Starage Tank Financial Responsibility Fund
16 Asset Forfeiture Fund
17 Tahacco Seflerment Financing Trust Fund
Line Account 18 Dredging Fund [l
2 Rhode Island Capital Plan (RICAP) Fund x
22 Bond Capital Fun
23 Rhode Island Clean Water Act Environmental Trust Fund
26 Certificates Of Participation Fund
27 Garveeotar Fuel Tax Bond [ssues Fund
28 I-195 Redevelopment District Project Fund
40 State Lattery Fund -
Eind Cancel
TIATUTAD
PROJECT
] »
Acct Desc
Ok Cancel Comhinations Clear Help
Tax
T Check Funds Reserve Funds View Regults Change Pariod.. Change Currency...

Open

22 |

o |me f; i)

2/10/2014

As another example, here is what clicking on the LOV button for the Agency field will produce.
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| % Oradle Applications -

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE
il P E - =
AP0 Gr8GP I L NN ER LBIYE?
ﬂfj M x|
O] - _[olx
Reverse
0 Find|ﬂ% UsD Date
10-FEB-2014 Period
AGEMCY  Descript & )
R b User Methad  Switch DrCr v
Bali | 011 General Assermbly - Constitution Pl Status Mot Reversed
Clearing| | 112 Governor, Ofiice Of The :
013 Lieutenant Gavernar, Office OFThe
014 Militia Of The State B | &)
Lines 015 State Police, Rhode Island
0y E-911 Uniform Emergency Telephone System Division
018 Justice Commission, Rhade |sland Govermnor's
Line  Account! | gyg Municipal Police Training School [l
020 Fire Bafety, Division OF x
021 Appeal & Review, Fire Safiey Code, Board Of
022 Disabilities, Governar's Cammission On
023 Dieafl & Hard Of Hearing, Rhode Island Commission Of
024 \Warmen, Rhode Island Commission On
025 Diewveloprental Disabilities, State Council On
026 Aits, Rhode |sland Council On The -
Find Cancel
TIATUT AL
PROJECT
[ 3
Acct Desc
0k Cancel Combinations Clear Help
Tay
] Check Funds Reserve Funds “Yiew Results Change Period... Change Currency...

Open

1225PM
21072014

a(me R i)

The dropdown list of some fields, like the Line Seq field, is extensive. You can scroll down it until
you find the number that you are looking for, or, alternatively, it may be easier to simply type in the
number. Its definition will appear immediately to the right of the field.
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[ !g;-)lacl: lications ) -UCTI gEILI

________________________________________________ A

File Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE
B0 ISP £ I DERILEIHE?
= _lolx
= [ [a] £
Journal  test Conversian Reverse
Description Currency  USD Date
Ledger State of RI Set of Bt Category  Glabal Intercompany Date 10-FEB-2014 Period
Petiod FEB-2014 Effective Date  10-FEB-2014 Type User Method  Switch DrCr -
Balance Type  Actual Budget Rate 1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax Mot Required
Cantrol Tatal [
Lines Other Infarrmation
Line Account Debit (USD) Credit (USD) Description []
© Rl Accounting Flexield
FY
FURD
AGEMCY
LINE SEGQ 3491101 STATE POLICE
SOURCE| |
MATURAL
PROJECT
4 »
Acct Desc
0K Cancel Combinations Clear Hel
o 0 Cancel | ( Com ear ) [ tep )
] Check Funds Resene Funds Wiew Results Change Period... Change Currency...
Qpen

e gy 106PM
P30 yromne

To return to the previous screen, click on the Cancel button.

It is also possible to find the numerical value of an account segment if you know a portion of its
name. As an example, say that you want to find a natural account related to travel expense. To do
this, you would start by calling up the RI Accounting Flexfield screen, clicking in the Natural field, and
clicking on the LOV button.
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File Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help

AL T VIR SNEL I I-L NN

Acct Desc

Joumal Conversion Reverse
Diescription Currency U0 Date
Ledger Stste of Rl Set of Be Category Date 25-FEB-2014 Period
Period FEE-2014 Effective Date  25-FEB-2014 Type User Method  Switch DriCr v
Balance Type  Actual Budget Rate 1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Campany Tax Mot Required
Control Total [l
Lines Other Information
Line  Account Dehit (USD) Credit (U3D) Description 1]

Tay

Check Funds

O Rl Accounting Flexfeld

Frl
D
AGENCY|
NESsEQ|
SOURCE|
NaTIRAL|
PrOECT|

A | 3

x

| [ cancel ) (Combinaiions| [ Clear J ( Help J

Resamve Funds iew Rezults Change Period... Change Currency...

Qpen

417PM
23572014

& |2 bl 1)
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=

Fle Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORA
BP0 x8gPI £ IEg SEP L% ?
[E ™ [ x‘
=] _[o]x
Reverse
Fid % usD Date
25-FEB-2014 Periad
Descripti e )
escrmn Top User Wethod  Switch DrCr -
L [R=2-111:
B 101140 Imprest Cash 1 Status Mot Reversed
Claarinl | 101141 Irrprest Cash-DMY Working Change Funds
101461 Funds In Trust
101463 FIT Offset By Cash 64.073 [
Lines | 101510 Accounts Recelvable-Cument
101620 Interest Receivable
‘ 101630 Acctued Interest And Dividends Receivable
Line Accou | 1n5s0  Penalties Recaivable [l
101850 Loans Receiable-Current *
101864 Discounts Taken
101871 Prepaid ltems
101891 Ardvances To Mental Health Services Providers
101892 Advances To Health Providers
102070 Deposits Held For Cthers
160001 Cther Assets-Current -
Eind Cancel
TIATUTAD .
FROJECT
q 3
Arct Dese
0K Cancel Comhbinations Clear Help
Tay
] Check Funds Resere Funds “Wiew Results Change Period... Change Currency...
Open

L %';| I

In the Find field at the top of the dropdown list, type in travel after the % and add a % at the end of

the word.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE
AP0 @H8SP £ D¥E LBPLS ?
o ofR of
Reverse
Find travel®s Us0 i
25-FEB-2014 Period
AL o b Ve Method  Switch DrCr =
Ba 101140 1 Statys Mot Reversed
Clearinl | 101141 Imprest CashDMy Watking Change Funds
101461 Funds In Trust
101483 FIT Cffset By Cash 64.073
Lines | 101810 Accounts Receivable-Current
101620 Interest Recetvable
; 101830 Accrued Interest And Diidends Receivable
Line  Accout 401240 Fenalties Receivable [l
10850 Loans Recaiabl.Curert A
101864 Discounts Taken
101871 Frepaid ltems
101891 Advances To Mental Health Senices Providers
101882 Advances To Health Providers
102070 Deposits Held Far Others
160001 Other Assets-Current —
Find cancel
TTRTUT AL
PROJECT
{ 3
Acct Desc
oK Cancel Combinations Clear Help
Tax
1 Check Funds Reserve Funds Yiew Results Change Period... Change Currency...
Open

420 PM

a0 e )
MO s

Click on the Find button and you will see a list of all the natural accounts in RI-FANS that contain

the word travel.
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Oracle Applications RCID
| e— —_——————————
File Ecit View Folder Tools Window Help ORAL
HYO 58P A1 ER £LADPI5 7
=]
Reverse
Find|a46% UsD Date
25-FEB-2014 Period
RATURAL Description .
100 E Far Tra ined Tra atio : User Method  Switch DriCr
B4 | E46310 Out-Of-State Travel: Transportation 1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearin| | 646320 Cut-Of-State Travel: Lodging
GB46330 Cut-Of-State Travel: Registrations
B46340 Out-OFState Travel: Other [ ]
Lines G46400 Other Travel-Related Costs
Line Accou [1
Eirict Cancel
I TOTL
PROJECT
4 »
Acct Desc
2k Cancel Combinations Clear Help
Tay
Check Funds Reseme Funds iew Results Change Period Change Currency
Open
E fChnirac in - 10ng

After you finish your account segment research, be sure to X out of each screen that appears until
you come back to the Oracle navigation screen.
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Journal Inquiry

In order to look at a journal entry that has been created, whether or not it has
already been posted to the General Ledger, follow these procedures:

e Use the top hat icon to select the responsibility GL Agency User.

¢ Double click Inquiry on the Navigation screen.

e Double click the subcategory Journal.

¢ On the next screen that pops up, enter as much of the journal entry name

as you know in the Journal field. Use % as a wild card for the elements of
the journal name that you do not know.

rlél Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION - ==
File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRAC
HYO HH8aP € IhEx LBPPS 2
E —Olx

Batch Status || Source Category Period Batch Name Journal Name Currency Journal Debit Journal Credit

‘© Find Journals

Batch
Journal | J14081CBC%|
Ledger

Source Period

Category Currency
Status Cantral Total
Posting Batch
Funds Journal
fore
Clear J Find

Review Journal Review Batch Reguery

Open

% RSN EE T o

o If there is any other information you know about the journal, for example,
its Source, Category, Period, Posting Status, etc., you may enter this as
well if you wish to narrow your search to journal entries with these
characteristics.
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Select the Find button.

A screen with all the journal entries that meet your criteria will open up.
You may open up any one of these to look at in detail by selecting the box
to the left of its line and then selecting the Review Journal button.

r—

IEile Edit Wiew Falder Toaols Window Help

PO GRS SP RDDER LI P2

© Journal Entry Inquiry {State of Rl Set of Books)

£
MStatus ||Source ||Categ0ry ||F'eri0d ||Elatch MNare ||.J0urna| MName HCurrency” Journal Debit” Journal Cr

== IManual \Adjustment  NOW-2013 J14081CBCOD1 27-N0 | 114081 CECO01 UsD 1,089.15 | 1,088
[Posted [Manual lAdjustmant  [DEC-2013 14081 CECON2 11-DE 14081 CROON2 lusp 154000 | 1,540
[Posted IManual \Adjustment  DEC-2013 J14081CBCO03 20-DE | 114081 CECO03 UsD 1,830.00 | 1,830
Unposted IManual \Adjustment  |[DEC-2013 J14081CBCO04 23-DE | 114081 CECO04 UsD 18,980.00 | 18,980
[Posted [Manual \Adjustment  [DEC-2013 /14081 CECO0S 27-DE 14081 CECO0S lusD 282.00 | 252
[Posted IManual \Adjustment  JAN-2014 J14081CBCO06 07-JA1 | 114081 CECO0B UsD 18,450.00 | 18,450
Unposted \AutoCopy  |Cancellation  |FEB-2014 |J14081CECO07 \J14081CECO07 UsD 0.00 | i

I eI

( Review Journal | [ Review Batch /I Reguery

Open
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File Edit “iew Folder Tools Window Help

2O R8I P ARHER LB ?

© Journals (State of Rl Set of

Conversion Reverse

Journal &
Description |T0 Adjust Interest Earmed on DOJ Grants Currency |USD Date
Ledger |State of RI Set of B Category |Adjustment Date |27-MNO-2013 Period
Pariod |MOW-2013 Effective Date | 27-MOW-2013 Type User Method | Switch C
Balance Type  Actual Budget Rate 1 Status Mot Reve

Clearing Company Tax Mot Required
Contral Total [ |—]
Lines Other Infarmation

Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description
10 |14.1D.DB1.3441103.03.461000.00000 76.10 |T0 Adjust Interest Earned on DOJ Grants

| |
20 [14.10.081.3441103 03 45100000000 | | 42936 To Adjust Interest Eamad on DOJ Grants
30 [14.10.081 344110303 45100000000 | | £33.12 To Adjust Interest Earned on DOJ Grants
40 [14.10.081 3441101 03 45100000000 | | 50.43 To Adjust Interest Eamed on DOJ Grants
50 [14.10.081.3441101.03 461000.00000 | | 0.14 To Adjust Interest Eamed on DOJ Grants

| |

| |

| |

| |

G0 |14.1D.DE?.1910996.D1.4911DD.DDDDD 1,089.15 |T0 Adjust Interest Earned on DOJ Grants
1,089.15 1,089.15
I | )

Acct Desc |FY 2014.General Fund.Public Safety, Departrent. JAG INTEREST. Restricted Revenue. Rst/Fed:Rst. Undefined/Bonds 2000

( Line Drilldown. .. T Account

Qpen

If you wish to see only a portion of the journal entry, for example, only
those lines where the account number used falls within a certain range,
put the cursor in any line of the journal entry, select the flashlight icon and
enter your criteria in the screen that opens up. Then select the Find
button. Only the portion of the journal entry that you are interested in will
then be displayed.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

HEVYO G 0eP 8 I # A LODOJG 2

ate of Rl Setof Bo

S Journal Entry Ingulin

Journal

Description
Ledger
Period  MOW-2013

Balance Type  Actual

Clearing Company

Lines Other Infarmation

Line Account
10 14.10.081.3441103.03.461000.0

200 14.10.081.3441103.03.461000.0
30 14.10.081.3441103.03.461000.0
40 14.10.081.3441101.03.461000.0
a0 14.10.081.3441101.03.461000.0
B0 14.10.067.18109596.01.491100.0

J14081CBCOM
To Adjust Interest Earmed on DOJ Grants
State of Rl Set of Be

Line Mumbers

Acct Desc

F 2014, General Fund. Public Safety, Depar

Fram
Ta
Accounts
Fram
Ta
Description
1,089.15

4

Categary  Adjustment
Effective Date  27-MO%-2013

Conversion

Currency  USD
Date 27-MCW-2013
Type User

Entered Amounts
Dehit
Credit

ounting Flex

Loy

Fr[
FUND [
AGENCY [067
LINE SEQ |
SOURCE |
MATURAL |
PROJECT |

( ok | [cancal] [ clear ) [ Help |

Reverse
Date
Period
Methad
Status

Switch DriCr

Mot Reversed

nts

nts

nts

nts

ned/Bonds 2000

T Accounts..

Open

e RN MR

el < s
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File Edit ¥iew Folder Tools Window Help

HYP0 GHISP I RBDHER LD S G 7

Ol Journal Entry iy [ of RI Set of Books)

Journal |[J14081CBCO01 Conversion Reverse
Description |T0 Adjust Interest Earned an DOJ Grants Currency USD Date li
Ledger |State of Rl Set of Bt Category Adjustment Date [27-MOW-2013 Perind
Pericd |[NO'-2013 Effective Date (27-NO%-2013 Type |User Methor
Balance Type | Actual Budget Rate |1 Status Mot Reversed
Clearing Company Tax |Mat Required

Control Total | |—]
_ Other Infarmation

Line Account Dehit (USD) Credit (USD) Description
ﬂ ‘14.10.06?.1910996 01.451100.00000 1,085 15| |TEI Adjust Interest Eamned on DOJ Grants

|

110

108915 1,089.15
A e [ 5
Acct Desc |FY 2014.General Fund. General Treasurer, Cffice INCORME O INVESTMENTS. General Revenue. Oth Income: Investment Ear Undefined/Be

( Lire Drilldown.. T Accounts... )I

Qpen

- |Iv|i'
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Converting Inquiry Output to Excel Format Using Export Command

Whenever the results of a RI-FANS inquiry are displayed in a grid format like the following, the results
may be easily converted into Excel format by clicking on File and then clicking on Export on the dropdown
commands that appear.

(2] Orace Appleators - PRODUCToN RS e s R
File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG
HYPO I FHEVSF I ABDER LIS E 2
‘© Journal Entry Inquiry (State of Rl Set of Books)
=]
Msmms ”Suume HCalegory Hpsrind HEIatch MName ”Joumal Name HCurrsncyﬂ Journal DahitH Journal Credit|
P ADI [Transfer [mAY-2015 [cSH15BAQ117 ADI A [CSH1SBAQI1T TransfUSD | 76.745387.25 |  76,745387.25 =
|Posted |AutoCopy  [Transfer [MAY-2015 [cSH15BAQ118 [CSH15BAQ118 lusb | 363626960  3,636.269.60
[Posted \AutoCopy  [Transfer [may-2015 [csH1sBAQI19 (CsH15BAQ119 [uso | 372,935.22 | 372,935.22
|Posted |AutoCopy  [Transfer [MAY-2015 [cSH15BAQI20 [CSH15BAQ120 luso | 2027046106 20.270461.06 -
[Posted Manual [Transfer [mav-2015 [cSH15BAQ121 11-M4 [CSH1EBAGI21 [uso | 200,000.00 | 200,000 00
|Posted [aDI [Transfer [mAY-2015 [cSH1sFNDBAQOS 12, (CSH1SFNDBAQUS12 T [USD | 10,633,373.24 [  10,633,373.24
|Posted [aDI [Transfer [MAY-2015 [cSH15FNDBAQOS13 . (CSH1SFNDBAQO5137[USD | 4.952899.83 [  4,952,899.88
[Posted \AutoCopy  |A&C Adjustmer [MAY-2015 [J16068BAQ165 \J15068BAQ165 [sp | 14,426.56 | 14,426.56
|Posted |AutoCopy  [ARC Adjustmer [MAY-2015 |J15068BAQ166 15068540166 [uso | 2313243 | 2316248 |
[Posted \AutoCopy | |A&C Adjustmer [MAY-2015 [J15068BAQ167 J15068BAQ167 [usp | 41,437.39 | 4143739
|Posted |AutoCopy  [ABC Adjustmer [MAY-2015 |J15068BAQ168 |J150685AQ168 [uso | 632.62 | 632.62
[Posted \AutoCopy | |A&C Adjustmer [MAY-2015 [J15068BAQ169 |J15068BAQ169 [uso | 1.203.19 | 1,203.19
|Posted |AutoCopy  [A&C Adjustmer [MAY-2015 [J15068BAQ170 |J150688AQ170 [uso | 1,502.56 | 1,502.55
[Posted ADI [Payroll [maY-2015 [15068BAQ171 ADI A [J15068BAQ171 Payrol [USD | 68.331.697.08 |  68,331,697.08
[Posted \AutoCopy | |A&C Adjustmer [MAY-2015 [J15068BAQ172 \J15068BAQ172 [sp | 2,600.16 | 2,600.16
|Posted [AutoCopy  [Payroll [maY-2015 [s15068BAQ173 |J1506884Q173 [oso | t2s813sMa| 126813514 -
1| n I3
( Review Journal | I Review Batch ) Reguery
Open

1216PM |
501472015

D)
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Ed9- - T fnd_gfm 12065063 - Microsoft Excel T — |
Home Insert  Pagelayout  Formulas Data Review v @@ &R
K30 - 2 v
A B c D E F H 1 J M =
1 Batch StatSource  Category Period Batch Name Journal Name Currency Journal Debit Journal Credit |
2 Posted ADI Transfer May-15 CSH15BAQ117 ADI A 31316859 CSH15BAQ117 Transfer USD uso 76,745,387.25 76,745,387.25
3 |Posted  AutoCopy Transfer May-15 CSH15BAQ118 CSH15BAQ118 usD 3,636,269.60  3,636,269.60
4 |Posted  AutoCopy Transfer May-15 CSH1SBAQ119 CSH15BAQ119 usD 372,935.22 372,935.22
5 Posted  AutoCopy Transfer May-15 CSH15BAQ120 CSH15BAQ120 usD 20,270,461.06 20,270,461.06
6 Posted Manual Transfer May-15 CSH1SBAQ121 11-MAY-2015 11:55:12 CSH15BAQI121 usD 200,000.00 200,000.00
7 Posted  ADI Transfer May-15 CSH1SFNDBAQOS512 ADI A 31352269  CSH15FNDBAQO512 Transfer USD  USD 10,633,373.24 10,633,373.24
8 |Posted ADI Transfer May-15 CSH1SFNDBAQO513 ADI A 31359180  CSH15FNDBAQO513 Transfer USD  USD 4,952,899.88  4,952,899.88
9 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ165 J15068BAQ165 usD 14,426.56 14,426.56
10 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ166 J15068BAQ166 usD 23,182.48 23,182.48
11 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ167 J15068BAQ167 usD 41,437.39 41,437.39
12 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ168 J15068BAQ168 usD 632.62 632.62
13 Posted AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ169 J15068BAQ169 uso 1,203.19 1,203.19
14 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ170 J15068BAQ170 usD 1,502.55 1,502.55
15 Posted ADI Payroll May-15 J15068BAQ171 ADI A 31311210 J15068BAQ171 Payroll USD uso 68,331,697.08 68,331,697.08
16 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ172 J15068BAQ172 usD 2,600.16 2,600.16
17 Posted  AutoCopy Payroll May-15 J15068BAQ173 J15068BAQ173 uso 1,258,135.14  1,258,135.14
18 Posted  AutoCopy Payroll May-15 J15068BAQ174 J15068BAQ174 usD 7,760.00 7,760.00
15 Posted  AutoCopy Payroll May-15 J15068BAQ175 J15068BAQ1LT75 usD 2,788.38 2,788.38
20 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ176 J15068BAQ176 usD 1,771.50 1,771.50
21 Posted AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ177 J15068BAQ177 usD 202,197.48 202,197.48 E|
22 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ178 J15068BAQ178 usD 38,881.90 38,881.90
23 Posted AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ179 J15068BAQ179 usD 1,365.70 1,365.70
24 Posted  AutoCopy A&C Adjustment May-15 J15068BAQ180 J15068BAQ180 usD 1,218.47 1,218.47
25 Posted  AutoCopy Cash Receipts May-15 R15068BAQ0501 R15068BAQ0501 usD 2,181,922.24  2,181,922.24
26
27
28
29
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41 U
42
AT i
W 4> v fnd_gfm_12965063 %0 [«] [T ] » [

Rea

dy |
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Account Inquiry

In order to see what has been posted to a particular account each month over a
particular range of time, follow these procedures:

e Use the Top Hat icon to select the responsibility GL Agency User.
¢ Double click Inquiry on the Navigation screen.

e Double click the subcategory Account.

e On the next screen that pops up, enter the first and last accounting
periods you wish to look at. Both of these periods must fall within the

same State fiscal year.

e Click in the Accounts field. A screen will open up in which you may enter
the criteria that will determine which account information is displayed.

Select OK.
r — —
(& o i B T |
eile Bt view Foder Tools Windaw Help ORACLE
BYO I GEVEP € I NHE I LABYE 2
(o] I
Ledger/Ledger Set Accounting Perinds Currency
Mame State of Rl Set of Books From JUL-2013 Type Total -
Currency USD To FEB-2014 Entered
Prirmary Balance Type | Secondary Balance Type Factor
@ Actual © Units
O Budget Budget 1 Thousands
O Encumbrance Encumnbrance Type O Millions
O Billions
Summary Ternplate
Accounts
O Find Accounts
Lo High
F¥ 14 14
FUMD
Description AGENCY
LINE SEQ 3395108 3395109
Show Balances Show Journal Details e
MATURAL 611000 511000) -
Weh ADI Create Document PIROIECT
Cancel Clear Help
Open
glloloredw [ T
ﬁ% il S s NES B0 e |
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e All of the accounts that meet the criteria you selected in the last step will
appear at the bottom of the first screen in the Accounts section. To see
the activity for a particular account summarized by period, click on the
box to the left of the account and then select the Show Balances button.

| 4 Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION S e——_— . e . —
'Eile Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help

HPO VS P ADDEA LB P52

O Account Ingui te of Rl Set of Books)
Ledger/Ledger Set Accounting Periods Currency
Name |State of Rl Set of Books From JUL-2013 Type | Tatal -
Currency |USD To |FEB-2014 Entered

Primary Balance Type | Secondary Balance Type Factar

= Actual * Units
 Budget Budget  Thausands
" Encumhrance Encumbrance Type C Millions

C Billions

Summary Template

Accounts

[»

14.10.081.3395109.02.611000.00000

4]

Description

F 2014. General Fund.Public Safety, Department.Juvenile Accountahbility |.Federal Revenue. Regular Wages. Undefined/Bonds

( Show Balances ) Show Jounal Details )I Show Wariance )I

Weh ADI Create Docurment

Open

e The next screen that opens up shows the total of all transactions that
posted to the selected account both by period to date and by year to date.
On this screen, positive amounts always mean debits and negative
amounts always mean credits. To see a list of the individual journal
entries that resulted in the total amount posted for a particular period,
highlight the period and select the Journal Details button.
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[@J Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION . W e e

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

HYO GH8SP AR DEA LI OE?

(o]

© Detail Bala

ate of RI Set of Bo

Actual

Balance Type

Currency Type |Total

=]
Period |Currency ||

1

Journal Details

PTD|| PTD Converted|| ¥ ¥TD Converted|

d ERE |usD | 213.95 | | 213.95 | 2
q |AUG-2013 |USD | 426.43 | | B40.35 |
q |sEP2013 UsD | 0.00 | | B40.33 |

|0cT2013 |USD | 0.00 | | B40.35 |

MOV-2013 |USD | 0.00 | | B40.33 |

[DEC-2013 |USD | 0.00 | | B40.35 |
B lenaois usp | 177775 | | 113737 |

[FEB-2014 |USD | 0.00 | | -1,137.37|

| | | | | |

| | | | | |

| | | | | |
A | | | | | |

4

Summary Balances

Qpen

The next screen that opens up shows the individual debit or credit entries that

together combine into the total amount you selected from the previous screen. At
this point, you may choose from the buttons at the bottom of the screen to retrieve

even more information about a particular entry.
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( £ Oracle lications JDUCTIO

File Edit Wiew Falder Tools ‘Window Help

HYPO  GHISGP AR EA LB 2E?

© Journals { I
Currency Type |Total
2|
Batch Journal Entry Source Entered Currency Line Entered Dehit Entered Credit
o MESRIIGISE] 1140531 0MP115 tanual UsD 100 B77.27 =
o |[J1408100P1 114081 DMP116 tanual UsD 170 1,100.48
]
F -
1] 3
| Drrill dowen Show Full Journal | | Detail Balances )
Qpen
—_— : == = q ,
N -1 Ol @ | wil i xS (<

Selecting the Show Full Journal button will cause the full journal containing that
entry to be displayed on the next screen that opens up. The entry lines that
appear on the screen can be narrowed down, if desired, by using the flashlight
icon and putting in a set of search criteria as described in the journal inquiry
procedures.
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IFile Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help

[;41%63\[@-&%@3%@[%E“J?ﬁ"--fieﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ:ﬁl?
O]

Journal Canversion Reverse

Desctiption |Q1 & 02 ADMIM FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY Currency |\USD Date

Ledger |State of Rl Set of B Category  Adjustment Date [21-JAN-2014 Periad
Petiod JAN-2014 Effective Date | 21-JAMN-2014 Type |User Method | Switch C
Balance Type |Actual Budget Rate |1 Status Mot Reve

(1

8 Clearing Carmpany Tax |Maot Required
o Caontral Tatal [|—]

Lines Other Infarmation

Line Account Dehit (U507} Credit (3D Description

B o [12100813395105 0261100000000 | 677.27 | 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY
20 [14.10081.3395105.02620100.00000 | 15611 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY
B0 [14.10.081.3395105.02620700.00000 | 18.14/ 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY
40 [14.10081.3395105.02621110.00000 | 4820 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY
B0 [14.10.081.3395105.02624110.00000 | 187.49) 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY

r B0 [14.10.081 3308105, 02 52412000000 | 9.85 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY
70 [14.10.081.3395105.02.624130.00000 | 1.48| 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY
80 [14.10.081.3395105.02626100.00000 | 25.40 | 01 2. 02 ADMIN FEE ADJUSTMENT-LIZ GILHEENEY

| 1,171.82| 1,171.82

Q- aianaaadeaes | [

Acct Desc |FY 2014, General Fund. Public Safety, Department. Juvenile Justice Delingue.Federal Revenue. Regular Wages. Undefined/Bonds

( Line Drilld oo, T Account

Qpen

¢ Following is an example of an account inquiry which leads to an account
payable transaction (as opposed to a journal entry). In cases like this,
the Drilldown button will become available to use.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

HYS HH8QP | £ Ex LABPLPS 2

Ledger/Ledger Set
Mame State of Rl Set of Books

Currency USD

™ [=] F3
Accounting Periods Currency
From JUL-2014 Type Total -
To MAY-2015 Entered

Primary Balance Type | Secondary Balance Type

@ Actual
O Budget

O Encumbrance

Budget

Encumbrance Type

Summary Template

Accounts

Description

Show Balances

Low
FY[s |
FUND (21

Factor

@ Units

O Thousands
C Millions
©Billions

SOURCE 05

Show Journal Details

AGENCY [072 o2
LINE SEQ (7072120 [ror2120

NATURAL (600000

T PROJECT ‘00000
Web ADI

Cancel Clear Help

Open
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ORACLE

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

S0 GEOSP RDDFEL AP S5 2

‘© Account Inquiry (State of Rl Set of Books)

Ledger/Ledger Set Accounting Periods Currency

Mame |State of Rl Set of Books From |[JUL-2014 Type |Total <
Currency |USD To |MAY-2015 Entered

Secondary Balance Type

Factor
= Units

= Actual
© Budget Budget © Thousands
' Encumbrance Encumbrance Type  Millions

' Billions

Summary Template

Accounts

‘15.21.072.707212!!.05.560001.UUUUU

‘15.21.072.707212!!.UE.BSEZUU.UUUUU

Description
‘FY 2015.Rhode Island Capital Plan.Elementary And Secondary .Met School Asset Protecti. Operating Transfer.Construction Ir

) ( Show Journal Details ) ( Show Variance )

( Show Balances

Web ADI Create Document

Qpen
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File Edit View Folder Tt

s Window Help

ORACLE

SO HHOSP LD #H g A

=

3

Balance Type

of of Bo

Actual

Currency Type Total

Period ”Currency ” PTDH PTD ConvenedH YTDH YTD Convertedl
4 lusb [ 4,057.54 | [ 4,057.54 |
q |MAR-2015 USD 0.00 4,057.54
q |APR-2015 USD 0.00 4,057.54

MAY-2015 \USD 0.00 4,057.54

Journal Details

Summary Balances

Qpen

1:38 PM r

o[ O )

5/14/2015

128



File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

SO HHBSP LD ER LABPLH 2

=

Balance Type Actual

3

© Journals (State of Rl Set of Books) - 15.21.072.7072120.05.661

Currency Type |Total

Batch |Jouma| Entry HSource

(&)

Entered Credlt‘
YN FEB-2015 Purchas [Payables |USD -

falial

LTI LT

| ( Drilldown ‘ {

Open

Here is the screen that appears next when you click on the Drilldown button.




@ http://rifansap.doit.ri.gov:8010/0A_HTML/RF.

function_id=273418uresp_id=50254&resp_ QO + C || (2 Oracle Applicatio..

@ View Journal Entry... @ View Journal Entry...

@ View Journal E... %

Eile

Edit  View

Favorites Tools Help

View Journal Entry Lines

B2 Favorites

Window

Advanced Search

Ledger State of RI Set of Books GL Batch Name Payables A 1030036 30625815
Period FEB-2015 GL Journal Entry Name FEB-2015 Purchase Invoices
Currency USD usp
Account  15.21.072.7072120.05.661302.ES003 Accounted DR 4057.54

Accounted CR

Specify parameters and values to filter the data that is displayed in your results set.
@ Show table data when all conditions are met.
() Show table data when any condition is met.

Select Subledger Journal Entry Line: | View Transaction ‘ ‘ View Journal Entry | |

Balancing Segment |\s

Natural Account Segment |‘s

Select‘ledger

®

o]

State of RI
Set of Books

State of RI
Set of Books

State of RI
Set of Books

State of R
Set of Books

State of RI
Set of Books

State of RI
Set of Books

Ctatn nf DT

GL Date |r. [ B
[ ]

Add Another |A::aunted CR

‘Anmunt \AccountDescription

15.21.072.7072120.05.661302.E5003 FY 2015.Rhode Island Capital Plan. Elementary And Secondary .Met School
Asset Protecti.Operating Transfer.Construction In Progress.Met School-East
Bay Feasi

15.21.072.7072120.05.661302.E5003 FY 2015.Rhode Island Capital Plan.Elementary And Secondary .Met School
Asset Protecti.Operating Transfer.Construction In Progress.Met School-East
Bay Feasi

15.21.072.7072120.05.661302.E5003 FY 2015.Rhode Island Capital Plan.Elementary And Secondary .Met School
Asset Protecti.Operating Transfer.Construction In Progress.Met School-East
Bay Feasi

15.21.072.7072120.05.661302.E5003 FY 2015.Rhode Island Capital Plan.Elementary And Secondary .Met School
Asset Protecti.Operating Transfer.Construction In Progress.Met School-East
Bay Feasi

15.21.072.7072120.05.661302.E5003 FY 2015.Rhode Island Capital Plan. Elementary And Secondary .Met School
Asset Protecti.Operating Transfer.Construction In Progress.Met School-East
Bay Feasi

15.21.072.7072120.05.661302.E5003 FY 2015.Rhode Island Capital Plan.Elementary And Secondary .Met School
Asset Protecti.Operating Transfer.Construction In Progress.Met School-East
Bay Feasi

1591 072 7072190 ns as13n0 cenna FY 2015.Rhade Tsland Canital Plan.Flementary And Secondary _Met School

‘GL Date  [Class

Accounting

03-Feb-2015 tem Expense

03-Feb-2015 Item Expense

03-Feb-2015 Item Expense

03-Feb-2015 Ttem Expense

03-Feb-2015 tem Expense

03-Feb-2015 Item Expense

N2_Cah 9018 Fam Cunnonca

4/ d
A pp g
DR CR References
300.96
na
121.58
oo
593.20
oo
2,376.36
oo
121.58
oo
413.28
oo

121 50

Here is the screen that appears next when you click on the View Transaction button.
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Eile Edit View Folder Tools Reports Window Help

4| Oracle licati - DUCTIO!
racle Applications

[ESY ===

ORACLE

I ‘© Invoice Workbench (Rl GL A&C

HPO GEBSPIAD DA LD DG D

countant)
Batch Cantrol Total Batch Actual Total
|B] sTEVE'S WAY O
Type H\mfolce MNum HSuppher Num ”Tradlng Partner HSuppherS\te ”Payment Method H\nvolce Date H\mfolce Amount “Descnpuon HGL Date ”Tem
B [1035 36834 |STEPHEN TURNE 02 [Check [31DEC2014 | 43154 [EASTBAYMETPROJECT  [03FEB-2015  ||NE
[ | | [ [ [ | [ [ | [ .
[ | | \ \ \ | | [ | L
| | | | | | | | Cl | [+
R0 ] 5
_ 2 Lines 3 Holds 4 View Payments 5 Scheduled Payments 6 View Prepayment Applications
Summary Amount Paid Status
tems 43154 [usp [431.54 Status Validated
Retainage Accounted Yes
Prepayments Applied Approval Workflow Approved
Withholding Holds 0
Subtotal 431.54 Scheduled Payment Holds |0
Tax 0.00
Freight i
Miscellaneous Description
EAST BAY MET PROJECT
Total | 43154

All Distributions

Open

Here is the screen that appears next when you click on the All Distributions button.

40PM |
571472015

| mer T )
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Line Number |1
Line Description

x AP HI?

e of Rhode Is STEPHEN TURNER INC

Invoice Total 431.54
Distribution Total 431.54

|| STEVE'S WAy v

‘Num HType HDescﬂmion HAmoum ”Accoum ”[] HGL Date ”Status HAccoummg
I8 ftem [MPA462 - 7/1/14-6/30/15 - PRINCIPLE IN CHAR | 12158 [15.21.072 7072120 05 661302 € | 72£ 03-FEB-2015  |Validated Processed
[ [tem |MPA-462 - 7/1/14-6/30/15 - LEAD COMMISSION | 309.96 [15.21.072.7072120.06 661302 E | 72:t[03-FEB-2015 |Validated |Processed

\ Ll

BaNaNanninl

Status |Validated

Accounted |Processed

SENNNNNEEEE

I
Distribution Class ’Savedi
Associated Charges ’7

Tax Distributions

Account Description |FY 2015 Rhode Island Capital Plan Elementary And Secondary Met School Asset Protecti Operating Transfer Cc

View Receipt

Qpen

o [ O )

1:41 PM il
5/14/2015

Finally, if you wish to see the actual invoice, go back to the previous screen and click on
the paper clip icon with the post-it note.
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ORACLE

Yol &

I O Altachments

ual Total
Title Description May Be Changed O
| |Fi\enst - press cntrl and click to O =
1359[:‘59\712 |SFA 12 ATTACHED | = j‘\nvulce Amount “Descﬂpnon HGL Date ”Ten =
T ’—‘ | | O 4 431.54 EAST BAY MET PROJECT 03-FEB-2015 NE
\ | | O
Entity Name: Invoice
r
6 View Prepayment Applications
( Open Document... J
us Validated
ed Yes
val Workflow Approved
ds 0
lds 0
[Clinclude Related Documents Publish to Catalog I I Document Catalog...
ET PROJECT
All Distributions
Qpen

Click on the Open Document button and, on the next screen, click Open.

133



=] Page 0000141 Photo Viewer o S

Eile = Print = E-mail Bumn ¥ QOpen T @
q
Report date: 3-Feb-2015
Page 1 of 1
e ’Ml'
arae
36834°
L i lll‘”ﬂlﬁ"l l |W
-o;—rul ||‘H||N"| I“"l
Taltiated B [ MERETTAILLE |
Creation From Date: —[20i5/02/03 00:00:00 1
Treation To Date: 2015/02/03 00:00:00 |
Invoice Number: 1035
Thvalce T0: | 3301384
Bupplicr Number: | 36834
Supplior Nane: | STEPHEN TURNER INC
Creation Date: | 03 FEE-15
Tovoice Date: | 31 DEC-1d
Griginal Amount: | 431.54
Fay Group:
Trvoice Type: | STAROARD
Summary of Distribution By Agency DistAmount:
Agency 072 431,54
GF Date: | 03-PEB-15
Pagelofd <

[=
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Using Additional Queries in RIFANS

In RIFANS you have the ability to perform on screen queries in two ways. The type of query you use depends
on the detail of the data that you want the system to return.

Before explaining these two types of queries it is important to understand two types of controls that RIFANS
utilizes and how the system evaluates accounts relative to these controls.

The first control is “Budgetary Control”. As the name implies, Budgetary Control prevents expenditures that are
in excess of the appropriation from going forward. For this control, the following levels are utilized:

For Funds Source 01 (General Revenue), Source 07 (Debt) and Source 09 (Other Funds), funds are controlled
at the line item level. That means that all 7-digit sequences that are built on a particular line item (defined as
the first four digits of a 7-digit line item sequence segment) are grouped together for budgetary control
purposes.

For Funds Source 02 (Federal), 03 (Restricted) and 05 (Operating Transfer), the budgets are controlled at the
7-digit line item sequence level.

The second control is “Lesser of Cash or Program”. This control limits the amount of expense that the system
will allow against the cash balance for that account. This control is limited to Funds Sources 02, 03 and 05 and
happens at the 7-digit line item sequence level.

These controls utilize summary accounts that are used as follows:
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For Funds Availability for Source 01, 07 or 09 the following would be used:

Step 1 — Access the Inquiry Screen: Inquiry>Fund

EEE)

File Edit View Folder Tools Windaw Help ORACLE
B0 58S P I LAADES LB T

© Funds Available nguiry (State of RI Set of Boaks)

Selection Criteria

Ledger |State of Rl Set of Books Amuount Type | Vear To Date Extended - !
Budget P14 WORK Encumbrance Type |ALL % I
Parind FEB-2014 Account Level | Al -
Surnmary Funds

Account Budget Encurmbrance Actual Ayailable

F4.10.T.3415000.51 TOTEXR 2725 BE1.00 18,002.84 1,531,750.80 1075867 36 = )
leld Security Rules

leld Yalues

rits

Close Periods
nals

: Subrit

e Flexfield Values
urnals

- ation Workbench: General Ledger
Encumbrance Amounts lidation Rules
Commitment Ohligation Cther
0.00 17 457 69 505.15

Account Description
Parent: FY Ends in "4" + General Fund TOTAL AGENCIES. Parent 3416.Parent Source 01 07 09. Total Expenses. Total Projec

Qpen

140AM |

a B me o
= | ? I;I "\ 2/11/2014

When the screen opens, change the period to the current period. Click in the account box and enter F4 for the
fiscal year for FY14 (it is F plus the last digit of the fiscal year) and enter the 4-digit line item plus 000 (in this
example 3416000) and click OK. This query returns a budget of $2,725,661, encumbrances of $ 18,002.84,
and actual expenses of $1,631,790.80 (this amount includes journals that have been reserved but not yet
approved or posted) and an available balance of $1,075,867.36. At the bottom of the screen there is an

encumbrance breakdown that shows Commitments (Requisitions) of $0.00, Obligations (Purchase Orders) of $

17,497.69 and Other (in most cases this is for invoices) of $ 505.15 for a total of $ 18,002.84.
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For Funds Availability for Source 02, 03 or 05 the following would be used:

Step 1 — Access the Inquiry Screen: Inquiry>Fund

| 4| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTI
‘Ene Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLGI
HYPS 58S P RN EL LB ?

e of Rl Set of Bagks)

© Funds Available Ingu

Selection Criteria

Ledger |State of Rl Set of Books Amount Type | Vear To Date Extended -

Budget FV14 WORK Encumbrance Type ALL =Ix [l
Period FEB-2014 Account Level | All >

Sumrmary Funds

Account Budgst Encumbrance Actual Awailable
F4.10.081.3422102 52 TOTEXF, 408,755.00 40,230.35 145 057.90 223 .486.75| =

ield Security Rules
leld Values

nts

Close Perinds
nals

Submit

& Flexfield Values
urnals

- ation Warkbench: General Ledger
Encumbrance Amounts licdation Rules
Comrmitrment Obligation Other
24,000.00 16,230.35 0.00

Account Description
Parent: FY Ends in "4" + General Fund. Public Safety, Departrment Fire Academy Training Fee Parent Source 02,03 05 Total

Qpen

11:59 AM r
21172014

SR NG

When the screen opens, change the period to the current period. Click in the account box and enter F4 for the
fiscal year for FY14 (it is F plus the last digit of the fiscal year) and enter the 7-digit line item sequence (in this
example 3422102) and click OK.

This query returns a budget of $ 408,755.00, encumbrances of $40,230.35, and actual expenses of $
145,057.90 (this amount includes journals that have been reserved but not yet approved or posted) and an
available balance of $ 223,466.75. At the bottom of the screen there is an encumbrance breakdown that
shows Commitments (Requisitions) of $ 24,000.00, Obligations (Purchase Orders) of $ 16,230.35, and Other
(in most cases this is for invoices) of $0.00 for a total of $ 40,230.35.
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Another query that is available in RIFANS is an account inquiry. This type of query is much more versatile
than the funds inquiry and even allows the user to drill down to the transaction level of the account charges.

For Cash Availability for Source 02, 03 or 05 the following would be used:

Step 1 — Access the Inquiry Screen: Inquiry>Account

| 2| Oracle Applications - PROD

‘Ene Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLG
AP0 &H8GP DD LADHE?
=

Ledger/Ledger Set Accounting Periods Currency
MName State of Rl Set of Books From JUL2013 Type Total = |
Currency USD To FEE-2014 Enterec - % f
Primary Balance Type | Secondary Balance Type Factor
@ Actual @ Units
© Budget Budgst O Thousands
O Encumbrance Encumbrance Type © Millions ield Security Rules
CBillions ield Values

Summary Temnplata nts
Close Perinds

Accounts

O Find Accounts
Ly High d “alues
FY -
FUND rkbench: General Ledger
ules
Description AGEMCY

LINE SEQ
SOURCE
MNATURAL
PROJECT

Show Balances Show Journal Details

Cancel Clear Help

Qpen

When the screen opens it will have the From and To Accounting Periods populated with the current period.
Change these to the desired values and click in the account box for the account parameter to open. Enter F4
for the fiscal year for FY14 (it is F plus the last digit of the fiscal year) and enter the 7-digit line item sequence (
in this example 3422102) and either enter RA in the source box (for restricted accounts) or enter FA in the
source box for federal or operating transfer accounts) and click OK. Then click on Show Balances.

138



S =>=)

4| Oracle Applications - PROD

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG_
HPO I FHEVSF ABDER LIS H 2

‘© Summary Balal s (State of R| Set of Books) - F4.10.0 RALCPREST |
Balance Type Actual Currency Type Total |
=] %] [
=
Period Currency PTD! PTD Converted YTD YTD Converted
o (MSEelfle |USD -7 1B1.14 -269,909.53 =
q |AUG-2013 |USD 1,639.50 -268,270.13
q |sEP-2013 [USD 8 656,01 269 60412 Bacurty Rules
OCT-2013  |\USD -18,088.31 -277 B92.43 alues
NOW-2013 |USD 18,259.16 -258,433.27 23
DEC-2013 |USD -0 897 73 269 331 00 | e Periods
. JAn2014  USD 842,31 -266 485.09 it
FEE-2014 |USD -5,200.00 277 88.09 sfield alues
Warkhench: General Ledger
n Rules
& =
T e I
_ ( Detail Balances )

Open

1253PM |
21172004

SN NN

The amount presented in the current period for YTD represents the current amount of cash available in this
account that is used for the Lesser of Cash or Program Control. Since this is on a debit/credit basis, the
negative amount shown here for revenue is a positive cash balance. This cash balance is a combination of the
balance forward, posted receipts, booked expenses (accrual basis) and Cash ARB'’s. This balance should not
be used to draw federal funds and, in most cases, will differ from the amounts displayed in the Rl Cash
Resources Report — Federal.

An additional use of the Funds inquiry is to inquire on a particular group of accounts. For example, if DPS
wanted to look at all of their regular wage accounts this year they would access the Funds Inquiry screen,
change the period and enter the accounts desired:
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<) Oracle Applications - PRODU

File Edit Wiew Folder Tools Window Help ORACH

HYO OE8EP LD E L LEO )5 2
=] =1
Selection Criteria
Ledger State of Rl Set of Books Amount Type  Year To Date Extended -
Budget F14 WORK Encumbrance Type ALL —|%
Peariod FEB-2014 Account Lewel Al -
Summary Funds
Account Budget Encurnbrance Actual Available
O -
. o field Security Rules
field Walues
= nts
O Close Periods
O x|
D .
. Low High d Walues
O Fi (14 14
FUND tkbench: General Ledger
Encumbrance Amounts ules
Commitment Ohbligatio AGENCY (081 081
LINE SEQ | |
Account Description SOURCE
MATURAL 611000 611000) D
PROJECT | |
( ok | [cancel] [ clear | [ Help

Open

me m S (/e e S = 2.%’11..

This will return all Agency 081 line item sequence numbers using natural account 611000 this fiscal year.
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4| Oracle Applications - PRODU L.
File Edit Yiew Folder Toals Window Help ORACLE
HY0 G H8QP I APOHER LB ?
| O Fun e of RI Set of Books) 0] %]
Selection Criteria
Ledger |State of RI Set of Books Amourt Type |YearTD Date Extended v‘
Budget |F¥14 WORK Encumbrance Type |ALL = 3
Period FEB-2074 Account Level (Al v

ahle Ing

Summary Funds
} Account Budget Encumbrance Actual Ayailable
§ 1.01.61" 748 458.00 D00 41224678 WE241222
‘ leld Security Rules
|14.10.061.339102.02.611000.0( 750000 0| 1537.64 565216 ol Values
[14.10.081,3396103.02.611000.0( 3154400 000 1575071 | 1589329 s
1410081339104 026110000 103 673.00 om| 21518 B7,175.64 Close Periods
[14.10.081,3396105.02.611000.0( 4354900 000 020832 1334068 nals
: Subrmit
|14.10.081.3395105.02.611000.0( 21300 0.0/ 153784 0016 o
e Flexdield Values
14.10.081.3395107.02611000.0] 94793.00 000 FEwE 5719302 inals
|14.10.081.3395108.02 6110000 291.00| 0.0/ -1,137.37) 142837 ation Workbench: General Ledger
Encumbrance Amounts lidation Rules
Caommitrnent Ohligation Other
\ 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00

Account Description

‘FY 2014.General Fund.Public Safety, Departrent. Central Management-Public. General Revenue. Regular Wages. Undefined/Se

Qpen

116 PM
201172014

<2 MG

To export this data to Excel, click in the account box and go to File>Export.
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Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG

Mew
Qpen

R N

ate of R1 Set of Books)

2T 005

Save
Sawve and Proceed
| Hext Step

Amount Type

Encumbrance Type
Place on Navigator

Log on as a Diffierent User..
Switch Respansibility.

Budget Encurnbrance
Brint 01 611000 0f 748 ABA 00 000
Close Form .02.611000.0( 7,500.00 0.00
Exit Oracle Applicalions | oz 51 1000.0( 3154400 0.00
14.10.081.3395104.02 611000.01 108 579.00 0.00
14.10.081.3385105.02 611000 0 43,549 00 0.00
14.10.081.3395106.02 £11000.01 2,138.00 0.00
14.10.081.3385107.02 £11000.0( 94,793 00 0.00
14,10.081.3395108.02 611000.0( 291.00 0.00
Encumbrance Amounts
Commitment Obligation
0.00 0.00

Account Description

?

‘fear To Date Extended <
ALL

Account Level |All -

Funds
Actual Awailable
412 24675 33624122 =
1.837.64 5662.16
15,750.71 1589329
2150316 67,175.84
30,208.32 1334068
1837.84 300.16
37 599.88 57,183.12
-1137.37 142837 ~
Other
0.00

FY 2014.General Fund Public Safety, Departrnent. Central Managerent-Public. General Revenue Regular Wages. Undefined/Bc

leld Security Rules
ield Values

nts

Close Periods
nals

Submit

e Flexfield Yalues
urnals

ation Workhench: General Ledger

licdation Rules

Open

Sam e

mIeM |

2/11/2014

Set your system to open the file in Excel and you will get the following result in an Excel spreadsheet:

Funds Available ( USD ):

14.10.081.3390101.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395102.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395103.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395104.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395105.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395106.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395107.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395108.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395109.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395110.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395111.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3395112.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.3401101.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3416101.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3416101.01.611000.20001
14.10.081.3416102.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3422102.03.611000.00000

Budget
748488
7500
31644
108679
43549
2138
94793
291
8100
6047
5473
9563
2294489
1407898
0
37766
142092

o

Encumbrance Actual

412246.78
1837.84
15750.71
21503.16
30208.32
1837.84
37599.88
-1137.37
681.18
44032.92
10.02
2305.12
1293679.84
839342.66
155.76
21157.66
29359.14

Funds
Available

336241.22
5662.16
15893.29
87175.84
13340.68
300.16
57193.12
1428.37
7418.82
-37985.92
5462.98
7257.88
1000809.16
568555.34
-155.76
16608.34
112732.86
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14.10.081.3427101.05.611000.00000
14.10.081.3445101.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3445101.01.611000.20001
14.10.081.3445102.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3451101.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3482101.05.611000.00000
14.10.081.3483101.09.611000.00000
14.10.081.3486101.05.611000.00000
14.10.081.3491101.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3491101.01.611000.Z0001
14.10.081.3491102.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3491102.01.611000.20001
14.10.081.3491103.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3491105.01.611000.00000
14.10.081.3496101.02.611000.00000
14.10.081.4581101.02.611000.00000
14.59.081.3448101.09.611000.00000

36622
9523847
0
1827699
110944
669411
98946
2100000
3701587
0
5696333
0
10478376
1142462
571892
0
490663

0
5217180.12
1465.56
1054792.65
61881.97
244029.64
36947.5
1027949.32
2423019.05
6.48
3707200.4
75
5550807.68
622934.34
110067.91
17956.05
209119.64

36622
4306666.88
-1465.56
772906.35
49062.03
425381.36
61998.5
1072050.68
1278567.95
-6.48
1989132.6
-75
4927568.32
519527.66
461824.09
-17956.05
281543.36
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Oracle Reports, General Principles

Account managers have available a large menu of Oracle reports that can be run and printed.
These reports fall into two major categories: standard and financial. The way to access either type of
report is to click on the Top Hat icon to select the responsibility GL Agency User, double click Reports
on the Navigation screen, and then double click either the subcategory Standard or the subcategory
Financial, as desired.

The key fact to remember with any type of Oracle report is that, as with the journal entry
screens, any field in yellow is a field that the Oracle system requires you to populate in order to
progress further. Fields in white are generally optional, but they are often used to specify additional
parameters that will serve to narrow down the scope of the data generated. Most of the report fields
provide a List of Values (LOV) button that may be used to help you select the most appropriate
parameters for the report you are about to generate.

The menu of Oracle reports available includes many reports that State agencies, including the
Office of Accounts and Control, rarely, if ever, use. Following is a list of what may be considered the
“top ten” standard reports that most agencies find useful. Afterward, you will see a set of screen
shots that show what the reports actually look like. Some of the more recently developed programs
give you the option of producing reports in an Oracle screen format or in Excel format. In such cases,
the screen shots show the Excel format, which is likely to be the more useful to you because of the
ability it gives you to “slice and dice” the data into even more meaningful formats and
summarizations.

Of course, nothing prevents you from trying out any other report listed on the menu that you
think might be useful to your agency or to the Office of Accounts and Control. If you find such a
report, we encourage you to tell other agencies about it so they can benefit from using it as well.
Your top ten list could well end up looking very different from this one.

Here is the “top ten” list:

1. RI Archive Registers — this is a set of six reports that currently can be used to list
transactions that occurred between the implementation of the RI-SAIL system on
07/01/2001 through 06/30/2011. Each fiscal year the oldest year available in the RI
Register (see #2 below) is transferred into the Rl Archive Register. The search may be
performed by RI-FANS account number, Document ID / Source ID, Check Number,

Purchase Order Number, Cost Center, or Vendor Number.

2. RI Registers — this is a set of six reports that currently can be used to list RI-FANS
transactions that occurred between 07/01/2011 through the present. The search may be
performed by any of the same six parameters described above in Rl Archive Registers

(see #1 above).

3. RI Statement 2 — Free Balance by Line Sequence - Export — this is a report in real time
that provides a budget amount, expensed amount, encumbered amount, and pre-
encumbered amount for any range of accounts desired, along with the residual balance

available.

4. RI GL Journal Approval Status Report — this is a report in real time that tells when a still
unposted journal was initiated, the name of the initiator, the period name, the document
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10.

name, the funds status (e.g., Need to Reserve Funds, Passed Funds Check), the approval
status (e.g., In Process, Approved, Rejected, Required), and the name of the pending
approver (i.e., the person on whose worklist the journal currently resides).

Account Analysis — (180 Char) — this generates a separate report, by period, of all
parameter-defined transactions that posted in each period of the date range chosen. The
data shown is in real time.

General Ledger — (180 Char) — this generates a report with the same information as the
Account Analysis report described above, but arranged and summarized in a different
way. The data shown is in real time. Which of the two reports you choose to generate will
depend on personal preference and on the nature of the information you are trying to
retrieve.

Journals — (180 Char) — this is a report in real time that prints out all the lines of any RI-
FANS journal you select, whether posted or unposted.

Trial Balance - Detail — this is a report in real time that produces a trial balance either by
fiscal year, fund, agency, line sequence, source, or project code. State agencies will
usually run it either by fund, agency, or by line item sequence number. It may be
produced for either year to date balances or period to date balances.

RI Cash Resources Report Federal — this report provides a good deal of information
regarding federal account transactions. Keep in mind, however, that the data it shows is
as of the close of business the previous business day.

RI Assets Report — Assets Detail by Agency — this is a report in real time that provides
information regarding the capital assets owned by a particular agency.
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Standard Oracle Reports

In order to access the dropdown menu of standard Oracle reports, select Reports — Standard from the
Oracle navigation screen. The next screen to appear will ask you if you want to run a Single Request or a
Request Set. Select Single Request.

I =.| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTIO |
ke iy

ools Window Help ORACLE
PRI LB L% 2D

File Edit View Fol

AN %
© Submit a New Request %]

What type of request do you want to run?

Top Ten List
This allows you to submit an individual request. e

' Request Set
This allows you to submit a pre-defined set of =

requests. .

oK Cancel J

Qpen

m () HJ@U wi I X 0'%" £ [ T Sﬁm‘r

Click in the Name field on the next screen to access the list of values of all standard reports currently
available in RI-FANS.
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File Edit View F

= Window Help

ORACLE

=% el &

DF IR ODER LBD LG 2

@

Run this Request...

Name
Operating Unit
Parameters

Language

At these Times__
Run the Job

Upon Completion...

Layout
Maotify
Print to

Help (C)

Copy...

Find %

RI CFDA Expenditures by Codes
RI AP Invoice Separator - Bar Code

RI Archive Register 1 - State Transaction Register by Account

RI Archive Register 2 - State Transaction Reagister by Document ID/Source ID
RI Archive Register 3 - State Transaction Register by Check Number

RI Archive Register 4 - State Transaction Register by Purchase Order Number
RI Archive Register 5 - State Transaction Reqgister by Cost Center

RI Archive Register 6 - State Transaction Register by Vendor Number
RI Assets Report - Assets Detail by Agency

RI Assets Report - Assets Detail by Building Mumber

RI Budget Accrual Detail Report- GL

RI Budget Accrual Report - Executive Summary - GL

cv - GL

quence, Agency, Fund, Source

Cancel

Applicati =
Custom i
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom
Custom ™
L3

lict 98

Qpen

oLl Wi oW (<]

() ()

3:47 PM
5/14/2015

Double click on the name of the report you wish to run. In this example, the report selected is called

Trial Balance - Detail. The next screen to appear will ask you to put in specific parameters that will result in a

report with the output you require. After entering the parameters, click on OK.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

AV OEVSP R INEL LBI LG 2

@

Run this Request...

Name
Operating Unit
Parameters

Language

At these Times__
Run the Job

Upon Completion...

Layout
Maotify
Print to

Help (C)

rial Balance - Detail

American English

As Soon as

Save all O

noprint

Copy...

Language Settings... Debug Options

O Parameters

Ledger/Ledger Set BState of Rhode Island Set of Bi
Ledger Currency |USD
Currency Type |Tola| Total
Entered Currency |N.'A

Pagebreak Segment |

Pagebreak Segment Low |

Pagebreak Segment High |
Period |

Amount Type

4

Cancel Clear Help

Qpen ‘
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

HYP0 GEVDF L NDER LEI

[

@

Run this Request...

Name
Operating Unit
Parameters

Language

At these Times__
Run the Job

Upon Completion...

Layout
Maotify
Print to

Help (C)

rial Balance - Detail

American English

Language Settings...

As Soon as Possib
O Paral

meters

Copy...

Debug Options

Ledger/Ledger Set |Slate of Rl Set of Books

State of Rhode Island Set of Bi

Total

Saveall g Ledger Currency |USD
Currency Type |Tola|

Entered Currency |N.'A
noprint Pagebreak Segment |FUND

Fund Segment

Pagebreak Segment Low |57

Pagebreak Segment High |57

Period [MAY-2015

4

Amount Type YTD Year-to-Date

Cancel Clear Help

Qpen ‘

Click the Submit button on the next screen.
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

HYP0 I GEVSFI A NDER LEPLEI 2

© Submit Request

Run this Request...
Copy...
Name (Trial Balance - Detail =%
Operating Unit ‘
Parameters ‘Slata of Rl Set of Books USD Total N/A FUND 57 57 MAY-2015.YTD
Language ‘Amemcan English
( Language Settings... | [ Debug Options )
At these Times___
Run the Job As Soon as Possible ( Schedule
Upon Completion...
¥ Save all Output Files
Layout ‘ Options...
Notify ‘ (—
Delivery Opts
Print to ‘nopnnt &
Help (C) { somt | [ canca )

Qpen

4:02PM
5/14/2015

D)

The next screen will show in real time the phase and status of your request. Click on the Refresh Data
button every few seconds until the phase and status of your request says Completed Normal. At that point,
you may click on the View Output button to view the completed report.
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ORACLE

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help
2P0 G HEVSPIABDER LIS H 2
o
( Refresh Data | [ Find Requests J ( Submit a New Request. . )
Request ID Parent I
Name ‘ Phase Status Parameters
Trial Balance - Detall | [Nermal ) (1000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L =
31357706 |RI Statement 1 - Free Bala | Completed  |Normal 1001, FY15 WORK, 15, JUL-2
|31352649 ‘Raprims output from cuncul ‘Cumplstsd ‘Nnrmal ‘31352523
[31352623  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L
[31352251  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L
|31350454 ‘Repnnts output from concul ‘Completed ‘Normal ‘31350454
[31350484  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of R, 1001, 50268, L
|3135U315 ‘Repnnts output from concul ‘Completed ‘Nnrmal ‘3135[]3%
[31350308  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of R, 1001, 50268, L
|31350189 ‘Raprims output from cuncul ‘Cumplstsd ‘Nnrmal ‘31350182 -
( Hold Request | { View Details J ( View Output
( Cancel Request | [ Diagnostics J ( View Log...
Qpen

Ry 4 racqrde onnlind and eauad
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

HP 0 I GEISF ADDHES LRI LS

[

|| ©Requests

( Refresh Data | [ Find Requests J ( Submit a New Request. . )
Request ID Parent
| Name ‘ Phase Status Parameters

| [E Trial Balance - Detail || (Completed  [Normal 11000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L =
31357706 |RI Statement 1 - Free Bala | [Completed  Normal 11001, FY15 WORK, 15, JUL-2
|31352649 ‘Raprims output from concu | ‘Cumplstsd ‘Nnrmal ‘31 352623
[31352623  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L
[31352251  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L
|31350454 ‘Repnnts output from concu | ‘Completed ‘Normal ‘31 350454
[31350484  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of R, 1001, 50268, L
|3135U315 ‘Repnnts output from concul ‘Completed ‘Nnrmal ‘3135[]3%

[31350308  [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed  Normal 11000, ST of R, 1001, 50268, L
|31350189 ‘Raprims output from cuncul ‘Cumplstsd ‘Nnrmal ‘31350182 -
( Hold Request { View Details J ( View Output )
( Cancel Request [ Diagnostics J ( View Log... )

Open

D)

wiem |

5/14/2015
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG
HYPO FEVSP L g LIS EHI D

© Report request D -

Page 1 Font Size

State of RI Set of Books Detail Trial Balance Report Date: 14-MAY-2015 16:03
Year to date as of MAY-2015 Page: 1 of 1

Currency: USD
FUND Range: 57 to 57

Ledger: State of RI Set of Books
FUND: 57 Active State Employees Health Fund

NATURAL Description Account Beginning Balance Period Activity Ending Balance

101020 Cash In Bank 00.57.068.8300065.00.101020.00000 891,264.11 158,837.28 1,050,101.3%

101892 Advances To Health P 00.57.068.83014980.00.101852.00000 4,125,000.00 0.00 4,125,000.00

201710 Due To Fund- General 00.57.000.0000000.00.201710.00000 -4,988.44 -192,072,619.23 -192,077,607.67

202020 Accounts Payable 90.57.000.0000000.00.202020.00000 -3,448,398.93 2,530,485.62 -917,913.31

210060 IBNR (Incurred But N 00.57.068.8301567.00.210060.00000 -12,880,000.00 12,880,000.00 0.00

436110 Payments From Subscr 15.57.068.8411101.09.436110.00000 0.00 -30,016,027.45 -30,016,027.45 B
436120 Payments From Employ 15.57.068.8411101.09.436120.00000 0.00 -148,746,334.03 -148,746,334.03

436130 Cobra Payments From 15.57.068.8412101.09.436130.00000 0.00 -518,207.11 -518,207.11

438180 Third Party Paymentsz 15.57.068.8411101.09.436180.00000 0.00 -39,134.64 -38,13¢.64

436190 Payments From Unc Fo 15.57.068.8411101.09.436190.00000 0.00 -3,330,228.05 -3,330,228.05

436190 Payments From Unc Fo 15.57.068.8710101.09.436180.00000 0.00 -2,474,428.55 -2,474,428.55

436310 Payments From Subscr 15.57.068.8811101.09.436310.00000 0.00 -1,952,728.51 -1,952,728.51

436320 Payments From Employ 15.57.068.8811101.09.436320.00000 0.00 -8,729,989.03 -8,789,989.03

436410 Payments From Subscr 15.57.068.8611101.09.436410.00000 0.00 -281,834.90 -281,834.90

436420 Payments From Employ 15.57.068.8611101.09.436420.00000 0.00 -1,248,041.25 -1,248,041.25

436430 Cobra Payments From 15.57.068.8612101.09.436430.00000 0.00 -20,463.14 -20,463.14

436530 State-Earned Admin F 15.57.068.8712101.09.436530.00000 0.00 -11,587.26 -11,587.26

491100 Oth Income:Investmen 15.57.068.8700101.09.481100.00000 0.00 -30,577.70 -30,577.70

536110 Medical Insurance-Em 15.57.068.8411101.09.536110.00000 0.00 205.44 205.44

536310 Dental Insurance-Emp 15.57.068.8811101.09.536310.00000 0.00 11.34 11.34

538410 Vision Insurance-Emp 15.57.068.8611101.09.536410.00000 0.00 1.85 1.85

624710 Medical Claims Or Pr 15.57.068.8411101.09.624710.00000 0.00 131,480,397.12 131, 480,397.12

624720 Prescription Claims 15.57.068.8411101.09,624720.00000 L] 36,402,403.65 36,402,403.65

624730 Dental Claims Or Pre 15.57.068.8811101.09.624730.00000 0 10,681, 360.81 10, 681,360.81 -
1| | >
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Financial Oracle Reports

In order to access the dropdown menu of financial Oracle reports (as opposed to standard
Oracle reports), select Reports — Financial from the Oracle navigation screen. Below is a screen
shot of the screen that shows up next.

| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION [ [ = [
— -
Eile Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLG

HYPO I HH8SP € IDERI AP DG 2

‘© Run Individual

Required Parameters | Optional Compaonents Other Options

... Report Ledger Period Currency Request 1D 1]

g | BTofRl [aN20i4  USD I -
| | | \ \ [
| | | | | -
| | | \ \ [
| | | [ [ [
| | | \ \ (12

AT e |»
Row Set and Column Set
Row Set | Column Set ‘

Qpen

Blel - oile I« e

By clicking in the Report field, you will have access to a List of Values (LOV) button, which
when clicked will bring you to the following screen.
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Required Parameters | Optional Components Other Options
| Report Ledger Period Currency Request D [
O
o Enter a partial walue to limitthe list, % to see all values.
O
YWarning: Entering % to see all values may take a very long time. Entering criteria that can he used to reduce the list may he
o significantly faster.
]
qu‘
R | Report Title Description

Cancel

Gpen

T

1146 AM |
173172004

Enter % in the Find field, click on the Find button,

in Oracle will appear.

and the list of all financial reports available
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Accts Taxes Receivable Mote
Asset Clearing Accounts
Assets - Capital outlays
Assisstance to others
Assistance to others beginning
BluD W5 ACT 2013

[

Report an Account Budget and CGash Status
AccountsTaxes Receivable CAFR MNote
Asset Clearing Accounts

Assets - Capital outlays

Assisstance to others

Assistance to others beginning balances
budgetvs actual 2013

Cancel

Required Parameters | Optional Components Other Options
Report Ledger Period Currency Request D [

ST of RI JAN-2014 UsD =
O
]
O
o Title Description =
] ET BY LINE ITER

2009 GF budget detail 2009 GF budget detail 2009 GF budget detail

n 2008 General Fund budget 2008 General Fund Budget to Actual

2010 RwWB 2010 RwWB 2010 RwWB

2010WE 2010WE

~B AB CAPITAL OUTLAYS

Assisstance to others

Assistance to others heair

3

Gpen

One of the financial reports used most often by State agencies is the Cash Resources Report.
If you select that choice from the dropdown menu, the next screen that appears will look like this.
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The period that comes up automatically in the Period field will be the current accounting period.
While this period is most likely to be the one you wish to base your report on, you may change the

field to an earlier period if that is the one you wish to look at instead.

The next step is to click on the Optional Components tab. This will result in a display of different
fields, one of which is the Segment Override field. When that field is clicked, a LOV button will

appear.
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Other Options

¥ |Cash Resources Report
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Clicking on the LOV button will bring up the following screen.
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Report
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O Rl Accounting Flexfield
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FUND
AGENCY
Function Code
LINE SEQ
Frogram
Sub-Program
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SOURCE
NATURAL

Mat. Acct. Category

PROJECT
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Help
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At this point you have any number of choices to make. If you wish to look at the report for one
particular line item sequence number, you need only enter that seven-digit number in the Line Seq
field. If you wish to generate a report that lists all of the federal or all of the restricted accounts for
your agency, enter your three-digit agency number in the Agency field and either 02 or 03 in the
source field, as appropriate. Note how the parameter screen will look when you choose to
generate a report showing all federal accounts of agency 081.
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The steps involved in retrieving a financial report like this one from the Oracle system are
somewhat more involved than the steps involved in retrieving an Oracle standard report. Once
you click on the Submit button, it will then be necessary to click on View at the very top of the
Oracle screen. A dropdown will open up. Click on Requests at the bottom of the dropdown and

the next screen you see will look like this.
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Qpen

Click on the Find button and the regular pending report screen will appear.

162



Fils Edit View Folier Tools Window Help ORACLE’

( Refresh Data ‘ I Find Requests ) ( Submit a MNew Reguest J

Request ID Parent _Ix

Name | Phase Status Parameters

| |cash Resourcas Repor (Fil [Running" Memal 1 (1000, 101, FSG-ADHOC-, ©, (=
27875144 |Cash Resources Report (Fi Completed || Normal 1000, 101, FSG-ADHOGC-, €, €

27871558 |RI Assets Report - Assets | |completed  [Nomal |26, , 081, 2014/01/30 00.00:00
27871509 [RI Cash Resaurces Report | |completed [Hormal 2, Jan-z014, 10,081, | '
27871487 [RI Cash Resources Report | [completed [ Mormal |2, Jan-z014, 10,081,

27871476 |RI Cash Resaurces Reporl | [Completed  [Nomal [, sanoona 10,081,
(27871415 [Trial Balance - Detail [ [Completed [ Mormal 1000, 5T of RI, 1001, 50288, L

27871395 [Trial Balance - Detail | [completed  [Nomal 1000, 5T of RI, 1001, 50288, L
27871320 [Trial Balance - Detail [ |completed [ Hormal 1000, 5T of RI, 1001, 50288, L

27871262 [Trial Balance - Detail | |completed [Nomal [1000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L -
( Haldl Request I Wiew Details ) ( Wiew Output J
( Cancel Reguest ‘ I Diagnostics ) ( Wigw Log J

pen

1:16 PM
. 1/31/2014

s mere g

Following is what the actual report will look like.
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State of RI Set of Books
Cash Resources Report

Current Period: JAN-2014

Font Size |10

| 2| Oracle Applications - PRODUCTIO! [P

ORACLE

SOURCE=02 (Federal Revenue), AGENCY=051 (Public Jafety, Department Of)
LINE SEQ SRCE FUND AGENCY CFDA NUMEER Ealance Receipts Expenditures Cash (5t
Forward (DRJCR (DR} CR DR (CR) Overage
Federal Balances
3395102 Byrne Formula Grant Program 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 16.579 689.92 3,114.38 Z,300.86 1,
3395103 State Justice Statistics Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 051 16.550 -17,013.18 39,285.459 25,753.24 -3,
3395104 Crime Victim kssistance 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.575 —37,488.78 929,226.96 g44,233.72 47,
3395105 Juvenile Justice Delinguent Pom 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.540 -4,315.65 158,207.52 133,620.40 20,
3395106 MNarcotics Control Assistance Pom 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.579 -7,836.61 48,493.19 34,984.52 5,1:
3395107 Marcoties Cntrl Assist Pom ¥r IT 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.588 24,115.63 552,524.65 512,806.66 B3,
3395105 Juvenile Accountability Incentive Elo 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.523 74,897.83 75,513.65 -1,789.88 i5z,:
3395109 National Criminal Histories Improveme 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.554 -3,498.76 4,052 .44 1,203.53 1
3395110 Juvenile Accountabilicy 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.738 1,570,365.38 440,362.76 428, 676.80 1,582,(
3395111 RI Grants To Encourage Arrest Policie 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.550 2,593.58 151,073.21 165,185.67 18, ¢t
3395112 RI Forensic Improvement Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.742 -7,626.28 15,065.64 17,955.684 -7,
3406101 Pictomwetry Project-Homeland Security 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.005 3,626.89 0.o00 300
3407101 Pictowetry Project — Homeland Securit 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.072 2,503.46 0.00 2,
3407102 Aecess/ Intervention Equip - Homeland 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.004 -9,6808.20 0.00 -9,
3420110 FY 2012 Hazardous Naterials Emergency 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 0.o00 0.o00 -5,130.10 5,1
3421101 FY 2008 Howeland Security Grant - Uas 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.087 -47.47 0.00
3421102 SERC Grant 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 6,566.97 0.o00 6, %
3421103 Terrorism Preparedness Training 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.043 7,153.78 0.00 Tl
3421105 FY Z008 Homeland Security Grant - Ied 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 o7.087 1,041.08 0.o00 1,0
3421106 Homeland Security 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 16.585 1,825.23 0.00 1,¢
3421107 Fire Prevention And Safety 0z Federal Revenue 10 051 97.0494 4,445,485 0.00 4, ¢
3421110 Hazardous Materials Emergency Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 o7.087 10,235.97 0.o00 3,045.70 Tl
3421112 FY 2008 Urban Area Security Initiativ 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.0865 701.87 0.00 T
3421113 FY 2Z009-2010 Hazardous Materials Emer 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 30.001 3,290.85 0.o00 3,2
3421114 FY 2010 State Howeland Security - Bo 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.087 1,521.62 0.00 1,8
3421115 FY 10-11 Hazardous Materials Prepared 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 -3,980.99 0.00 -3,
3421116 FY 10 Homeland Security - Ied 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 87.087 -131.55 0.00 1
3421117 FY 2011 3tate Fire Training Svystems G 02 Federal Revenue 10 051 27.043 -69.43% .00
3421118 Phmsa Grant 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 2,314.31 0.o00 2,3
3421119 FY 2012 State Fire Training Systems G 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.043 0.00 19,792.31 19,792.31 —
1] | 3
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File Edit View Folder Toals Window Help ORACLE
Font Size |10
State of RI Set of Books Date: 31-JAN-14 13:11:17 =
Cash Resources Report Page: 1
Current Period: JAN-2014
WGENCY=0G1 (Public Jafety, Department Of)
SRCE FUND AGENCY CFDA NUMEER Ealance Receipts Expenditures Cash (Shortage)CASH
Forward (DRJCR (DR} CR DR (CR) Crrerage ARE
Jram 0Z Federal Rewvenue 10 081 16.579 689.92 3,114.38 2,300.86 1,5035.44 1,338.60
s Program 0z Federal Revenue 10 081 16.550 -17,013.18 39,285.45 25,753.24 -3,480.97 2,616,590
02 Federal Rewvenue 10 081 16.575 -37,488.78 929,226.96 g44,233.72 47,504, 46 78, 486.00
1ent Pom 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 16.540 -4,315.65 158,207.52 133,620.40 20,271.47 9,520.55
sance Pgm 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.579 -7,836.61 48,493 .19 34,084 .52 5,672.06 3,198.85 o
o ¥r IT 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 16.588 24,115.63 552,524.65 512,B806.66 63,833.62 58,051.05
Incentive Elo 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 16.523 74,987.83 75,513.65 -1,789.89 i5z,301.37 8,239.55
-ies Improveme 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 16.554 -3,498.76 4,052.44 1,203.53 -649.85 615.75
02 Federal Revenue i0 081 16.738 1,570,365.38 440,362.76 428,676.80 1,582,051.34 30,030.70
irrest Policie 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.550 2,593.58 181,073.21 165,185.67 15,501.12 5,335.15
Program 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 16.742 -7,626.28 15,065.64 17,855.684 -7,513.458 3,171.10
land Security 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.0058 3,626.89 0.o00 3,628.89
weland Securit 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 87.072 2,503.46 0.00 2,503.46
ip - Homeland 02 Federal Rewenue 10 081 97.004 -9,808.20 0.00 -9,608.20
lals Emergency 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 0.o00 0.o00 -5,130.10 5,130.10 -
-y Grant - Uas 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 87.0867 -47.47 0.00 -47.47
02 Federal Rewvenue 10 081 20.703 6,566.97 0.o00 6,566.97
Training 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 87.043 7,153.78 0.00 7,153.78
-y Grant - Ied 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 97.087 1,041.08 0.o00 1,041.06
02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 16.585 1,825.23 0.00 1,825.23
=ty 0z Federal Revenue 10 081 87.044 4,445.48 0.00 4,445.46
cgency Progrem 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.087 10,235.97 0.o00 3,045.70 7,190.27 5,300.00
-ity Initiativ 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 87.0865 701.87 0.00 701.87
laterials Emer 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 30.001 3,290.85 0.o00 3,290.85
Security - Bo 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 87.0867 1,521.62 0.00 1,521.62
imls Prepared 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 20.703 -3,980.99 0.00 -3,888.99
- Ied 0Z Federal Rewvenue 10 081 97.087 -131.55 0.00 -131.55
1ing Systems G 02 Federal Revenue 10 051 27.043 -69.43% .00 -69.49
02 Federal Rewvenue 10 081 20.703 2,314.31 0.o00 2,314.31
1ing Systems G 02 Federal Revenue i0 081 87.043 0.00 19,792.31 19,792.31 21,400.00 —
4] [»
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3407102 Access/ Intervention Equip - Homeland 02 Federal Revenue 10 0&1 27.004 -9,60G.20 .00
3420110 FY 2012 Hazardous Naterials Emergency 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 0.o00 0.o00 -5,130.10 5,1
3421101 FY 2008 Howeland Security Grant - Uas 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.087 -47.47 0.00
3421102 SERC Grant 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 6,566.97 0.o00 6, %
3421103 Terrorism Preparedness Training 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.043 7,153.78 0.00 Tl
3421105 FY¥ 2008 Howeland Security Grant - Ied 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 a97.067 1,041.08 0.00 1,0
3421106 Homeland Security 0z Federal Revenue 10 081 16.585 1,825.23 0.00 1,8
3421107 Fire Prevention And Safety 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.044 4,445.48 0.00 4,4
3421110 Hazardous Materials Emergency Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 o7.087 10,235.97 0.o00 3,045.70 Tl
3421112 FY 2008 Urban Area Security Initiativ 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.0865 701.87 0.00 T
3421113 FY 2Z009-2010 Hazardous Materials Emer 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 30.001 3,290.85 0.o00 3,2
3421114 FY 2010 State Howeland Security - Bo 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 87.087 1,521.62 0.00 1,8
3421115 FY 10-11 Hazardous Materials Prepared 02 Federal Revenue 10 051 20.703 -3,959.83 0.00 =3,
3421116 FY 10 Homeland Security - Ied 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 o7.087 -131.55 0.o00 1
3421117 FY 2011 State Fire Training Systems G 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.043 -69.45 0.00
3421118 Phmsa Grant 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 2,314.31 0.o00 2,3
3421119 FY 2012 State Fire Training Systems G 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.043 0.00 19,792.31 19,792.31
3421120 2011 State Homeland Security (Bomb Sq 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 o7.087 -1,551.10 0.o00 -18,588.73 17,0
3421122 Interagency Hazardous Materials Publi 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 0.00 0.00
3455102 *HATE CRIME & DIV TRNING LAW ENFORCHM 02z Federal Revenue 10 081 16.738 3,285.53 0.00
3456101 BYRME GRANT - IN SERVICE TRAINING 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.579 20,098.38 23,824.29 23,149.66
3456102 HATE CRIMES TRAINING 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 89.99% 3,828.64 0.00
3456104 DRE/SFST TRAINING 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20,600 —26,757.06 121,586.40 109,159.06
3456105 SCHOOL OF COMMUNMITY POLICING AND CULT 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.753 32,965.39 0.00 14,950.00
3496101 MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.218 -155,862.33 504,075.17 41,473.87
3496102 DRUG ENFORCEMENT PGM 0z Federal Revenue 10 081 16.579 66.00 0.00
3496104 FY 2008 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT - EMH 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.087 46,170.50 0.00
3496105 FY Z008 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT - UAS 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.085 5,988.99 0.o00
3496106 COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INFORMATION/SVSTEM 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.237 0.00 0.00
3496107 DOMESTIC HIGHWAY ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 99.9399 -425.03 7,215.29 3.61
3496108 DIESEL TESTING PROGRLM 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.205 4,789.73 0.00
3496112 2007 INTELLIGENCE/IMF. SHARING INITIAL 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 87.087 23,896.23 0.00
3496113 INTERNET CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.543 52,851.1¢8 116,253.30 151,454.80
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-59,605.20 0.00 -8,6058.20 =
0.00 0.00 -5,130.10 5,130.10
-47.47 0.00 -47.47
5,566.97 0.00 6,566.97
7,153.78 0.00 7,153.75
1,041.06 0.00 1,041.06
1,825.23 0.00 1,825.23
4,445,468 0.00 4,445,48
10,235.87 0.00 3,045.70 7,180.27 5,300.00
701.87 0.00 701.87
3,290.85 0.00 3,280.85
1,521.62 0.00 1,521.62
-3,989.99 0.00 -3,5989.95
-131.55 0.00 -131.55
-69.49 0.00 -69.49
2,314.31 0.00 Z,314.31
0.00 19,792,531 19,792.31 21,400.00
-1,551.10 0.00 -18,568.73 17,017.63 53,000.00
0.00 0.00 5,454.00
3,285.53 0.00 3,2685.53
20,095.38 23,5824.29 23,149.66 z20,773.01 3,40z2.80
3,825.64 0.00 3,826.64
-26,757.06 121,566.40 109,159.06 -14,349.72 9,957.55
32,965.39 0.00 14,850.00 15,015.39 3,500.00
-158,862.33 504,078.17 41,473.587 303,741.97 60,236.25
66.00 0.00 66.00
46, 170,50 0.00 46,170.90
5,963,929 0.00 5,968.99
0.00 0.00 27,500.00
-425.03 7,215.29 3.61 6, 766,65
4,759.73 0.00 4,769.73
23,896.23 0.00 23,B896.23
52,851.16 116,253.30 151,454.580 17,649.66 g, 654.30
¥
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Printing a Report in Oracle Format
(02/26/14)

With several of the newer reports developed in Oracle, there is now a dropdown
from which it is possible to specify at the time of generating the report whether you wish
it to be produced in Oracle format or Excel format. The following procedures must be

used in order to print those reports that are still generated automatically only in Oracle
format.

Printing in Oracle format

e Close out the screen view of the report to get back to the Oracle Applications —
PRODUCTION screen.

ORACLE

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

GHBSPI AN D ER  LBPL5H P

Refresh Data ‘ Find Requests J Submit a Mew Request J
Request ID Parent
Mame Phase Status Parameters
Trial Balance - Detail Completed Mormal 1000, ST of RI, 1001, 50268, L =
Huold Reguest Wiew Details J Wiew Output J
Cancel Request Diagnostics ) Wiew Log. J

Open

% e e R N SL I

e Select Tools from the menu at the top of the screen.

SO e |

e From the dropdown list that appears, select Reprint/Republish.
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O =
C‘.‘U”‘\_‘J/‘ 2 Republish and Reprint ... *

Eile Edit View Favorites Tools Help

N Navigatorv B Favorites ¥ Iref ces Help Close Window

Republish and Reprint Request

Program Name Trial Balance - Detail Request Name Trial Balance - Detail
Request ID 28030394 Completion Date 20-Feb-2014 11:24:14
Republish
Printer
Printer ‘nuprmt ‘ Q
Print Style ‘Landscape ‘ Q
Copies 0

Preferences Help Close Window

Privacy Statement Copyright {c) 2006, Oradle. All rights reserved

Override the noprint in the Printer field with % and click on the magnifying glass to
the right of the field. This will open up a screen where you may select the printer
designated for your agency. If your agency does not yet have a printer
designated on this list, contact the Help Desk to have one added.
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r@ http://rifansap.doit.ri.gov:8010/7_t=fredRC&enc=UTF-88._minWidth=7508_minHeight=5508&configame=0 - Wind...l = | & g1
Search and Select: Printer
_{#nujle
Search
To find your item, select a filber item in the pulldown list and enter a value in the text field, then select the "Go" button. |
Search By | Printer [ ][5 | &b
Results
<) Previous m Mext 15 (3)
Select Quick Selact Printar Description
= J-‘?: AG_CFD ATTORMNEY GEMERAL - CFO
;-:Q: ART - CRO COUMCIL ON THE ARTS - CRO
;1; DEM_CFO ENVIROMMENTAL MGMT - CFO
;1; DHS_CFO HUMAMN SERVICES
ﬂ ;1; DoA_AACL ADMINISTRATION - ACCOUNTS AND CONTROL
;1; DOA_CFO ADMINISTRATION - CFO
J-‘?: DOA_DIR1 ADMINISTRATION - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
J-‘?: DO#_DOIT_TEST INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY - DO
J-‘?: DOA_PURCH1 ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF PURCHASES
;-:Q: DOA_PURCH2 PASTA Printing
= DOA_TRAINE2 Laser Jet printer HP laszrjet 2430dn
;1: DOT_CFOD TRANSPORTATION - CRD
;1: GT_RECON1 TREASURER
;1: D _5C1 SUPREME COURT
;1: LG CRD LIEUTEMANT GOVERNOR
<) Pravious I 1-15 : Mext 15 (=)
[ohn(5h
4 i | 3
H100%
h

e After you click on the square Select button, you will return to the previous screen.
Override the 0 in the Copies field with the number of copies you wish to print. Then
click on the Apply button. The printout will then be generated.
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(& Republish and Reprint ... * - in} ﬂ?‘

M Navigator ¥ B Favorites v Preferences Help Cl

Republish and Reprint Request

Program Name Trial Balance - Detail Request Name Trial Balance - Detail
Request ID 28030394 Completion Date 20-Feb-2014 11:24:14
- Republish.
Printer
Printer |DOA_AACL | &
Print Style Landscape | &

Copies 1

vacy Statemen ights reserved
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Printing an Oracle Report in Excel Format

As mentioned in the section on Oracle Reports, General Principles, some of the
more recently developed Oracle programs give you the option of producing reports in
either an Oracle screen format or Excel format. It is possible, however, to convert into
Excel format even those reports that the system produces initially only in Oracle screen

format. The procedure is as follows.

Printing in Excel format

e Open up the screen view of the report by selecting the View Output

button.

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ERAARE X

‘O Report reques

Page 1

Currency: USD
SOURCE=0Z (Federal Revenue),

DD AP 2512

Font Size

AGENCY=081 (Public Safety, Department OF)

St

Cash
Current Periol

| | Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION [E=NEEN

ORAC

IS

Resouri

Erevious ‘ Rlext

LINE SEQ SRCE FUND AGENCY CFDA M1
Federal Balances

3395102 Byrne Formula Grant Program 02 Federal Rewvenus 10 081 16.579
3395103 State Justice Statistics Program 0Z Federal Rewvenue 1o 081 18.550
3395104 Crime Viectim bssistance 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.575
3395105 Juwenile Justice Delincuent Pgm 02 Federal Revenue i) 031 18.540
3395106 Marcotics Control kssistance Pom 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.579
3395107 Marcotics Cntrl Assist Pgm ¥r II 02 Federal Revenue i) 031 18.588
3395108 Juvenile Accountability Incentive Blo 02 Federal Rewvenue 10 081 16.523
3395109 MNational Criminal Histories Improveme 02 Federal Revenue i) 031 18.554
3395110 Juvenile Aecountabilicy 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.738
3395111 RI Grants To Encourage Arrest Policie 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.5920
q‘-lzuqn-; BT F‘r\rar\\:wr‘merrﬂrﬁmﬁnr Bracoram ‘r\7 Federal Rewsnns 1n n=1 16002 W

Open

| EARERNIIC SN

e Select Tools from the toolbar.

¢ From the dropdown list that appears, select Copy File.
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@ nttp://rifansap.doit.ri.gov:8010/0A_CGL/FNDW

exeltemp_id=1548033324

= Oracle Applications Home... @ Oracle Applications R12
:

File Edit

View Favorites Tools Help

Currency: USD

State of RI S5et of Books
Cash Resources Report
Current Period: JAN-2014

SOURCE=0Z (Federal Rewvenue), AGENCY=081 (Public Safety, Department Cf)
LINE SEQ SRCE FUND RGENCY CFDL NUMEBER Balance
Forward
Federal Balances
3395102 Byrne Formula Grant Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 18.579 689,82
3395103 State Justice Statistics Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.550 -17,013.18
3395104 Crime Victim Assistance 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 18.575 -37,488.78
3395105 Juvenile Justice Delinguent Pgm 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.540 -4,315.65
3395108 Narcotics Control Rssistance Pgm 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 18.579 -7,836.81
3395107 Narcotics Cntrl Assist Pgm ¥r II 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.588 24,115.63
33985108 Juvenile Accountability Incentive Blo 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 186.523 T74,987.83
3395109 National Criminal Histories Improveme 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.554 -3,498.76
3385110 Juvenile Accountability 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 1g.738 1,570,365.38
3395111 RI Grants To Encourage Arrest Policie 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.590 2,593.58
3395112 RI Forensic Improvement Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.742 -7,626.28
3406101 Pictometry Project-Homeland Security 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 97.005 3,626.8%
3407101 Pictometry Project - Homeland Securit 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.072 2,503.46
3407102 RAccess/Intervention Equip - Homeland 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.004 -9,608.20
3420110 FY 2012 Hazardous Materials Emergency 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 0.00
3421101 FY 2008 Homeland Security Grant - Uas 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.087 -47.47
3421102 SERC Grant 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 6,566.97
3421103 Terrorism Preparedness Training 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.043 T7,153.78
3421105 FY 2008 Homeland Security Grant - Ied 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.067 1,041.06
3421108 Homeland Security 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.585 1,825.23
3421107 Fire Prevention And Safety 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 97.044 4,445.48
3421110 Hazardous Materials Emergency Program 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.067 10,235.97
3421112 FY 2009 Urban Area Security Initiativ 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 87.065 701.87
3421113 FY 2009-2010 Hazardous Materials Emer 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 30.001 3,280.85
3421114 FY 2010 State Homeland Security - Bo 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 87.067 1,521.862
3421115 FY 10-11 Hazardous Materials Prepared 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 -3,989.99
3421116 FY 10 Homeland Security - Ied 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 87.067 -131.55
3421117 FY 2011 State Fire Training Systems G 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.043 -69.49
3421118 Phmsa Grant 02 Federal Revenue 10 o081 20.703 2,314.31
3421119 FY 2012 State Fire Training Systems G 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.043 0.00
3421120 2011 State Homeland Security (Bomk 5g 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 897.087 -1,551.10
3421122 Interagency Hazardous Materials Publi 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.703 0.00
3455102 *HATE CRIME & DIV TRNING LAW ENFCRCM 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 1g8.738 3,285.53
3456101 BYRNE GRANT - IN SERVICE TRAINING 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.579 20,098.38
3456102 HATE CRIMES TRRINING 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 98.883 3,EZ2.684
3456104 DRE/SFST TRAINING 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 20.600 -26,757.06
3456105 SCHCOL COF COMMUNITY PCLICING AND CULT 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.753 32,965.39
3496101 MOTCOR CARRIER SAFETY 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 20.218 -158,862.33
3496102 DRUG ENFCRCEMENT PGM 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 16.57%9 €6.00
3496104 FY 2008 HOMELAZND SECURITY GRANT - ENH 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.067 46,170.9%0
3496105 FY 2008 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT - UAS 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.065 5,968.99
3406106 COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INFORMATION/SYSTEM 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.237 0.00
3496107 DCOMESTIC HIGHWAY ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM 0Z Federal Revenue 10 081 99.999 —-425.03
34596108 DIESEL TESTING PROGRAEM 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 20.205 4,789.73
3496112 2007 INTELLIGENCE/INF. SHARING INITIA 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.067 23,896.23
34596113 INTERWET CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 18.543 52,851.18
3496114 USAI CYBER TERRCORISM TASK FORCE 02 Federal Revenue 10 081 97.065 1,713.89

Receipt

(DR)CR (DR} CR

3
39,
928,
158,
43,
552,
75,

240,
181,
18,

1g,

118,

4

m

From the toolbar on the file copy, click on File. Then select Save As from
the dropdown list that opens up.

The next screen that opens up will allow you to save the report as a text
file. Itis a good idea at this point to rename the file to something more
meaningful and easy to remember before saving it.
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p-
B eecccccp——
=
Ou ~|=l » RecentPlaces - | 3 | | Search Recent Places y
Crganize - 1= - @
¢ Favorites Marne Date modified Type
Bl Desktop . ADVAMNCE TRACKING SHEET 1/10/201410:14 AM  Shortcut
J Downloads .. Alicia pictures 11/20/2013 2:37 PM  Shortcut
| Recent Places 2 Blazer, Steven 1/2/2014 3:03 PM Shortcut
E . BUD-DATA 1/24/20141:29 PM Shortcut
1 Libraries . common 1/29/2014 2:03 PM Shortcut
@ Documents | CutePDF Writer 11/8/2013 2:05 PM Shortcut
J‘i Music & Downloads 11/20/2013 223 PM Shortcut
[&] Pictures bl . FGIS, March 2012 Revision 1/23/2014 9:03 AM Shortout
B videos .. Fund 22 Bond Days 1/15/2014 4:26 PM Shortcut
. Fund 23 Bond days 1/13/2014 11:53 AM  Shortcut
1% Computer . FY09 Closing Tirnetables 1/6/2014 9:57 AM Shortcut
& o5 Rarnichmente 1/980HAA 1.7 DR Charkeok
= 05 (C) - 4| 1 | r
File name: Agency 081 Federal Accounts, 013114
Save as type: ’Ta‘t File (*.tet)
% Hide Folders Encoding: | Western European (Wi v] [ Save ] ’ Cancel
I -

After selecting the Save button, close out of all the screens used thus far.
Go into Excel to open up the text file you saved. Make sure you first

change the Files of Type field to read Text Files. Either double click on
the file you wish to open or select the Open button.
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%] Cpen -

- v|L‘5‘ » Computer » Steven.Blazer (\\ent-fs-wm002\DOA-Accounts and Controls\Home) (H:] »

Organize = New folder

@ Microsoft Excel

74 Favorites
Ml Desktop
& Downloads

= Recent Places

4 Libraries
@ Documents
ds Music
[&] Pictures

B videos

18 Computer
& os(c)
¥ Steven Blazer (\\ent-
L Shared (V\ent-fs-vm
g StevenBlazer (V\ent-

cj Network

MName Date modified Type Size

|/ Health Working Rate Analysis, Fy05-07 5/9/2007 9:32 PM File folder

| Historic Tax Credit Procedures 9/4/2013 4:01 PM File folder

'/ Job Position Descriptions & Justifications 12/22/201011:54 ... File folder

|, Master Fund 22 Bond Day Folder 5/29/2012 2:00 PM File folder

'/ Master Fund 23 Bond Days 12/20/2010 3:00 PM  File folder

./ Mirror Account Info 8/30/2012 1:50 PM File folder

|, OPEB Actuarial Studies #2010 1:24 PM  File folder

.. Pooled Cash 2/25/2013 9:29 AM File folder

. Position Papers 12/22/201011:35 ...  File folder

. Procedures for Wayne 9/25/201311:09 AM  File folder

.. R11069KMD0204E 2/9/2011 10:08 AM  File folder

'/ Restricted Account Analysis 9/23/2013 349 PM  File folder

'/ RIPublic Telecomm 9/23/2013 3:43 PM File folder

| RIC Residence Debt Service 11/27/2012 9:24 AM  File folder

.. RICAP Fund 12/22/2010 211 PM  File folder

'/ RIHEAA Requests 10/24/2011 9:23 AM  File folder

' Single Audit Results, FY2011 1/11/2013 4:04 PM File folder

L TAN's 1/14/201311:39 AM  File folder

.. TDIFund 12/22/2010 2203 PM  File folder

'/ Toure Synagegue Fund Reconciliations 5/3/201311:51 AM  File folder

' Training Manual on RI-FANS 1/16/2014 11:15 AM  File folder

', U-C Fund Cash Projections 10/3/2013 9:20 AM File folder

| unzipped 12/14/20101:53 PM  File folder
|| 20130124 restricted account chart 1/24/20131:42PM  Text Document 22KB
_ Account 10.068.1005105.02, 083012 8/30/201211:12 AM  Text Document 3K
___ Agency 081 Federal Accounts, 013114 1/31/2014 201 PM  Text Document 33KB
| Bond Budget Balances, 063011 8/3/201111:57 AM Text Document 30KB
[@. Capital Assets - Shortcut 12/18/201310:23 ...  Shortcut 3KB
|| Cash resources report, agency 069 fed, 08... &/30/20123:22PM  Text Document 133 KB
=] Chart of Accounts by Project Code, 011312 1/13/2012 202 PM  Text Document 31KB
_ Chart_of_Accounts_COPS Fund, 042313 4/23/2013 1:26 PM Text Document 15KB
| EPO084, 110613 11/6/20131211 PM  Text Document 6KB
| ISTEA Fund Pooled Cash, Dec, 2010 2/15/201111:03 AM  Text Document 403 KB
| Pooled Cash Rec, May 2012 6/7/2012 1:42 PM Text Document 5101 KB
=] Rest Text Document 136 KB
|| Restricted Account Balances, FY12 final Text Document 125KB
_ Restricted Account Balances, FY13 final Text Document 31 KB

File name: Agency 081 Federal Accounts, 013114

Tools

v | TextFiles

b4

Open

A Text Import Wizard screen will open up. Follow the steps as outlined in
the wizard until you finally select the Finish button. You can then save

the file in Excel.
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Text Import Wizard - Step 1 of 3

The Text Wizard has determined that your data is Fixed Width,
If this is correct, choose Mext, or choose the data type that best describes your data.

Criginal data type

Choose the file type that best describes yvour data:
(71 Delimited - Characters such as commas or tabs separate each field.

@) Fixed ﬂidthE - Fields are aligned in columns with spaces between each field,

Startimport at row: |1 = File origin: 437 : OEM United States

Preview of file H:\Agency 081 Federal Accounts, 013114, txt,

1
2 |
3 |
4 ]

rrency: USD
1| 1

W

ot |

-

Text Import Wizard - Step 2 of 3

This screen lets you set field widths (column breaks).
Lines with arrows signify a column break.

To CREATE a break ling, dick at the desired position,
To DELETE a break line, double dick on the line.
To MOVE a break line, dick and drag it.

Data preview

10 20 30 40 50 6l 70
L 1 [] 1 [] 1 [] 1 1 1 [] 1 [] [
355104 Crime Victim RAssistance 02| Federzal| Revenue [na
355105 Juvenile Justice Delinguent Pgm 02| Federzal| Revenue [na [
3585106 Narcotics Control RAssistance Pgm 2| Federal| Revenue [na
3585107 Narcotics Cntrl Rssist Pgm ¥r IT 02| Federzal| Revenue [na
355108 Juvenile bLccountability Incentive Blo 02| Federal| Rewvenue Lo
1| 1] 3
— ] [ — ] [ ....... Next::— ......... ] [ Finish
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Before proceeding to the next step, follow the wizard instructions to make
sure that all the column break lines are where you want them to be. Be
especially careful to make sure that all the dollar amounts on the report
fall fully within a pair of column break lines. For example, the position of
the line cutting through the -481,291.58 amount on the next screen shot
needs to be shifted to the right.

Text Import Wizard - Step 2 of 3 &I&J

This screen lets you set field widths (column breaks).
Lines with arrows signify a column break.

To CREATE a break line, dick at the desired position.
To DELETE a break line, double dick on the line.
To MOVE a break line, dick and drag it.

Data preview

wo w0 P 10 0 0 0, 4m
0.00 0.a0 11,0&84.80 -11,084.80 Z9,718.00 | =
0.00 18,148.53 18,145.53 38,484.00

501,478.55 —-481,2591 .5R 20,056 16 131.21 3,890.45
0.01 Q.00 0.01
0.0z Q.00 0.0z -

4 1 3

e ] e [ [
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Text Import Wizard - Step 3 of 3

P

Column data format

@ General

) Date: | MDY v

(7 Do not import column (skip)

Data preview

This screen lets you select each column and set the Data Format.,

. '‘General’ converts numeric values to numbers, date values to dates, and all
2 Text remaining values to text.

Homeland Security
Fire Prewvention &nd Safety

4 T

Hazardous Materials Emergency Program
FY¥ Z00% Urban Area Security Initiatiwv
FY 2003-2010 Hazardous Materials Emer

Federal
Federal
Federal
Federal
Federal

R I Y

Cancel

] [ < Back

Bevenue
Bevenue
Bevenue
Bevenue
Fevenue

u]
u]
u]
u]
4]
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G

Home | Insert  Pagelayout  Formulas Data Review  View
B Calibri -1 %] v | Siwrap Text General - 1‘5‘ ﬁ I;g E- §< L!_._l = Autosum ©
“— 3 Copy ~ = 4 & Fin -
I Fromatrainer B L U7 Emergeacenter~| 8 7 % 2 [ 3 e sy~ | o U T | Gaer A et
Clipboard E] Font ] Alignment ] Number ] Styles Cells Editing
[ AL - £ | ~
| | E
B z D E F G H 1 J K L M N o P Q R s ?

1 1 Stateo  fRISet of Books Date : 31-JAN-14 13:11:17

2 Cash Resource sR eport Page: 1

3 Current Period: JA N-2014

4

5 |Currenc  y:USD

6 |SOURCE =02 (Fede li cSafety , Departm t Of)

7 LUNESE Q SR CE FUND AGENCY CFDA NUMNBER Balance Receipts ExpendituCash (Sho ASH

8 | s e Rl e - ---Forwart(DR) CR DR(CR) Owverage RB

9

10

11 Federal Balances

12 3395102 Byrne Fori 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.579 689.92 3,114.38 2,300.86 1,503.44 1,338.60

13 | 3395103 State Justi 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.55 HHHEEEEE 39,285.45 25,753.24 -3,480.97 2,616.90

14 3395104 Crime Vici 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.575 HIRHE I ST 47,504.46 78,486.00

15 | 3395105 Juvenile) 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.54 -4,315.65 #asHHE BEEHEEE 20,271.47  9,520.55

16 3395106 Narcotics 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.579 -7,836.61 48,493.19 34,984.52 5,672.06 3,198.85

17 3395107 Narcotics 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.588 24,115.63 #HHHE ST 63,833.62 59,051.05

18 3395108 Juvenile £ 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.523 74,997.83 75,513.65 -1,780.89 #HHHHEEH  8,239.55

19 3395109 National 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.554 -3,498.76 4,052.44 1,203.53 -649.85 619.75

20 3395110 Juvenile £ 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.738 T | I SRR SR | 30,030.70

21| 3395111 RI Grants® 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.59 2,593.58 HHHHHER HEHHEEE 18,501.12 5,335.15

22 | 3395112 RI Forensi 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.742 -7,626.28 18,068.64 17,955.84 -7,513.48 3,171.10

23 | 3406101 Pictometr 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.005 3,626.89 0 3,626.89

24 | 3407101 Pictometr 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.072 2,503.46 0 2,503.46

25 | 3407102 Access/Int 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.004 -9,608.20 o -9,608.20

26| 3420110 FY 2012 H: 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 20.703 0 0 -5130.10 5,130.10

27| 3421101 FY 2008 Hc 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.067 -47.47 o -47.47

28 | 3421102 SERC Gran 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 20.703 6,566.97 0 6,566.97

29 3421103 Terrorism 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.043 7,153.78 0 7,153.78

30 3421105 FY 2008 Hc 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.067 1,041.06 0 1,041.06

31| 3421106 Homelanc 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 16.585 1,825.23 1] 1,825.23

32 | 3421107 Fire Preve 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.044 4,445.438 0 4,445.48

33| 3421110 Hazardous 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.067 10,235.97 0 3,045.70 7,190.27 5,300.00

34 3421112 FY 2009 Ur 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.065 701.87 0 701.87

35| 3421113 FY 2009-2( 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 30.001 3,290.85 o 3,290.85

36| 3421114 FY 20105t 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 97.067 1,521.62 0 1,521.62

37| 3421115 FY 10-11H 2 Federal Revenue 10 81 20.703 -3,989.99 o -3,989.99 -
H 4+ H | Agency 081 Federal Accounts, 01 .~ %2 [l | | » 1
Ready | |[EE@@ 0 C—~NU—»

e This is the way the screen will appear once you click on the Finish button. From here
on you can edit the fields however you like.
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Screen Shots of “Top Ten” Standard Oracle Reports

1. RI Archive Register 1- State Transaction Register by Account

[/ Oracle Application - x
Eite Edit View Fojaer Tools Window Halp ORACLE
ES0 Ce8ad % 0 AT % 2
2 S Xjjix
Run this Request...
Copy.

Name & 0
I Operating Unit  State of Rhode Island
Parameters
Language American English

Language Settings..

Diebug Oplions
© Parameters
At these Times...

Run the fob As Soon as Fram Fund 10 General Fund
To Fund |10 General Fund
Upon Completion. .. —_— From Agency 081 Public Safety, Department OF
To Agency 081 Public Safety, Department Of
Layout From Line-Seq 3395102
Notify To Line-Seq 3395104
Print to | noprint From Nat-Acct 462000 RstiFed:Fed
To Mat-Acct 619999 Payroll Encumbrance
Help (C) From Project | .
To Project [

Fram Posted Date (DO-MON-YY YY) .l]1JAN.2l311
To Posted Date (DO-MON-YYY'Y) :31-JAN21311
Acct Source | =l

] »
Gancel | Clear | Help |

COpen ‘

oL@ LWL nel (o] ]

Helpful hints:

Always make sure that the ending posted date is the last day of a month. Otherwise, there is
a risk that some AP transactions that actually posted earlier in the month will not show up on
the report.

Also, be aware that several of the natural accounts used from 07/01/01 through 06/30/06 were
changed once RI-FANS was implemented. If your search requires that you use natural
accounts at all, be sure to use the original natural account numbers when retrieving
transactions from before 07/01/06.
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2.

Date R 01/30/2014 09:32:48

From F10

To Fun10

From £081

To Age'081
From L'3395102
To Line3395104
From N462000
To Nat'619999
From F

To Proj

From F 2011/01/01 00:00:00
To Pos 2011/01/31 00:00:00

Acct S
l11 |10 |081 |3395102 Byrne Formula Grant Program loz |462800 Iooooo 1/25/2011 3:22:44 PM 1/25/2011
11 10 ‘081 "3395102 Byre Formula Grant Program 02 611000 00000 "00.0000000000 1/6/2011 2:38:52 PM 1/7/2011
11 10 081 "3395102 Byrme Formula Grant Program 02 "611000 00000 "00.0000000000 1/20/2011 4:23:28 PM 1/21/2011
11 10 081 "3395103 State Justice Statistics Program 02 611000 00000 '00.0000000000 1/6/2011 2:38:52 PM 1/7/2011
11 10 ‘081 "3395103 State Justice Statistics Program 02 611000 00000 00.0000000000 1/20/2011 4:23:28 PM 1/21/2011
11 10 081 3395104 Crime Victim Assistance 02 "462100 00000 1/25/2011 12:22:38 PM 1/21/2011
11 10 081 3395104 Crime Victim Assistance 02 611000 00000 00.0000000000 1/6/2011 2:38:52 PM 1/7/2011
11 10 ‘081 "3395104 Crime Victim Assistance 02 611000 "00000 00.0000000000 1/20/2011 4:23:28 PM 1/21/2011
P J11068SAB025 A&C Adjustment USD 10 : A&C Adjustment 59.35
P Payroll 20110107 Payroll USD 11 : Payroll 116.97
P Payroll 20110121 Payroll USD 11 : Payroll 108.34
P Payroll 20110107 Payroll USD 11 : Payroll 1150.89
P Payroll 20110121 Payroll USD 11 : Payroll 1066.88
P R11081EMRO0121H Manual : Cash Receipts -750
P Payroll 20110107 Payroll USD 11 : Payroll 2336.87
P Payroll 20110121 Payroll USD 11 : Payroll 2162.54
SBLAZER Journal Import Created 16.579
RNOTARDONATC Payroll 20110107 "16.579
RNOTARDONATC Payroll 20110121 "16.579
RNOTARDONATC Payroll 20110107 "16.550
RNOTARDONATC Payroll 20110121 "16.550
ERICHARDS DOJ GRANT REIMBURSEMENT 2010-VA-GX-00116.575
RNOTARDONATC Payroll 20110107 "16.575
RNOTARDONATC Payroll 20110121 "16.575

Helpful hint:

RI Register 1 - State Transaction Register by Account

Always make sure that the ending posted date is the last day of a month. Otherwise, there is
a risk that some AP transactions that actually posted earlier in the month will not show up on

the report.

Also, keep in mind that the data shown in this report is not in real time but is rather as of the
close of business the previous business day.
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Eile Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

HYe Hn8a P

¢ DR LB D512

&

Run this Request

Name

Parameters

At these Times.
Run the Job  As Soon as

Upon Completion
¥ Save all 0

Layout
Motify

Print to  noprint

Help (C)

Operating Unit  State of Rhode |sland

Language American English

Copy

Language Settings

Debug Options

From Fund 21 Rhode lzland Capital Plan (RICAP) Fund

To Fund ]T Rhode Island Capital Plan (RICAF) Fund
from agency W Public Safety, Department Of
To Agency ’W Public Safety, Department Of

Frarn line seg 7000000
To Line zeq ’W
Fram Matural Acct ’7
To Matural Acct
From Project ’—
’7

T Project

From Posted Date (DD-MON-YYYY) 15-H0V-2013
To Posted Date (DO-MON-YYYY) 31-DEC2013

Account Source Hig
1]

Cancel Clear M

Qpen

Date R 01/30/2014 11:16:04
From F21

To Fun21

from ag'OBl

To Age'081

From 7000000

To Line7999999

From N
To Nati
From F
To Proj
From F 2013/11/15 00:00:00
To Pos 2013/12/31 00:00:00

Accour
21 081 7081104
0 21 ‘081 7081104
14 21 ‘081 "7081108
14 21 ‘081 "7081108
14 ™ ‘081 "7081109
14 21 ‘081 "7081109
14 21 ‘081 "7081109
14 21 ‘081 "7081109
14 21 ‘081 "7081109
P
P

12/6/2013 WFAPPROVED
12/30/2013 WFAPPROVED
11/22/2013 WFAPPROVED
12/10/2013 WFAPPROVED

1/7/2014 WFAPPROVED
12/10/2013 WFAPPROVED
12/13/2013 WFAPPROVED

Parking Area Improvements 05 399102
Parking Area Improvements 05 399102
Fire Academy 05 "661302

Fire Academy 05 "661302
Headquarters Annex Renovations 05 660010
Headquarters Annex Renovations 05 "660010
Headquarters Annex Renovations 05 "660010
Headquarters Annex Renovations 05 "661302
Headquarters Annex Renovations 05 "661302

APPROVED
APPROVED
APPROVED
APPROVED
APPROVED
APPROVED
APPROVED

00000
"00000
SP004
SP004
"00000
00000
"00000
SP003
SP003

CASH ARB 12/1/2013 CASH ARB USD 10 : CASH ARB
CASH ARB 12/3/2013 CASH ARB USD 10 : CASH ARB

6123-2 Payables :
6123-3 Payables :
"1-10-04 Payables :
"1-10-05 Payables :
"1-10-06 Payables :
3350806 APP#001 Payables :
3350806 APP#002 Payables :

Purchase Invoic
Purchase Invoic
Purchase Invoic
Purchase Invoic
Purchase Invoic
Purchase Invoic
Purchase Invoic

12/2/2013 1:21:27 PM
12/3/2013 3:01:18 PM
12/4/2013 5:07:29 PM
12/6/2013 5:07:01 PM
11/4/2013 5:08:35 PM
12/4/2013 5:07:29 PM
12/19/2013 5:07:14 PM
12/4/2013 5:07:29 PM
12/2/2013 5:07:12 PM

-175067
93601
25716.21"651
23779.45 651
1900220
760 220
3040220
810017925
1467017925

o
=4

01
01
01
01
01

3

3

N

N

12/1/2013

12/3/2013
12/31/2013
12/31/2013
11/30/2013
12/31/2013
12/31/2013
12/31/2013
12/31/2013

182
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ROBINSON GREEN3332724 000101436 M
ROBINSON GREEN3332724 000102418 M
CASTELLUCCI GA'3351374 "1449349 M
CASTELLUCCI GA'3354622 "1457063 M
CASTELLUCCI GA'3358169 "1471387 M
TOWER CONSTRU'3350806 000101472 M
TOWER CONSTRU'3350806 000101690 M

RI Statement 2 — Free Balance by Line Sequence - Export

AARAUJO Cash ARB DECEMBEF 00.000

AARAUJO Cash ARB December 3'00.000
OGARCIA RELEASE TO CONTRA00.000
OGARCIA RELEASE TO CONTRA00.000
JSILVA1 ARCHITECTURAL SER'00.000
JSILVA1 ARCHITECTURAL SER00.000
JSILVA1 ARCHITECTURAL SER'00.000
OGARCIA HQ Complex Expansior'O0.000
OGARCIA HQ Complex Expansior'()0.000
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Run this Request

Copy
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State of Rhode Island
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Pararmeters

Language American English

Language Settings

Debug Cptions

At these Times

Run the Job  As Soon as

Budget |FY14 WORK

Fiscal Year (YY) 14
Frarn Period JUL-2013
Through Period FEB-2014

Frorm Fund ’T General Fund

To Fund ’ﬂ]_ General Fund
081
To Agency 081 Public: Safety, Department Of

Fram Line Sag 3491101 STATE POLICE
To Line Seqg ’W 2013 Internet Crirmes Against Children
From Source “7D
To Source ’_

1]

F¥14 Working Budget

Upon Completion...
¥ Save all O

Layout Rl State Re

Motify
Print ta  noprint

From Agency Public Safety, Department Of

Help (C)

| 3

Clear Help

Cancel

Open

SN
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[ To Source;
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8
9
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31 EECLIER] FIEF ACTIVE THOUTER TRAINING 0! EIRILT S J0TT SU0 SIOT SO0
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33 RELLIEL JUITSTATE AUMELAND EECURITY (CYBER 1Y ETRILT SZIUJUTTT 8139637 122 SO0
34 EELLIE JUITETATE HOMELAND SECURTTY {FUSION) IH EIRILT ST TUT S16.31239 SO
35 EELLIES) JUTIETATE ROMELAND SECURITY (WRIDT] IH EIRILT S5, 30000 SU SO
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44 EELLIEDN FT 2013 Highway Safefy Grant IH 208 SISUTUTT SIE0TT SO0 SUT STIEF
43 EELLIEN Homeland Security Grant IH ETRILT ST SUIT SO0 SUT SII00
44 396153 FY 2013 Port Secunty Grant IH 97116 SI8UTTT SUIT SO0 SO S8
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RI GL Journal Approval Status Report
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Copy...
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_ )| @ http=ffrifap.do.w.3010f0A_CGF ~CX f' S rigov. | @ rig.. X H ) %

Eile Edit Goto Favorites Help

Stata of Rhoda Island
Rl CL Journal Approval Status Rapart

From Pericd - JAN-2014 To Period : JAN-2014
Creation Craatad Pariod Docomant Fundso Approval Panding
Dats By Xana Nams Status Status Approvar
OH-JAN-14 RDEOREEY JAN-2014 J140EERRDO11 FULL ACC Nood to rascrve funds Approved
OB -JAN-14 ROBDREEY JAN-2014 JI40EERREDO1] FULL ACT Nesd to rasarve funds Approvaed
24-JAN-14 ROATCHAILY JAN-2014 RISOTARADOL2IB Passed Punds Chack kpprovad
29-JM8-14 CRATETTE JaN- 2014 R14074CAPOL2IA Passed Punds Check kpproved
29-IAN-14 MANTOS JAN-2014 RISOSANERDI29A Fassed Punds Check In Process Lacroix, Marc
29-JAN-14 MANTOS JAK-2014 RI40C4NEADL2SE Passed Punds Chack In Procass Lacroix, Marc
28-JAN-14 EVALLANTE JAN-2014 RI40EEEXADI24C Passed Punds heck In Process Cotta, Christopher
29-JhN-14 ETURCOTTE JAN-2014 R14087SNTO1I014A Passed Punds Check In Procase Haddad, Charyl
29-JAN-14 STURCOTTE JAN-2014 RISOETSNTOLI04A Pasoed Punda Chack In Procass Turcotta, Susan
10-JAN-14 STOLENTINDG JaK-2014 RI4071SLTIZIOF Pagoed Pends (hack In Procass Hasdna, Charyl
21-JAE-14 ETOLENTING JAN-2014 R14071ELTOI08D Passed Funds Chack In Procaso Haddad, Charyl
S9-JAN-14 S¥EXISEIAN JAN-2014 JI40TIZEMDIIE Pageed Funds Chack In Procase Araulo. Allcla
20-JAN-14 EMENISSIAN JAN-2014 JI40TISAND1IS Passed Punds Check In Procass Arsujo. Alicia
20-JAN-14 SMENIESIAN JAN . 2014 J140TISXMD141 Fassed Funds Check Ia Procass Arauje, Allcla
29-JAN-14 EMEXIESIAN JAN-2014 JI40TISIMOI4Z Passcd Ponda heck In Proceas Araujo. Alicia
29-JAN-14 EMEXTESIAN JAN-2014 RI40TISIMOILO Passed Funds Check Iz Procass Araujo, Alicia
29-JAN-14 EMEXIESIAN JAN-2014 RALIQTIEINMOL1O Passed Punds Chack Ia Procass Arsujo. Allcla
29-JAN-14 EMENIESTAN JAN-2014 R1407IEXMO125E Passcd Punds Chack Iz Procass Haddad, Charyl
29-JAN-14 EMENISSIAN JAN-2014 RI40TISXMOL29C Pasoed Punds (heck Iz Process Raddad, Charyl
29-JAN-14 EMENIESIAN JAN-2014 E1407ISIMOL25D Passed Punds Check in Process Hacdaa, Charyl
20-JAN-14 EDUTOHOVER JAN-2014 R14071ELDO128AM Papsed Punds Chack In Procass Haddad, Charyl
29-JAN-14 EDUTOHOVER. JAN-2014 E14071SLDO12GEN Passed Punds hack In Procass Haddsd, haryl
29-JAN-14 SOOTHOVER JAN-2014 RILOTISLDOIZGA Papsed Punds Check In Process Haddad, Charyl
29-JAN-14 REUSIN JAN. 2014 JILO0TIRMEDLY Passed Punds Chock in Procass Arauje, Allcla
20-JAN-14 REUEIE JAN-2014 JI40TIRMEQL2 Passsd Punds heck Iz Procass Arzuje, Allela
13-DEC-13 RETJEAN JAN-2014 R14080REII2180C Fassed Funds Check In Procass Haddsd, Charyl
29-JAN-14 EETJTEAN oJAN-2014 RI408OREIDI0EA Papsed Pands Chechk In Procass Haddad, haryl
J0-JAN-14 RETJTEAN JaN-2014 RI40EOREJ020SE Fapsed Punds Chack In Procasa Davidscn, Ronald
I0-JAN-14 RETJEAX JAN- 2014 RI4080REIOZOSES Passed Punds (heck 1a Procesa ODaridecn, Remald
10-JAN-14 EROTARCCMATO JAN-2014 Roverass “J140CERRDO04 *30-JAN- Passed Punds Chack Iin Procass Lewis, John
20-JAN-14 ROAVIDEOS JAN-2014 RI4OBOREDOI222014 Passed Punds Check In Process Haddad, Charyl
29-JAN-14 EDAVIDEON JAN-2014 RI408OREDOLIEIOL40P Passed Funds Chack In Procaese Haddad, Cheryl
I0-JAN-14 ROAVIDEON JAN. 2014 RIS0B0REDOIIGIOILARN Fasoed Punds hack In Procass Hasdsa, Charyl
I0-JAN-14 ROAVIDSON JAR-2014 RI40B0REDOLIOZOILAC Papoed Punds hack In Process Haddad, Charyl
I0-JAN-14 ROAVIDEON JAN-2014 R14080REDO1I0OZ0OIABEE Pasesd Punds Check In Procaso Hagaad, Charyl
Program Hame: Fi OL Journal Aporoval Stadus Report MIAN-14 112638

[File Marme: XOR]_JOURMAL _STATUS.raf
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5. Account Analysis — (180 Char)
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Parameters
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Save all 01 Currency Type T Low High
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Copy...
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At these Times. .
Run the Joh  As Soon ag
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Ledger Currency ‘USD

Upan Completion..

State of Rhode Island et

Save all O Currency Type ‘Tutal Tatal
Entered Currency ‘NJ’A
Layout T ‘E ;
e Entry ltem
Motify B gl

Printto  noprint Balance Type ‘A Actual

Budget or Encumbrance MName ‘NJ’A

Helo (0 Stating Period JUN-2013

Ending Period ‘GASBQI]B

Flexfield From ‘13.10.081.3395104.!]2.54l]I]l]I]ﬂl]l]I]I]

Flexfield To ‘13.10.031.3395109.02.559999.22222
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File Edit view Folcer Toals Window Hel ORACLE
. o P 3 i
120 &8P ¢ Mg LBV E ?
O Report reguest D ]
Page |1 Font Size
3tate of RI Set of Books Account inalysis Report I
Entry Item
Period: JUN-zZ013 To GASE-Z013
Aeeounts From:  13.10.081.3395104.02. 640000, 00000
To: 13.10.081.3395109.02.65595999, 22222
Balance Type: Actual
Ledyer: Atate of RI 3et of Books
Period: JUN-2013
Source Category  Batch Name JE Mame  Account Description Entry Item Dehit
Payables  Purchase I Payables L 776050 Z6151666 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395104.02.645112.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr
Payables  Purchase I Payables A 781047 26351601 2 JUN-Z013 13.10.081.3395104.02.6458112.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr
Payables  Purchase I Payables A 776050 26151666 JUN-2013  13.10,081,3395105,02, 648112,00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr
Payables  Purchase I Payables A 781047 26351601 2 JUN-2013 13.10.081.3395105.02.6458112,00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr
Masshlloca AUDIT FEES MA: 26531439 AUDIT FEES JUN-20 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3395104.02.645120.00000 LUDIT FEEZ
Massilloca AUDIT FEES Mh: 26531439 AUDIT FEES JUN-20 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3395105.0Z.645120.00000 LUDIT FEEZ
Massilloca AUDIT FEE3 MA: 26531439 AUDIT FEES JUN-2Z0 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3395106.02.649120.00000 AUDIT FEE3
Massilloca AUDIT FEE3 MA: 26531438 AUDIT FEES JUN-Z0 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3395107.02.649120.00000 AUDIT FEE3
Massilloca AUDIT FEE3 MA: 26531438 AUDIT FEES JUN-Z0 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3395103.02.649120.00000 AUDIT FEE3
Payables  Purchase I Payables L 775030 26105177 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395104.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 17
Payables  Purchase I Payables L 779030 26272588 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395104.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 5
Payables  Purchase I Payables L 775030 26105177 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395107.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 2
Payables  Purchase I Payables A 779030 26272588 JUN-2013  13.10,081,3395107,02,654120,00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr e
Payables  Purchase I Payables A 779030 26272588 JUN-2013  13,10,081,3395107,02,654120,00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr
Payables  Purchase I Payables A 780047 26307977 JUN-2013  13,10,081,3395107.02.654120,00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr £
Total for Period: JIN-2013 158
Beginning Balance: Z2,416,262.53 DR
Ending Balance: 2,566,953.15 DR
q | 3
Go To... J First Erevious | hlext | Last J

=) -é; Wi 2

14PM |

A |Wghln b
P20
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG
(5% & -88F ¢ Tl LEI 5

Page 1 Font Size

I

Aocount Analysis Report Report Date: 30-JAN-2014 12:24
Entry Item Page: 1 of 3
Period: JUN-2013 To GASE-2013

.0581.3395104.02. 640000, 00000
.061.3395109.02. 659999, 22227
1

of RI Het of Books

113
JE Name  Aecount Description Entry Item Debits (USD) Credits (USD

776050 26151666 JUN-2013  13.10.081.33595104.02.648112.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 25.95

751047 26351601 2  JUN-2013 13.10.081.3355104.02.648112.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 27.76

776050 26151666 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395105.02.645112.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 33.07

751047 26351601 2  JUN-2013 13.10.081.3335105.02.648112.00000 Journal Imp Journal Impore Cr 33.74

3 AUDIT FEES JUN-20 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3355104.02.649120.00000 AUDIT FEES 38.42

3 AUDIT FEES JUN-20 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3335105.02.645120.00000 RUDIT FEES 9.75

3 AUDIT FEES JUN-20 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3395106.02.645120.00000 RUDIT FEES 0.28

5 AUDIT FEES JUN-20 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3385107.02.649120.00000 AUDIT FEES 38.59

3 AUDIT FEES JUN-20 AUDIT FEE 13.10.081.3335108.02.645120.00000 RUDIT FEES 9.35
775030 26105177 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395104.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 17,815.82

775030 26272588 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3355104.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Impore Cr 51,544.41

775030 26105177 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395107.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr z6,746.49

779030 26272588 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3355107.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 53,564.27

779030 26272588 JUN-2013  13.10.081.33595107.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 8,183.20
750047 26307977 JUN-2013  13.10.081.3395107.02.654120.00000 Journal Imp Journal Import Cr 8,505.22 _
113 158, 883.77 8,193.15

z,416,262.53 DR

2,566,953.15 DR

B . D
( GoTo ) ( First ‘ I Previous ‘ I Mext | I Last )
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State of BRI 3et of Books hecount Analysis Report F
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Balance Type: lAetual
Ledger: Ztate of RI 3et of Books
Period: ADJ-2013
Source Category  Batch Name JE Name Azcount Description Entry Item
Total for Period: ADJ-2013
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Font Size 10 i

Aocount Analysis Report
Entry Item
Period: JUN-2013 To GASE-2013

State of RI Set of Books

Accounts From: 13.10.051.3395104.02.540000.00000
To: 13.10.0851.3395109.02.659999, 22222
Balance Type: Actual

Ledger: State of RI Set of Books
Period: GASE-2013

Description Entry Item

Source Category  Batch Name JE Nawe  Account

Total for Period: GASE-2013
Beginning Balance: 2,566,953.15 DR
Ending Balance: 2,566,953.15 DR

Grand Total for report from JUN-Z2013 through GASE-ZO13
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Aocount Analysis Report Report Date: 30-JAN-2014 12:24
Entry Item Page: 3 of 3
Period: JUN-2013 To GASE-2013
.081.3395104.02. 640000, 00000
.081.3395109.02.659999. 22222
1
of RI Het of Books 3
2013
JE Name  Locount Description Entry Item Dehits (USD) Credits (USD) 4
2013
2,566,953.15 DR
z,566,953.15 DR
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6. General Ledger — (180 Char)

Note: The final two screen shots for this report are of its final page only. Note that the
notation in the upper right corner of the final screen shot says “page 4 of 4.”
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AR I YT e 1L VN
B X

Run this Reguest

Copy...

WE MM General Ledyer- (180
Operating Unit
Parameters

Language  American English

Language Settings... Debug Options

At these Times..
Run the Job - Az Snon 2s(fs] =

ORI Accounting Flexfield I
Upon Cornpletion.. LedyerLadger Set § State of Rhotle Island Set

M Save all O Ledger Currency U Low High

Currency Type Ti FY ’F ’F Tatal
Layout elE AU ’F ’F

hatify

Printto  naprint el T AGENCYW Bl
Budget or Encumbrance Name B LNE SEQ |3395"]4 ‘3395"]9
Help () Starting Pering J| SOURCE ’F ’F
Ending Period 6 NATURAL 640000 659999
Account From | PROJECT 00000 mn
Account To

Cancel % %

cel Clear Help

Open

H8PM |

L ] I
B0 e
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4| Oracle Applications UCTI

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

o=

ORACLE

AYO I8P AR LEIYE T

E

Run this Reguest

At these Times..
Run the Job  As Soon sy

Copy...
MName  [EELIEE
Operating Unit
Parameters
Language American English
Language Settings... Debug Options

Upan Carnpletion... Ledger/Ledger Set ‘State of Rl Set of Books

State of Rhode lsland Set

Tatal

W Sawe ol 01 Ledger Currency ‘USD
Currency Type ‘Tmal
Layout . ‘E |
e |Entry [tem
Notify 1 v

Printto  naprint EElETER THjFe ‘A

Actual

Biutdget or Encumbrance Name ‘NIA

Hep @ Stating Period JUN2013

Ending Period ‘GASBQI]H

Account From ‘13.1U.I]ﬂ1.3395104.02.54|]I]|]|].I]I]|]I]|]

e |

Accourt To ‘13.10.031.3395109.02.559999.22222

Cancel % ﬂ)l

Oper

a (W L;'; I p)
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Il File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help

.
ORACLE

VARG E R X R

€ N[h e | A

Font Size |10

State of RI Set of Books

usD
Actual

Curreney:
Balance Type:

Period:

General Ledger

JUN-2013 To GASB-2013

Ledger: HState of RI Set of Books
FUND: 10 General Fund
Aocount Description
Source Category Name Description Entry Item Date Journal Awount I
13.10.081.3355105.02.654120.00000 FY¥ 2013.General Fund.Public Safety, Department.Juwvenile Justice Delinque.Federal Revenue.Other
JUN-2013 Begin Balance:
JUN-2013 End EBalance:
ADpJ-2013 End Balance: =
GASE-2013 End EBalance:
13.10.081.3395106.02.654120.00000 F¥ 2013.General Fund.Public Zafety, Departwent.Narcotics Control Assista.Federal Revenue.Other
JUN-2013 Begin Balance:
JUN-2013 End Balance:
ADJ-2013 End EBalance:
GLASB-2013 End Balance:
13.10.081.33585107.02.654120.00000 FY¥ 2013.General Fund.Public Safety, Departmwent.Marcotics Cntrl Assist Pg.Federal Revenue.Other
JUN-2013 Begin Balance:
Payahles Purchase Invoices JUN-2013 Purchase Involce Journal Import Created Journal Impor 30-JUN-13 &, 805.22
Payables Purchase Invoices JUN-2013 Purchase Invoice Journal Iwport Created Journal Impor 30-JUN-13 26,746.49
Payahles Purchase Invoices JUN-2013 Purchase Involce Journal Import Created Journal Impor 30-JUN-13 53,564.27
Payables Purchase Invoices JUN-2013 Purchase Invoice Journal Iwport Created Journal Impor 30-JUN-13 58,183.20 CR
JUN-2013 End EBalance:
ApJ-2013 End EBalance:
GASE-2013 End Ealance:
Go Ta First | { Previous | I Mext ‘ | Last )

156PM |
1/30/2014
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.
ORACLE

Font Size |10

RI Zet of Books
1 Fund

Descrip

tion

Periaod:

General Ledger

JUN-2013 To GASBE-Z013

Report Date:

Page :

30-JAN-2014 13:50
4 of 4

MNarme

Deseription

Entry Item

Date

Journal Amount

Aoeount Balance

ooo

ooo

voices JUN-Z013
wvoices  JUN-2013
voices JUN-Z013
wvoices  JUN-2013

FY 2013 .General Fund.Public Safety,

JUN-2013
JUN-2013
ADI-2013
GASE-Z013

FT 2013.General Fund.Public Safety,

JUN-2013
JUHN-2013
ADJ-2013
GASE-2013

FY 2013 .General Fund.Public Safety,

JUN-2013
Purchase Invoice
Purchase Invoice
Purchase Invoice
Purchase Invoice

JUN-2013

ADI-Z0135

GAIE-2013

Journal
Journal
Journal
Journal

Import Created Journal
Import Created Journal

Import Created Journal
Import Created Journal

Department.Juvenile Justice Delingue.Federal

Begin Balance:
End Balance:
End Balance:
End Balance:

Department . Narcotics Control Assista.Federal

Begin Balance:
End Balance:
End Balance:
End Balance:

Department.Narcotics Cntrl hssist Pg.Federal

Begin Balance:

Revenue.Other Grants.lUnde

Rewvenue.Other Grants.lUnde

Revenue. Other Grants. Unde

324,275.77 DR
324,275.77 DR
324,275.77 DR -
324,275.77 DR

95,741.11 DR
95,741.11 DR
95,741.11 DR
95,741.11 DR

643,275.838 DR

Impor 30-JUN-1% 8,605.22
Twpor 30-JUN-13 26,746.49
Impor 30-JUN-1% 53,564.27
Twpor 30-JUN-13 5,183.20 CR
End Balance: 724,005.67 DR
End Balance: 724,008.67 DR
End Balance: 7z4,0058.67 DR
Go Ta First | { Previous | I Mext ‘ | Last )
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7. Journals — (180 Char)

File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help

AYOIGE8§P 4

R I YAk,

ORACLE

lelo]

Run this Reguest

Name 1
l Operating Unit

Parameters

At these Times..
Run the Job  As Soon as

Upon Completion...

Print to  nogrint

Felp ()

Language  American English

Language Settings...

Type |Line Item

Wl Save all O
Posting Status Posted Journals
Layout Currency (USD
Natify Ledger/Ledger Set |State of Rl Set of Books

Period |JAN-2014
Start Date [01-JAN-2014
End Date [31-JAN-2014

Source

Batch Nams [%81%CHCY
(T R Re e

Copy...

Defug Options

Line ltem

Posted Joumals

State of Rhode Island Set of Books

Cancel Clear Help

Oper

Sl
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File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

24%0 -89

State of RI Set of Books

£ DEg LAY &

Posted Journals

Fart Size 8

Report Date: 30-JAN-Z(

Go To..

J

First

For TAN-Z014 Page: 1 of
Currency: USD
Source: Manual
Ledger/Ledger Set: State of RI Set of Books
EBatch: J14081CBCO0E 07-JAN-Z014 15:52:12 Balance: Actual Posted Date: 0B-JAN-14
Ledger: State of BRI Set of Books 2
Journal Entry: J14031CECO0& Category: idjustment
Reference: Currency: USD
Line Account Trans Date Description Line Item Debits Credits
10 00.10.081.82301207.00.210010. 00000 07-JAN-14 Transfer of Forfeiture Funds - 18,450.00
Z0 14.10.080.4000988.01.413100.00000 07-JAN-14 Transfer of Forfeiture Funds - lg,450.00
Header Total: 18,450.00 13,450.00
Batch Total: 18,450.00 13,450.00
Marmal Total: 18,450.00 lg,450.00
Grand Total: 18,450.00 13,450.00

Previous

‘ Mext Last J

o [ ) )
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8a. Trial Balance — Detail (by agency, year to date)

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG
AYS GBISPI R IMER LB L5 2

== E3/1ES
Run this Request
Copy
Name =l
I Operating Unit
Parameters
Langusge American English
Language Settings Debuy Options
At these Times
Run the Joh Az Soon as Poszible
%]
Ve Cafif - Ledget/Ledger Set |State of Rl Set of Books State of Rhode Island Set of B
Save all Of
Ledger Currency USD
Layout Currency Type Total Total
Matify Entered Currency [N/A
Print to noprint Pagehreak Segment |AGENCY Agency Segment
Pagebreak Segrment Low 081
__| it L) Pagebreak Segment High 081
Period [JAN-2014
Arnount Type YTD ‘fearto-Date
1| 20 3
[Gancel) | Clear ) | Hel )

Gpen
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|

File Edit Yiew Folder Tools Window Help DRACLE
VSRR AR

9% 17

Page |1 Font Size

State of BRI Zet of Books Detail Triaml Balance Report Date: 30-JAN-2014 15:00
Year to date as of JAN-2014 Page: 1 of 19

Currency: USD
AGENCY Range: 081 to 081

Ledger: State of RI Set of Books
AGENCY: 081 Public 3afety, Departwent Of

NATURAL Description Aecount Beginning Balance Period letivity Ending Balance

101020 Cash In Bank 00.59.081.830000%.00.101020.00000 -83,656.09 -246,707.15 -330,363.24

210010 Escrov Deposits 00.10.081.8301207.00.210010.00000 -702,071.87 7, 662.53 -654,409.34

422000 Len/Feez:Fees 14,10.081.3416998.01.422000.00000 0.00 -235,311.48 -235,311.48

422000 Len/Fees:Fees 14.10.081.3451997.01.422000.00000 0.o00 -4,000.00 -4,000.00

422000 Len/Fees:Fees 14.10.081.34915996.01.422000.00000 0.00 -96,473.12 -96,473.12

422000 Len/Fees:Fees 14.10.081.349159597.01.422000.00000 0.00 -114,018.00 -114,016.00

422000 Lon/Fees:Fees 14.10.081.349159596.01.422000.00000 0.00 -G60,7259.00 -80,725.00

422300 LCM/FEES:FEES: ADX 14,10.081.3445996.01.422300.00000 0.00 -80,273.10 -90,273.10 B
436000 3ls/3veiRotary Billi 14.59.081.3443101.09.436000.00000 0.00 -108,066.00 -103,066.00

441100 Fines/Penalities:Fin 14.10.081.3416996.01.441100.00000 0.o00 -250.00 -250.00

461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 14.10.031.3422102.03.461000.00000 0.00 -146,347.50 -146,347.50

461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 14,10.081.3441101.03.461000.00000 0.00 -101.54 -101.54

461000 Rat/Fed:Rst 14.10.081.3441103.03.461000.00000 0.o0 1,360.36 1,360.36

461000 Ret/Fed:Rst 14.10.081.3455102.03.461000.00000 0.o0 565.15 565,15

461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 14.10.081.3501101.03.461000.00000 0.00 -55,367.90 -55,367.80

461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 14.10.081.3501103.03.461000.00000 0.00 -3406,0845.24 -348,545.24

461000 Rat/Fed:Rst 14,10.081.3501104.03.461000.00000 0.00 -77,988.00 -77,988.00

462100 Rat/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395102.02.462100.00000 0.o00 -3,114.38 -3,114.38

462100 Rat/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395103.02.462100.00000 0.o0 -39,285.45 -39,285.45

462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395104.02.462100.00000 0.00 -929,226.96 -928,226.96

462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395105.02.462100.00000 0.00 -156,207.52 -158,207.52

462100 Rat/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395106.02.462100.00000 0.o0 -4§,493.19 -45,493.19

462100 Ret/Fed:Fed:Grots 14.10.081.3395107.02.462100.00000 0.00 -552,524.65 -552,524.65

462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395108.02.462100.00000 0.o00 -75,513.65 -15,513.685

462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395109.02.462100.00000 0.00 -4,052 .44 4,052 .44

?62100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnta 14,10.081.3355110.02.462100.00000 0.00 —440,362.76 -440,362.76 | S
1 o 3

GoTo. J First Previous ‘ ext Last )
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201



Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG
2P0 & 883 & g AT 551 2?
O Report request ID - 27871 E]

Page 37 Font Size |10

State of RI Set of Books Detail Trial Balance Report Date: 30-JaN-2014 15:00
Tear to date as of JAN-ZO14 Page: 19 of 19

Currency: USD
AGENCY Range: 081 to 081

Ledger: State of RI Set of Books
AGENCY: D051 Public Safety, Department OFf

NATURAL Descripeion hecount Beginning Balance Period Aoeivity Ending Balance

~785,727.96 55,726,104.70 54,940, 376.74

( 5o To ) ( First | { Previous | I Mext ‘ | Last )

= < : F
oLL@ [wl XN (& <P e
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8b. Trial Balance — Detail (by agency, period to date)

| | Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION o a3

Eile Edit View Folder Tools Window Help DRACLG
v &58&F 2 IhER LB D% 2 |
== EIIE l
Run this Request
Copy
Name
l Operating Unit
Parameters
Language American English
Language Settings Debug Options
At these Times.
Run the Job  As Soon as B

Upon Completion Ledyer/Ledger Set |5|a(e of Rl Set of Books State of Rhode Island Set of B
Ml Save all Of
Ledger Currency |LI5D
Layout Currency Type |Tuta| Tatal
Motify Entered Currency |N!A
Print to noprint Pagebreak Segment |AGENCT Agency Segment

Pagebreak Segment Low |I]81

| Help (C] Pagebreak Segment High |l]ﬂ1

Period [JAN-2014

Amount Type |PTD Period-to-Date

4

Qpen

Cancel Clear ﬂ)

3:07 PM

1/30/2014
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~
File Edit “iew Folder Tools Window Help ORACLE
£ (D

Font Size

State of RI Set of Books Detail Trial Balance Report Date: 30-JaN-2014 15:07
Period to date for JAN-ZO14 Page: 1 of 19

Currency: USD
AGENCY Range: 081 to 081

Ledger: State of RI Set of Books
AGENCY: D051 Public Safety, Department OFf

NATURAL Descripeion hecount Beginning Balance Period Aoeivity Ending Balance
101020 Cash In Bank 00.55.081.8300005.00. 101020, 00000 -280,152.37 -50,170.87 -330,363.24
210010 Escrov Deposits 00.10.081.8301207.00.210010.00000 -712,339.80 17,930.46 -€94,409.34
422000 Len/Fees:Fees 12.10.081.3416998.01.422000.00000 -224,133.48 -11,178.00 -235,311.48
422000 Len/Fees:Fees 14.10.081.3451597.01.422000.00000 -4,000.00 0.00 -4,000.00
422000 Len/Fees:Fees 12.10.081.3491996.01.422000.00000 -96,473.12 0.00 -96,473.12
422000 Len/Fees:Fees 14.10.081.3451597.01.422000.00000 -114,400.25 384.25 -114,016.00 L
422000 Len/Fees:Fees 12.10.081.3491998.01.422000.00000 -69,514.00 -10,915.00 -80,729.00

|| 422300 LCN/FEES:FEES: ADX 14.10.081.3445596.01.422300.00000 -80,226.10 -10,045.00 -50,273.10

|| 435000 5ls/SverRotary Billi 14.59.081.3448101.09.436000.00000 -108,066.00 0.00 -108,066.00
441100 Fines/Penalities:Fin 14.10.081.34169596.01.441100.00000 -250.00 0.00 -250.00
461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 14.10.081.3422102.03.461000.00000 -126,575.00 -13,772.50 -146,347.50
461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 12.10.081.3441101.03.461000.00000 -101.54 0.00 -101.54
461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 14.10.081.3441103.03.461000.00000 1,360.36 0.00 1,360.36
461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 12.10.081.3453102.03.461000.00000 565.15 0.00 565.15
461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 12.10.081.3501101.03.461000.00000 -55,310.50 -57.40 -55,367.50
461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 14.10.081.3501103.03.461000.00000 -321,622.68 -27,222.56 -348,045.24
461000 Rst/Fed:Rst 12.10.081.3501104.03.461000.00000 -77,988.00 0.00 -77%,988.00

|| 452100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3355102.02.462100.00000 -653.85 -2,460.53 -3,114.38
462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 12.10.081.3395103.02.462100.00000 -25,708.79 -13,576.66 -39,285.45

|| 462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3355104.02.462100.00000 -704,031.03 -225,195.93 -5929,226.96

|| 452100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.081.3395105.02.462100.00000 -10z,000.54 -56,206.58 -158,207.52

| 462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 12.10.081.3395106.02.462100.00000 -46,009.71 -2,483.48 -48,493.13
462100 Rst/FediFediGrnts 14,10.081.3395107.02.462100,00000 -405,119.56 -147,405.09 -552,524.65
462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 12.10.081.3395108.02.462100.00000 -75,513.65 0.00 -75,513.65

‘?571ﬂﬂ Rar/Fed:Fed: Grnrs 14.10.NAR1.3395109.N2 . 4R2100.NNNNA n.nn -4.N52%.44 -4.N52 .44 “ X

e

First ‘ [ Brevious | I [ext | I Last J
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Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help ORACLG

Font Size |10

State of RI Set of Books Detail Trial Balance Report Date: 30-JaN-2014 15:07
Period to date for JAN-ZO14 Page: 19 of 19

Currency: USD
AGENCY Range: 081 to 081

Ledger: State of RI Set of Books
AGENCY: D051 Public Safety, Department OFf

NATURAL Descripeion hecount Beginning Balance Period Aoeivity Ending Balance
671100 Community Aid 14.10.081.3501104.03 . 671100.00000 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
45,526, 625.27 9,413,751.47 54,940,376.74

( ) Go TU - J ‘ ( 4 ;’irst - ‘ [ Brevious | I [ext ‘ | Last )

3PM |

v
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8c. Trial Balance — Detail (by line item sequence, year to date)

Eile Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

| | Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION o a3

ORACLE

[HZ50 6588 F 8 1HFy LEOH %12

[olo]

Run this Request

Copy

Name
Operating Unit

Parameters

American English

Language

Language Settings Debug Options

At these Times.
Run the Job

Upon Campletion Ledger/Ledger Set |5|a(e of Rl Set of Books

State of Rhode Island Set of B

Ml Save all Of
Ledger Currency |LI5D
Layout Currency Type |Tuta| Tatal
Natify Entered Currancy [NA
Print to noprint Pagebreak Segment |LINE SEQ

Pagebreak Segment Low |3395112
Pagebreak Segment High |3395112
Period [JAN-2014

Amount Type YTD ‘Yearto-Date

4

Help (C)

Line ltern Sequence Segment

Cancel Clear ﬂ)

Qpen ‘
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| £/ Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

e ® &

ieport: reg

Font Size

Detail Trial Balance
Tear to date as of JAN-Z014

State of RI Set of Books

Currency: USD

LINE SEQ Range: 3395112 to 3395112

Ledger: State of RI Set of Books
LIME SEQ: 3395112 RI Forensic Improvement Program

Report Date: 30-JaN-2014 15:19 I
Page: 1 of 1

NATURAL Description Aooount Beginning Balance Feriod Aotivity Ending Balance
462100 Rst/Fed:Fed:Grnts 14.10.061.3395112.02.462100.00000 0.00 -18,068. 64 -18,068. 64
462800 Federal Revenue Acor 14.10.051.3395112.02.462500.00000 0.00 7,626.28 7,626.28
£11000 Regular Wages 14.10.081.3395112.02 . 611000.00000 0.00 z,305.12 z,305.12
620100 Employees' Retiremen 14.10.081.3395112.02.620100.00000 0.00 53z.01 53z.01
620110 Employer Contributio 14.10.081.3395112.02.620110.00000 0.00 55.11 55.11
620700 Retirement: Laborers 14.10.081.3395112.02.620700.00000 0.00 £4.93 64.93 |
621110 Social Security (FIC 14.10.081.3395112.02.621110.00000 0.00 165.26 165.26
624110 Employer Cost Of Ewp 14.10.081.3395112.02.624110.00000 0.00 z44.23 244,23
6z41z20 Employer Cost Of Ewp 14.10.051.3395112.02.624120.00000 0.00 13.00 13.00
624130 Employer Cost Of Emp 14.10.081.3395112.02.624130.00000 0.00 1.85 1.85
626100 hssessed Fringe Bene 14.10.081.3395112.02.626100.00000 0.00 11z.29 11z.29
626300 Retiree Health Insur 14.10.081.3395112.02.626300.00000 0.00 162.99 162.99
649120 Fees: Single ludit  14.10.081.3395112.02.649120.00000 0.00 7.80 7.80
654120 Other Grants 14.10.081.3395112.02. 654120.00000 0.00 14,291.25 14,291.25
0.00 7,513.46 7,513.48
4 R 7 . [»
( GoTo J First ‘ I Previous | I Mext | I Last )

N E

320PM |
1/30/2014
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8d. Trial Balance — Detail (by line item sequence, period to date)

| | Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

Eile Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

g &858 8P 8 el L

EE

Run this Request

Name
l Operating Unit
Parameters

Language American English

Language Settings

At these Times.
Run the Job

Debug Options

Copy

Upon Campletion Ledger/Ledger Set |5|a(e of Rl Set of Books

¥ Save all 0
Ledger Currency |LI5D
Layout Currency Type |Tuta|
Motify Entered Currency |N!A

State of Rhode Island Set of B

Total

Print to noprint Pagebreak Segment |LINE SEQ

Line ltern Sequence Segment

Pagebreak Segment Low |3395112

Help (C) Pagebreak Segment High |3395112

Period [JAN-2014

4

Amount Type |PTD Period-to-Date

Cancel Clear ﬂ)

Qpen ‘
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| £/ Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

File Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

IEREIRCECE ¥ AN

‘© Report: req 1415

Font Size

State of RI Set of Books

Currency: USD

LINE SEQ Range:

Ledger:
LINE SEQ:

Detail Trial Balance

Period to date for JAN-ZO014

3395112 to 3395112

State of RI Set of Books
3395112 RI Forensic Improvement Program

30-JAN-2014 15:22 I
1 of 1

Report Date:
Page:

NATURAL Description Acocount Beginning Balance Period Activity Ending Balance

462100 Rst/Fed:Fed: Grnts 14.10.0581.33595112.02.462100.00000 -15,596.56 -2,469.65 -18,065.64
462800 Federal Revenue Acor 14.10.051.3395112.02.462500.00000 7,626.28 0.o00 7,626.28
611000 Regular lages 14.10.081.3395112.02.611000.00000 4,405.38 -2,100.26 Z,305.12
620100 Ewployees' Retirewen 14.10.051.3355112.02.620100.00000 1,016.12 -4584.11 532.01
620110 Employer Contributio 14.10.081.3395112.02.620110.00000 44.03 11.08 55.11

620700 Retirement: Laborers 14.10.051.3355112.02.620700.00000 119.85 -55.02 64.93 .
621110 Social Security (FIC 14.10.081.3395112.02.621110.00000 316.32 -151.06 165.28
624110 Ewployer Cost Of Ewp 14.10.051.33595112.02.624110.00000 433.75 -189.52 244.23
6z41z20 Employer Cost Of Ewp 14.10.051.3395112.02.624120.00000 2z.88 -9.58 13.00
624130 Employer Cost Of Emp 14.10.081.3395112.02.624130.00000 3.40 -1.55 1.85
626100 bssessed Fringe Bene 14.10.051.3355112.02.626100.00000 185.52 -73.23 112.2%9
626300 Retiree Health Insur 14.10.081.3395112.02.626300.00000 311.50 -148.51 162.99
649120 Fees: Single Ludit 14.10.0581.33595112.02.649120.00000 7.80 0.00 7.80
654120 Other Grants 14.10.081.3395112.02.654120.00000 14,291.25 0.o0 14,291.25
13,185.z22 -5,671.74 7,513.48

=

4 g N |»
( Go To J ( First ‘ [ Previous | I [ext | I Last J
|
= X
= = G e BPM r
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9. RI Cash Resources Report Federal

| | Oracle Applications - PRODUCTION

Eile Edit View Folder Tools Window Help

ORACLE

IHS S 6588 P 2 IDEA 289 9512

Run this Request
Copy

Name

l Operating Unit  State of Rhode |sland
Parameters

Language American English

Language Settings Debug Options

At these Times.

Run the Joh As Soon as Possible Schedule, ..

Upon Completion
¥ Save all O

Periad Mame W
Fund ’T General Fund
Agency ’F Public Safety, Department Of
GFDA =
Eeginning Line Sequence ’7
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